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GENERAL NOTES SHEET INDEX ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LIST worau svwgoLs stown appL To This PROJECT oL
L MINIMUM WIRE SIZE FOR LINE VOLTAGE WIRING SHALL BE #12, UNLESS NOTED AS LARGER. £01 SYMBOLS LIST, PROJECT NOTES, SHEET INDEX AND LIGHTING CONTROL WIRING DIAGRAM. DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, +18" OR AS NOTED. ET1|  UX4 FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE, RECESSED IN CEILING.
SINGLE RECEPTACLE, +18" OR AS NOTED. ©—1|  1X4 FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE, SURFACE MOUNTED ON CEILING. \
2. ALL CONDUIT SIZES SHALL CONFORM TO THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) 2013 EDITION. £02 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS 2
SPECIAL POWER RECEPTACLE, SINGLE PHASE. SEE DRAWINGS FOR SIZE AND 2'X2' FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE, RECESSED IN CEILING.
3. SUBSCRIPTS, ab,c ETC., AT SWITCH SYMBOLS, ARE TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN SWITCHES, 11 SITE ELECTRICAL PLAN. iy 0
4. +46" INDICATES A MOUNTING HEIGHT FROM FINISHED FLOOR TO CENTER OF EOUIPMENT OR OUTLET PLATE (o] 22 FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE, SURFACE MOUNTED ON CELLNG
E21 BASEMENT PARKING 2 ELECTRICAL PLAN, JUNCTION BOX, MOUNTED ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING. o
5. M.H. INDICATES HEIGHT FROM FINISHED FLOOR TO BOTTOM OF FIXTURE: JUNCTION BOX, FLUSH IN WALL, +18" OR AS NOTED. [E_J] 2 EMERGENCY FLUORESCENT LIGHT FXTURE, RECESSEDINGEILNG, | [
. . ] 418"
E22 BASEMENT PARKING 2 ELECTRICAL PLAN. 1|  1X4 EMERGENCY FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE, RECESSED IN CEILING.
6. REFER TOWIRING DIAGRAMS ON MECHANICAL DRAWINGS JUNCTION BOX, CEILING MOUNTED, ©
E:23 FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN [®]| 22 EMERGENCY FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE, RECESSED IN CEILING. 0 LE
MANUAL MOTOR STARTER WITH THERMAL OVERLOADS [
7 NOTALL SYMBOLS SHOWN IN THE SYMBOL LIST ARE USED ON THIS PROJECT. E24 SECOND FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN, [e]|  2x2 EMERGENCY FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE, SURFACE MOUNTED ON |2 o5
x " <5
8. EVERY OUTLET HEIGHT SHALL BE VERIFIED ON EACH WALL WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS KITCHEN/ £31 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM AND PANEL SCHEDULES BY-PASS LIGHTING TIMER, +46 CEILING 32
REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT SUPPLIERS AND CABINET SHOP DRAWINGS TO INSURE THE PROPER HEIGHT AND MAGNETIC MOTOR STARTER WITH OVERLOADS. ELUORESCENT STRIP LIGHT FIXTURE SLAVE w -
LOCATION WITH RESPECT TO CABINETS, EQUIPMENT, CHALKBOARDS, TACKBOARDS, ETC. 41 INDOOR TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE FORMS. o3
MOTOR RATED NON-FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH (EXO). 30AMP MINIMUM. —o—i | FLUORESCENT STRIP LIGHT FIXTURE, SURFACE OR PENDANT MOUNTED ON é <
9. COORDINATE WITH ALL OTHER TRADES, IN ADVANCE OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CEILING AREAS IN WHICH RECESSED . CEILING. t s
LIGHTING FIXTURES OCCURS. THIS SHALL INCLUDE PLUMBING, HEATING, AND VENTILATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND E42 INDOOR TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE FORMS. MOTOR RATED FUSIBLE DISCONNECT SWITCH (EXO), 30A MINIMUM, SIZE AND = ° £
CARPENTRY. IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICT, THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY FOR INSTRUCTIONS. £43 OUTDOOR TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE FORMS NUMBER OF POLES AND FUSES SIZED AS REQUIRED —— %ﬁiﬁigﬁ%ﬁﬁxEm STRIP LIGHT FIXTURE, SURFACE OR PENDANT E
EMERGENCY GENERATOR SIZE AS NOTED. : -
10 SEE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR EXACT LOCATION OF LIGHTING FIXTURES. €44 OUTDOOR TITLE 24 COMPLIANGE FORMS Ob  ueHTeXTURE WAL HOUNTED < 5
- S
11.  AGREEN INSULATED COPPER GROUNDING CONDUCTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH AND EVERY CONDUIT AND E-51 BASEMENT PARKING 2 EMERGENCY PHOTOMETRIC PLAN MAIN SWITCHBOARD OR DISTRIBUTION BOARD, FLOOR STANDING 90" HIGH. © LIGHT FIXTURE, RECESSED IN CEILING. 5 W
SHALL BE CONNECTED TO EACH OUTLET, ENCLOSURE, DEVICE, FIXTURE, ETC. THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE PROJECT. - FLUSH MOUNTED PANELBOARD, +6-6" TO TOP g I I
THE RACEWAYS SHALL NOT BE RELIED UPON FOR "EQUIPMENT GROUNDING". E52 BASEMENT PARKING 1 EMERGENCY PHOTOMETRIC PLAN O] LIGHT FIXTURE, SURFACE MOUNTED ON CEILING. -
FLUSH MOUNTED CABINET OR EQUIPMENT AS NOTED, +6-6" TO TOP. S
12, PANEL HOMERUN DESIGNATIONS . @ EMERGENCY WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE O zZ8
BA16365=  ONE THREE PHASE, 3WIRE CIRCUIT, NO NEUTRAL TO A 3-POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER IN PANEL 'BA". SURFACE MOUNTED PANELBOARD, +6-6" TO TOP. t =8
BA1&3= ONE SINGLE PHASE, 2-WIRE CIRCUIT, NO NEUTRAL TO A 2-POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER IN PANEL "BA". . @ EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE RECESSED IN CEILING. —I EJ .
BAL35=  THREE SINGLE PHASE CIRCUITS WITH COMMON NEUTRAL TO A 3-POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER IN PANEL SURFACE MOUNTED CABINET OR EQUIPMENT AS NOTED, +6-6TO TOP. © | EMERGENCY LGHT FIXTURE, SURFACE MOUNTED ON CELLNG ElN
BA13= moPsEl;gLEECPZJESAé CIRCUITS WITH COMMON NEUTRAL TO 2-POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER IN PANEL 314 THICK PLYWOOD TERNINAL BOARD WITH SPECIAL FIRE RETARDANT 8 = ©
3= - TREATMENT AND WHITE PAINT, SIZE AS INDICATED OR SPECIFIED, <«@|  WALLWASHER LIGHT FIXTURE, RECESSED IN CEILING = -8
PER CEC2104, MECHANICAL COORDINATION NOTES . = =6
BA246=  THREE SINGLE PHASE CIRCUITS WITH SEPARATE NEUTRAL FOR EACH CIRCUIT TO L-POLE CIRCUIT PULL BOX. SEE DRAWING FOR SIZE. LIGHT TRACK SURFACE MOUNTED ON CEILING. Sy« e
BREAKER IN PANEL "BA". 1. PROVIDE CONDUIT ONLY FROM MECHANICAL UNITS TO RESPECTIVE CONTROL DEVICES (T-STAT., < —a
SEE DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL VARIATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS BY-PASS TIVER, ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM, ETC). COORDINATE LOCATIONS AND CONDUIT RUN CONCEALED ABOVE CEILING OR IN WALL, [>{|  LIGHT FIXTURE MOUNTED ON LIGHT TRACK
14, MULTIWIRE BRANCH CIRCUITS: PROVIDE A SEPARATE NEUTRAL FOR EACH PHASE CIRCUIT IN ALL MULTIWIRE BRANCH REQUIREMENTS WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTORDRAWINGS, AND COMPLY. - | ————— CONDUIT RUN CONCEALED UNDER FLOOR OR BELOW GRADE. {0} SELFLUMINOUS EXIT SIGN, SURFACE MOUNTED ON CEILING, DOUBLE FACE HHHU‘“
CIRCUIT. 2. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS/CONTRACTOR FOR CONTROLS AND OTHER WORK REQUIRED | —cocmmmcmeee CONDUIT RUN EXPOSED PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR TO STRUCTURE. WITH ARROWS AS INDICATED.
BUT NOT SHOWN HERE, AND COMPLY. E.C. IS ALSO TO PROVIDE CONDUITS REQUIRED FOR iy %
15 GROUNDING SHALL BE EXECUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AL APPLICABLE CODES. PROVIDE A 3/4'C-1148 GROUND TO LOW-VOLTAGE CONTROL WIRING (BY OTHERS) o ALIGN VITH STRUCTURE. @!|  SELFLUMINOUS EXT SIGN SURFACE MOUNTED ON CEILIG SINGLE FACE i }
THE GROUND BUS IN EACH PANEL PER NEC 517-14 FOR BONDING GROUNDING SYSTEM OF NORMAL AND EMERGENCY o~~~ FLEXIBLE STEEL CONDUIT EXIT SIGN WITH ARROW AS INDICATED. HHH
SYSTEM. 3. FUSES FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ARE TO BE CLASS 'RK-L', "BUSS' TYPE "LPN-RK' (208V), OR /@ SELFLUMINOUS EXIT SIGN, SURFACE WALL MOUNTED WITH ARROW AS i)
"LPS-RK" (480V,) "LOW-PEAK". EQUIPMENT NAMEPLATE RATING SUPERCEDES DESIGN VALUES <——————  CONDUIT "HOME RUN," CONNECT TO PANEL, TERMINAL CABINET OR TERMINAL INDICATED
16 THE FACE PLATES OR DEVICE PLATES ON ALL POWER OUTLETS, RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES, DIMMERS, CIRCUIT BOARD.
BREAKERS AND JUNCTION BOXES. ENGRAVE COVER PLATE WITH 1/4" HIGH LETTERS WITH BLACK FILL TO INDICATE 4 ALL MECHANICAL AND EOUIPMENT AND DISCONNECT SWITCHES TO BE MARKED. /@ SELF-LUMINOUS EXIT SIGN, WALL OR DOOR MOUNTED. "L" INDICATES LOW
CIRCUIT NUMBER AND PANEL BOARD. e.g.: "1LL1 2" INDICATES PANEL "1LL1" CIRCUIT NUMBER 2. CIRCUITS ON O————  CONDUITRISING UP FROM BELOW. L LEVEL EXIT SIGN. LOCATE BOTTOM OF SIGN 6" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND
EMERGENCY POWER SHALL RED FILL. .
5. ALL FLEX CONDUIT SHALL CARRY A COPPER BONDING WIRE, SIZED PER NEC TABLE 250-122 CONDUIT DROPPING DOWN FROM ABOVE. WITHIN 4" OF LATCH SIDE OF DOOR WHEN LOCATED AT EXIT DOOR O
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL TO BE LISTED, LABELED, AND INSTALLED PER THE CEC, THE INSTALLATION 6. ALLROOFMOUNTED AND EXTERIOR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE RATED WEATHERPROOF (NEMA 3R 1@+ INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN, SURFACE WALL MOUNTED WITH
— )
STANDARDS/MANUFACTURER'S REECOMENDATIONS AND, IF REQUIRED, A RECOGNIZED ELECTRICAL TESTING < ( ) CONDUIT ONLY STUB OUT WITH CAP AND MARKER. ARROWS AS INDICATED. < Z
LABORARTORY. =~
T CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ADEOUATE SUPPORT FOR ROOF-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT. —_— CONDUIT WITH SEALING FITTING.
1€ INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN, WALL MOUNTED. "L" INDICATES LOW N QO
8. NO CONDUIT IS TO RUN ON ROOF FOR MORE THAN 4'-0", ALL OTHER CONDUIT IS TO RUN BELOW —_— 3/4"C-2#12 —_—————  34'C-3#12 L LEVEL E)E\T SIGN. LOCATED BOTTOM OF SIGN 6" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND < _I
ROOF AND STUB THRU NEAR EQUIPMENT. VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL STUB-UPS WITH MECHANICAL st sesio WITHIN 4" OF LATCH SIDE OF DOOR WHEN LOCATED AT EXIT DOOR g =
gggf'gj:!fggz’:g;gg PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN, AND COMPLY. ALL ELECTRICAL PENETRATIONS THRU 1@|  INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED DOUBLE FACE EXIT SIGN, SURFACE MOUNTED ON o o]
————  1'C6#10 ——————  1'CT#10 CEILING WITH ARROWS AS INDICATED, 0
9. ELECTRICAL EOUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A NEAT AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER WIRE SIZE OTHER THAN #12 OR #101S NOTED ON EACH CONDUIT RUN WITH )| INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SINGLE FACE EXIT SIGN, SURFACE MOUNTED ON Z
(CEC 2013, SECTION 110.12) SIZE OF CONDUIT (e.g.: 314°C-3#8) INCLUDE A GREEN GROUND CONDUCTOR IN CEILING WITH ARROWS AS INDICATED. m -
EACH CONDUIT. (GREEN GROUND CONDUCTOR NOT SHOWN)
)| CEILING MOUNTED ONE WAY OCCUPANCY LIGHT SENSOR, DIRECTION AS a) i
NEW PANELBOARD DESIGNATION, INDICATED BY ARROW. NOTE: WHERE TOGGLE SWITCH AND OCCUPANCY 0
SENSOR ARE BOTH SHOWN IN THE SAME ROOM, THE TOGGLE SWITCH SHALL 4
TERMINAL CABINET OR BACKBOARD DESIGNATION. BE WIRED AHEAD OF THE OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH POWER PACK. ) < Y
FEEDER DESIGNATION (SEE FEEDER SCHEDULE OR SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM). & | TWOWAY OCCUPANCY LIGHT SENSOR, SURFACE MOUNTED ON CEILING 0 L
REFERENCE NOTE FOR ITEM ON DRAWING. NOTE: WHERE TOGGLE SWITCH AND OCCUPANCY SENSOR ARE BOTH SHOW!
IN THE SAME ROOM, THE TOGGLE SWITCH SHALL BE WIRED AHEAD OF THE .
INDICATES: 1= FIXTURE TYPE; 2/32 = NUMBER OF LAMPS AND WATTAGE PER OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH POWER PACK. >' § =
LAMP. ALSO  NUMBER ADJACENT TO FIXTURE = CIRCUIT NUMBER, AND " r W 2
LOWER CASE LETTER = CONTROLLING  SWITCH. SEE DRAWINGS OR 5
4 WALL SWITCH/ OCCUPANCY LIGHT SENSOR ab INDICATES WITH BY-LEVEL | O >R
SPECIFICATIONS, SECTION 16500 FOR LIGHT FIXTURE DESCRIPTION. WAL STCHES ILERE INDICMED, 145 20 o
COMBINATION VOICE/DATA OUTLET WITH NUMBER OF VOICE AND DATA JACKS <
ASNOTED, +18" OR AS NOTED [C}+  WALL DIMMER SWITCH, +46" < =5
5o
o ()p  TOGGLE SWITCH, +46". SUFFIXES ON SWITCH SYMBOLS SHALL INDICATE THE | - > ; Su
24 FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE, SURFACE MOUNTED ON CEILING. FOLLOWING: NO SUFFIX = SINGLE POLE, 2= 2 POLE, 3=3 WAY, 4= 4 WAY,M=| & TS
X&' FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE, RECESSED IN CEILING. MOMENTARY CONTACT, LV = LOW VOLTAGE LIGHTING CONTROL.. K = LOCK 2 < 0=
TYPE SWITCH. P = PILOT LIGHT. & Z 5
TELEPHONE OUTLET, +18" OR AS NOTED. o ou
BRAY | FLUSH FLOOR SERVICE BOX WITH TWO DUPLEX RECEPTACLES AND
TELEVISION OUTLET, +8-0" OR AS NOTED. COMBINATION VOICE/DATA OUTLET WITH NUMBER OF VOICE AND DATA JACK!
ASNOTED.
PHOTO-ELECTRIC SMOKE DETECTOR, CEILING MOUNTED.
DA|  DUPLEX RECEPTACLE IN FLUSH FLOOR BOX WITH HINGED COVER.
BB |  DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE IN FLUSH FLOOR BOX WITH HINGED COVER
| DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FLUSH IN CEILING,
ABBREVIATIONS AN 1510
@ |  SINGLE RECEPTACLE FLUSH IN CEILING /A P.C. CORRECTION
S/ /1 E—
UG. UNDERGROUND GFI<S®  GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTING DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, +18" OR AS NOTED.
CO.  CONDUIT ONLY WITH PULL WIRE
WP, WEATHERPROOF $= DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, +18" OR AS NOTED.
+45'  HEIGHT FROM FINISH FLOOR TO CENTERLINE OF OUTLET CE G Engi ing |
VL, VERIFY EXACT LOCATION nglneerlng nc. o
N.IC. NOT IN CONTRACT Consultanting Engineers Group JoB #: E17039
UON.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED :
1543 W. Garvey Ave. North, Suite #210, West Covina, CA 91790 - .
AFF. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR tel: 626.308.1268  fax: 626.308.1216 ceg@cegmep.com E O 1
GF.l GROUND FAULT CURRENT INTERRUPTER
N ' ! ! i ! © ' . ' < ! ° ! © ' JDravings\Z017 JOBIEL7039 La Valley Gafden PlazelELEC\ DWG: E-C'Ldwg  LAYOUT: Model 105 March 13, 2018 - 245:26PM Jessica



IPLETE.
FIXTURES, RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES, ETC.

2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE. A

REGULATIONS OF ALL OTHER JURISDICTION.
PERMITS AND APPROVALS

ITY ORDINANCES
LOCATIONS

THE DRAWINGS INDICATE

ALSO BE WRAPPED WITH AN APPROVED FIRESTOPPING PAD(S). UL LISTED AND CERTIFIED PAD(S) SHALL BE IPE TYPE FSP1077 OR
EQUAL BY NELSON. OUTLETS OR BOXES GREATER THAN 16" SQUARE SHALL BE ENCLOSED IN A RATED ENCLOSURE EQUAL TO THE
RATED WALL INWHICH INSTALLED.

SWITCHBOARDS

PROVIDE DEAD FRONT, DEAD REAR
‘SYMMETRICAL AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT

COPPER,

THE OF ITY COMPANY. INCLUDE THE UTILITY METERING
EGU\PMENTS COUPONENTS, MDMOLNTG ‘OVERCURRENT DEVICES SHALL BOLT-ON QUICKLAG,

THERMAL MAGNETIC TYPE SINGLE HANDLE, COMMON TR FOR 2 AND 3 POLES BREAKERS.

PANELBOARDS

(OF CONDUIT RUNS, OUTLETS, EQUIPNENT, ETC., AND ARE

BOLT-ON TYPE , AVBIENT COMPENSATED, THERMAL MAGNETIC TYPE CIRCUIT BREAKERS SERIES RATING, SINGLE HANDLE, COMMON TRIP FOR 2 AND

Y AS POSSIBLE. PROPER JUDGHENT MUST RK S0 AS TO SECURE THE BEST

BUSSING SHALL BE COPPER. INSTALL A TYPEWRITTEN DIRECTORY ON INSIDE OF DOOR T0 DESIGNATE OUTLETS OR EQUIPENT

CONTACTS AND ONE GROUNDING CONTACT WHICH IS INTERNALLY CONNECTED TO THE FRAME. OUTLET SHAL
ACCOMMODATE STANDARD PARALLEL BLADE CAP AND SHALL BE SIDE WIRED ONLY. RECEPTACLES SHALL HAVE
SELF-GROUNDING STRAPS, WHICH ARE UL APPROVED FOR INSTALLATION WITHOUT A BONDING JUMPER.

2. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE 'U* GROUNDING CONTACT AT THE TOP, EXCEPT FOR RECEPTACLES INSTALLED
FOR FIXED APPLIANCES. WHERE RECEPTACLES NEED TO BE MOUNTED HORIZONTALLY, THEY SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE
NEUTRAL CONTACT AT THE TOP.

3 SAFETY TYPE DUPLEX RECEPTACLES: SAFETY TYPE DUPLEX RECEPTACLES SHALL BE GROUMDING TYPE, 15 AMPERE, 125
VOLT WITH TWO CURRENT CARRYING CONTACTS AHD OHE GROUNDING CONTACT WHICH IS INTERHALLY CONNECTED TO THE
FRAME. IKTERNAL COMSTRUCTION SHALL BE SO THAT CURRERTT IS SHUHTED AWAY FROM METALLIC OBJECTS IMSERTED
IHTO ARY OPEMIMG. OUTLET SHALL ACCOMMODATE STAHDARD PARALLEL BLADE CAP.

4 DUPLEX GF . RECEPTACLE: GROUNDING TYPE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE WITH GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER SHALL CONFORM
TO NEMA CONFIGURATION 5-20R, 20-AMP RECEPTACLE AND A CIRCUIT CAPACITY OF 20 AMPERES. RECEPTACLE SHALL BE

'BALLASTS

FLUORESCENT ELECTRONIC: BALLAST SHALL BE INTEGRATED GIRCUIT, FULLY SOLID STATE TYPE, UL, LISTED AND LABELED AND FULLY SELF
PROTECTED. BALLAST SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR F40, T12, ENERGY SAVING 34 WATT AND 32 WATT T, 48" B-IN RAPID START LAMPS. BALLAST SHALL

HAVE \ND MATERIAL WARRANTY TORBETTER THE
FEDERAL DCL IMITATIONS. HIGH VOL BE WITHINTHE
‘GUIDELINES OF IEEE PUBLICATION 567, CATEGORY A. NEUTRAL \CURRENT SHALL BE LIMITED Tt A%FOR
ALLLANPS,

BALLAST NOISE LEVEL SHALL TYPICAL "QUET' AMBIENT CREST FACTOR SHALL
NOTEXCEED 1.7.

METAL HALIDEMDH\GH PRESSURE SODIUM BALLAST: ALL BALLAST HALL OWER FACTOR, CONSTANT

HALIDE LAV
NSI AND UL

K . f . u . < . 3 . e . Iy . o . e . A -
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS S
DRAWN: M.L.
SCOPE OF WORK OK OR IDEAL WINGNUT A PRODUCTS THAT REACT TO NOISE OR AMBIENT SOUND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED.
METAL HALDE LAMPS METAL HALIDE LANPS SHALL BE OF THE WATTAGE SHOWN, CLEAR OR FIXTURE
i IT1S THE INTENT. THAT THE OUTLET BOXES 6 WALL SW\TCH;DCCUPANT LIGHT SENSOR SHALL BE GREENGATE #ONW-1001-MV-W WITH A SINGLE SWITCH AND TYPES". LANPS SHA THAN VERTICAL n
MATERIALS, LABOR VORGP, TODLS EQUIPHENT, ETC. FOR THE COMPLETE AND PROPER INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF THE DMWY (WHITE) WHERE BILEVEL LIGHT CONTROL IS IHDICATED. SPECIICALLY REQU\RED FOREACH FIXTURE. THE EXACT LAWP SHALL LANPS SHALL BE TreE
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SPECIFIED HEREIN. GAL KNOCKOUT WIRES BUT NOT LESS THAN 4* UNLESS NOTED AS HIGH OUTPUT.
ST i PREMISES TO BECONE S ALLOWED FORANY SQUIRE = £ 7. CEILING OCCUPAHCY LIGHT SENSORS SHALL BE GREENGATE #0AC-DT-2000-MV FOR HARDLID CELING AND/OR
EXTRAWORK WHICH HAY TOFALURE OF 0 THOROUGHLY EXANINE THE PREMISES PRIOR TOBID. #OAC-DT-2000, OAC-DT-1000, OAC-DT-0501 WITH AHEAVY DUTY SWITCHPACK #SP20-W. WPs: MIPS SHALL BE USED ONLY LASTS AND SHALL BE OF
THE WATTAGE AS CALLED FOR ON THE FXTURE TYPES'. LANPS SHALL
WORK INCLUDED INTHIS SECTION FIRESTOPPING DUPLEX RECEPTACLES POSITION BECLE FIXTURE TYPE r
ACONE | JPHASE, 4WIRE INcL  WRE,FITTINGS, ALL OUTLET BOXES IHSTALLED IN RATED WALLS (1 OR 2 HOUR) SHALL NOT BE CLOSER THAN 24', ALLSUCH OUTLET BOXESSHALL 1 DUPLEX RECEPTACLES SHALL BE WHITE, GROUNDING TYPE, 125 VOLT, 20 AMPERE AHD SHALL HAVE TWO cumm CARRYING,

simon.lee@slarch.com

E:

STE 215, SAN GABRIEL, CA 91776

AND cmL sam\srs SHALLBE UL CONPONENT RECOGNZED AND BEAR THE 8 LOGO. F-CAN BALLASTS SHALL BE UL LISTED AND BEAR THE UL
POSSBLE THE AVAL TIES OWING TO SPACE SERVEDBY CIRCUIT. L QUARE 'D" CO. SELF TESTING TO PROVIDE CONTINUOUS ELECTRONIC SENSING & TESTING, UTILIZING DIAGNOSTIC SOFTWARE - IMMEDIATE LOGO.
STRUCTURAL ITSHALL BE: Y TOVERIFY. THE QUARED, FLUSHPANEL TRIM SHALL BE A ON PIECE ASSEMBLY WITH OCHABLE INDICATION IF UNIT HAS LOST THE ABILITY TO PROTECT. RECEPTACLE SHALL TRADITIONAL TESTING MODE BY MANUALLY I
LOCATION OF ALL OUTLETS AND THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND WITH ALL SHOP DOOR OPERATING THE “TEST AND RESET” BUTTONS. WHEN LEAKAGE EXCEEDS 5 M.A. THE INTERRUPTER SHALL OPEN THE CIRCUIT
DRAWINGS, INCL ELEVATION IG PLANS SHALL GENERALLY TAKE AT THE RECEPTACLE WITHIN 1/30 OF A SECOND. INTERRUPTER SHALL ONLY PROTECT THE RECEPTACLE INDICATED UNLESS ALL BALLAS WPS SHALL TYPE AND DESIGNED :
PRECEDENCE HOWEVER, N THE EVENT OF LARGE w«mmows BETVEDHARCHTECTIRAL D ELECTR\CAL ORMIGSTHEACHTECTSULEE AL PAILBOIDS SAL D CIRCUIT BREAKER FA INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AS FEED-THRU TYPE. RECEPTACLE SHALL BE COMPLETE WITH TEST AND RESET BUTTONS NSI AND UL CORE _AND_COIL BALLASTS SHALL BE UL S5
THE DR"«W‘NGS INNO CASE, HOWEVER, SHALL THIS CAPABILITY BE LESS WN FOR RECEPTACLE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A 4' SQUARE BY 2_1/8" DEEP BOX WITH SINGLE GANG PLASTER RING COMPLETE WITH COMPONENT_REC THE 8Y LOGO, F_CANBALLASTS SHALL BE . U THE LLLOGO. O @3
ITHRESPEGT TOTHE CELING TLE PATTERN ROTHER mcchmm CEILING AND WALL HODULES mmo PR 22010075 STAIHLESS STEEL PLATE AT DRY LOCATIONS AND WITH WEATHERPROOF HINGED DOOR COVER WHERE IMDICATED AS r 1 2
WEATHERPROOF (W.P.. ON EXPOSED CONDUIT RUNS USE FD CONDULET WITH HINGED COVER. RECEPTACLE SHALL BE CORE-AND-COIL BALLASTS SHALL INCORPORATE A CLASS 180°C INSUL " mr oA FILED A
REPARS Eﬁiemiﬁ%ﬂs@g PANELBOARDS SHAL BE NENATYPE 58, NENAS AND NEIA 12 RATED WITH GASKETING AND OTHER AUENITES TO WHITE, HUBBELL #GFR53525T OR APPROVAL EQUAL WITH SELF TEST DIAGHOSTIC DESIGH. POLYESTER VARNISH TO ASSURE COOL, QUEET, LONG LIFE OPERATION. WHERE CAPACITOR VOLTAGES ARE 300VOLTS ORLESS, THE CAPACITOR . m ;( I
oY DAMAGE TO o WORK SHALLBE - B SHALL BE POTTED INANON_CONDUCTIVE CONTAINER, HAVE NO EXPOSED LIFE PARTS, AND BEAR THE LOGO. CAPACITOR CASE TEMPERATURE S S
THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE REPA BY THE TRADESNEN OF THE TRAE BVOLUED. JOTOR STARTERS 5. OTHER DEVICES: WHITE COLOR, SPECIFICATION GRADE, OF TYPE HOTED I SYMBOL LIST AHD PLANS LIMTATION SHALL B 100°C. = =9
I -
SHOP DRAWINGS 15 REQUIRED. FOR CONTROLLING SINGLE 6. MANUFACTURED BY PASS & SEYMOUR, LEVITON, BRYANT, GENERAL ELECTRIC OR ARROW-HART. GNTORS, ” NS, SHALLBE POTTED N ANON. CONDUCTIVE CONTANER s] ) < [
THERMAL PROTECTION. PROVIDE SQUARE D, CLASS 2510 0 IGNITOR CASE TEMPERATURE BE 105°C FOR 100 VOLT HPS LANPS (i HPS) AND 90° FOR ALL OTHER HPS AND < -0
GENERAL ELECTRIC TYPE CRI(. DEVICE PLATES METAL HALIDE LANPS. IGNITORS AND CAPACITORS SHALL ALSO BEAR THE 9Y LOGO.
1 PANELBOARDS.
2 MATERALLST UL INDICATED, PROVIDE NON_REVERSING, FULL VOLTAGE, ACROSS THE LINE MECHANSHS, I
fret G 115 ol sl 1. REQURED FOR ALL WIRING DEVICES, TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLETS AD SIMILAR APPLICATIONS. BALLASTVOLTAGE: REGARDLESS OF VOLTAGES THAT HAYBE IPLEDBY we | HHHU
STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS INDICATED. RESET BUTTON TO BE. INDICATED OR . DESCRWWNSW
REQUIRED U7 NOT SWALLER THANNEMA SZE | GENERAL ELECTRI cmmR saums 0, CLASS 5% 2. WALLPLATES: (WHITE, PLASTIC), (0.040' TYPE 302 ALLOY STALESS STEEL), SPECIFICATION GRADE, STANDARD SIZE, ACCORDINGLY. JJ»}
PENETRATE NO STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS INCLUDING SHEAR WALLS, IWITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF ARCHITECT SMOOTH AHD SHALL BE LISTED BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES. ALL WALL PLATES SHALL BE OF ONE MAKE AID DESIGH
PROVIDE INDICATED TO EQUAL TO PASS & SEYMOUR (PLASTIC LINE) (STAINLESS STEEL LINE). ENGRAVE ALL PLATES AS HOTED OH PLAHS OR OF 3 LD LUMNARE REQUREIENTS
COORDINATION FORMACOUBINATION STARTER HECHANSH. FACTORY CONECT LNE GAHG ORMORE. ALLOW 15 CHARACTERS PER GANG: _ HHHM‘
WHERE NDICATED. THE INDICATED. "
REFER TOMECHANICAL DRAVING DIAGRAMS, EXACT EQUIPHENT LOCATION, AND OTHER INFORMATION PROVIDE DUAL ELEMENT BELED BY UL LABS FORUSE 3. GANG COVERS FOR GAMG BOXES 1. ELECTRIGAL CONPONENTS, DEVICE ND LABELED 70,87 AQUALIFED EN
REGARDING THE EXTENT OF ELECTRICAL WORK REQUIRED BUT NOT INDICATED ON ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. ONLY ON FUSED CROUTTS. AND MARKED FOR INTENDED LOCATION AND APPLICATION.
EXCAVATIONS PROVIE: TOHOUNT SURFACENETAL RACEVAY -
WITHIN PROVIDE NEMA 1 {D NEN HAZARD BY AN NRIL.
AL FOR THE ELECTRICAL WORK INDICATED ON OUT OF DOOR TO MOISTURE. 1. FACTORY PREPARED, STEEL NETAL RACEWAY SHALL L O
SPECIIED. WHEN ON LTAGE FEEDERS SHALL BE
BURIED NOT LESS THAN 24 L BENOTLESS  PROVIDE PILOT LIGHTS AND CONTROL DEVICES AS INDICATED, OPERABLE AT FRONT OF ENCLOSURE WITHOUT OPENING ENCLOSURE. WHERE NOT 3 FMGLOBALCOMPL BELISTEDADL Z
THAN 18" BELOW FINISH GRADE REMOTE s 2 INCLUDE ALL OUTLET BOXES, ELBOWS, COUPLINGS, TEES OFFSETS, COVERS, CONDUIT ENTRY FITTING AND OTHER HAZARD BY FI GLOBAL < —_
INDICATED, AND WITH HAND OFF MPLETE AND PROPERLY N O
AFTER THE INSTALL BE FILLEDWITH
TAUPED TO A CONSISTENCY SO THAT WILLOCCUR,ANE FIRMATNATURAL GRADE. ALL  DISCONNECT SWITCHES 5 \CEWAY SHALL B2 OF TH w0 4 RECESSEDFIATURES: CONPLY WITH NEVA LE & < 1
HALLBE AS DRECTED. S OF CONGUETOR CMTANED N o OEWAY D SULE EQUAL TO THE WIRENOLD CO. PRODLCTS, ° aq =
DISCONNECT SWITCHES SHALL BE 250VOLT OR 600VOLT AC., CONPLYING WITH SOURCE VOLTAGE, HEAVY DUTY NEWA TYPE HD, QUICK MAKE. 5 BUL SHAPE COMPLYING WITH ANSI G731
ALLPLANTS, SHRUBS, TURF THAT OCCUR N THE AREA OF BE CAREFULLY EDWHERE  QUICK BREA, NONFUSIBL TVPE 1 0 D
THEY VL NOTBE DAMAGED, FTER TE EXCAVATNS AREFLED. HEPLATS, SRUBS TR ANDSURFACNG AL BEREPLIED S THE DRAVINGS. TO PREVENT TMEAND 4 TYPE'I" RACEWAY AS INDICATED ON INONE m
DRECTED. ALL SDEWALK ORASPHALT RENEWABLE FUSES, ] NENATYPE COMPARTIENT AND NORMAL PONER RECEPTACLES N THE OTHER COMPARTMENT. RACEWAY SHALL BE WRENOLL 6 LK ANSICB1 4
REPAIRED TO MATCH THE ADJACENT WORK IN MATERIAL AND FINISH IRENCLOSURE DUPLEX NE CENTER THE DRAINGS Z N
CRIOF MU 8, CCT AT 4100K. [
conours WHERE PROVIDE DUAL ELENENT '3USS" FUSETRON 5. TYPE'Z RACEWAY. BE ONE-PIECE RACEWAY OUTLET BOXES LOGATED w <
INSTALL ALL CONDUT CONCEALED EXCEPT AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS, DEVICES e A BOKES SHALL BE WIRENOLD TDAH SERES & RATEDLA a) 6
G conpurT BELOWSFT. HEN
R CONCRETE. USE GAL\ LOCKNUTS, BUSHIN N 'CRCUI SWITCHES NAMEPLATES 9. LAMPS DIMABLE FROM 100 PERCENT T0 0 PERCENT OF MAXIMUM LIGHT QUTPUT. L 9(: n:
1. CIRCUI SWITCHES SHALL BE WHITE, TOTALLY ENCLOSED, BAKELITE, OR COMPOSITION BASE, TOGGLE TYPE WITH 260 VOLT, AC. RATING FOR
NOMHETALLIC: RIGD PYC ELECTRICAL CONDUIT EXTRUDED TO SCHEDULE 4 DINENSIONS OF HIGH IPACT,VIRGIN POLYVINYL CHLORIDE AND 3 . ] : DI
SHALL BEAR UL, LABEL. PVC, SCHEDULE 40 CONDUIT SHALL BE USED F( 3 MINIMUM FULL CAPACITY OF CONTACTS F ‘OR FLUORESCENT LANP LOADS. LGE20ANPERE ONLY. SHITCHES  PROVIDE BLACK ON-HHTE NAWEPLATES FOR EACH SHITCHBOARD, PANEL, TERMIAL CABINET, CONTROL CENTER,PULL BOX, DiScOMecTswcy 10 NTERVAL T ERAS INDICATED ONTHE DRAVINGS. (D Lu
| SDES. CONDUITELLS 1 & SHALL BE BACK AND SDE WIRED. THE DRANINGS. NAVEPLATES SHALL BE SECURED WITH SCREWS, 2
CONDUIT SZE IS INCREASED FOR GROUND CONDLCTOR BY A CHANGE TO PVC, INCREASE THE SIZE OF THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE CONDUIT RUN BOLTS OR RVETS. OTHER MEANS OF ATTACHIENT SHALL NOT BE ACCEPTED. “DYNO" TYPE LABELS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. NAVEPLATES FOR 1. LED DRIVER SHALL BE OPTICALLY ISOLATED >_ =
LOCKTYPE TOEXSTING UPPLIED BY ENERGENCY PONER SHALL !
TOMATCH, BE RED-ONWHITE. |_|J E S
g t bt
WORK o
ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING: THIN WALL, GALVANIZED STEEL ¥: FORALL ORWHEN LIGHTING FXTURES 2 NOMNALINPUT OPERATING VOLTAGE: 12127V AC. 1 O S m
EXPOSED ABOVE 8T 3 TO EMERGENCY POWER — [
13, HAVEA 10’ THE WARRANTY BE SUBMITTED WITH THE SHOP _| O o
FLBHBLE VETALIC CONOUT: SPRA NTERLOCED, ,FOR CONDUIT NoT FURNISH AND NSTALL UL APPROVED L ALL LIGHTING OUTL THE DRAWINGS DRANINGS. £
TIONS; SEAL-TITE OIL RESISTANT WITHPROPER FITTINGS FOR WET OR DUAERS JND DAYLIGHT CONTROLS < =3
o = -
DAMP Lucmws VHERE FLEYBLE ETALL CONDUT S PERMITED,HE TOTAL LENGTH OFTHE CONDUIT N ANYONE RUNSHALL NOTEXCEEDS TR I s FXTURESAREL THEDRANGS. L NS THOANESS AT LEAST 001875 NCH UM UNLESS OTHERWSE NOIGATED - > ; Bui
BE RATED 152036801432 V, 1202301277 VOLTS 5 w @z
GRADE BLES MAY RUNS INWALL INSTALL FXTURES AT FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL THE WARRANTY 3 < n>
ING AND ALL HORIZONTAL RUN LENT. 2 (0VOLTLEDWALL 10t DIMERSHALLBE  INSTALLATION OF THE FIXTURES, e i Z 5.
RATED 80 ANPS AT 120:277VOLTS . o i}
INSTALL METALLIC CONDUIT AS A COMPLETE SYSTEM, CONTINUOUS FROM OUTLET TO OUTLET, CABINET, BOX OR FITTINGS, AND SO MECHANICALLY N PROVIDE AWARRANTY FOR ALL YEARAFTER ‘THE PROJECT. ANY ELECTRICAL r
ANDEELECTRICALLY CONNECTED THAT ADEQUATE ELECTRICAL CONTINUITY FROM ONE CONDUIT TO ANOTHER IS SECURED. HOWEVERTHSSHALL PHOTOCELL FOR DAYLIGHT HETS: g TOFAULTY U THE WARRANTY AND
NOT CONSTITUTE THE NECHANICAL GROUND FOR THE CIRCUIT. ACCEPTABLE. INMEDIATELY CORRECTED AT NO COST TO THE OMNER.
INSTALL CONDUIT AS INDICATED ON PLANS AND FIRMLY SECURED AT LEAST 6" FROM ANY HOT WATER PIPE, HOT AR DUCT, FLUE OR VENT. ‘OCCUPANCY LIGHT SENSOR CONTROL INSTALL LANPS IN ALL FIXTURES. TESTS
FLASH ALL CONDU) INIZED SHEET STEEL ROOF JACKS. ALL WAL ATDESKTOP LEVEL UP TO 300 SOUARE FEET, AHD GROSS o
THROUGHFLATROGF SURFACES8Y ELECTRICALCONDUT AL B THROLGH TCH POCKETPRASANNHUMOF & LARGERTHAN THE CONDLT. MOTION UP TO 1000 SQUARE FEET. DIFFUSERS TESTALL , OPENS, GROUNDS,
PANSHALL BE FILLED WITH HOT COAL TAR PITCH SATSFACTORY CPERATON 0 AL ELECTRCAL WORKWTH T IR 8 RUANNG THROUGH HAMLAL OPERATONS
LLL BEVRGIN ACRYLIC PLASTIC. N
CONDUCTORS 2. WALLSWITCH SEHSORS SHALL BE DUAL TECHNOLOGY ACCOMMODATIHG LOADS FROM 0 TO 800 WATTS AT 120 VOLTS; 00 &8 :Z cé:;;z;o”
98"\1 CDNDUCTMTV SOFT DRAWN COPPER, TYPE "THIW" WIRE, 600V. INSUL WIRING; TYPE "THHN" 600! 1200 WATTS AT 277 VOLTS AHD SHALL HAVE 160" COVERAGE CAPRBILITY. ALL FLAT BECL RISMS \CRYLIC. LENS SHALL BE AS L 3102018

ALL CONDUCTORS.
R SHALL BE STRANDED.,

ANACONDA, GENERAL CABLE, GENERAL

ELECTRIC, OREQUAL R D SMALLER SHALL BE SOLID.

DONOT USE ANY DEVICE TOPULL' Y APPROVED BY ELECTRICAL ENGINEER

IDEAL YELLOW #77 OR EQUAL PULLING COMPOUND IS THE ONLY LUBRICANT PERMITTED FOR PULLING WIRE

3. WALL SWITCH PRODUCTS SHALL UTILIZE ZERO CROSSING CIRCUITRY WHICH INCREASES RELAY LIFE, PROTECTS FROM THE.
EFFECTS OF INRUSH CURRERIT, AHD INCREASES SEHSOR'S LOHGEVITY. WALL SWITCH SENSORS SHALL HAVE MO LEAKAGE
CURRENT TO LOAD, IN MANUAL OR IN AUTO/OFF MODE FOR SAFETY PURPOSES AND SHALL HAVE VOLTAGE DROP
PROTECTION.

POLYMERS. NOMINAL 2 X 4 OR SALLER LENSES SHALL HAVE A MINIUI

USING INJECTION MOL

1045'
ROHM & HAAS PLEXIGLAS V, V TYPE 920 OR VM,

LAWPS

4. WALL SWITCH SENSORS SHALL PROVIDE A FIELD SELECTABLE OPTION TO COMVERT SENSOR OPERATION FROM

C E G Engineering Inc.

S

USE SPLITBOLT. WRAP JOINTS WITH A MINIUM OF THREE (3 AUTOMATIC-ON TO MANUAL:ON AND HAVE VANDAL RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION AND UTILIZE A HARD LENS WITHAMINMUM  PROVIDE 120 VOLT INCANDESCENT LANPS, GENERAL SERVICE, INSIDE FROSTED, MEDIUMBASE. FLUORESCENT LANPS SHALL BE 22 WATT T8 500K, Consultanting Engineers Group JoB # E17039
PLICES ARE QR COLD-SHRIK TUBES ORWITHASM 10MM THICKNESS. PRODUCTS UTILIZNG A SOFT LEFS WILL HOT BE CONSIDERED. EQUIRED. LAVPS SHALL 75, GE. SYLVANA E-0.2
SCOTCHCAST EPOXY RESI OSRAM OR EQUAL. 1543 W. Garvey Ave. North, Suite #210, West Covina, CA 91790 -U.
5. ALL'SEHSORS SHALL CONSIST OF PASSIVE INFRARED AHD ULTRASOMIC TECHNOLOGIES FOR OCCUPAMCY DETECTION tel: 6263081268  fax: 626.308.1216 ceg@cegmep.com
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N FILE: 151102WK1STE10
1§ DRAWN: M.L.
N REFERENCE NOTES®
N 1. 6x8x 34" THICK PLYWOOD MAIN VOICE/DATA TERMINAL BACKBOARD 'TTB". PLYWOOD
N SHALL BE FIRE TREATED AND PAINTED BOTH SIDES AND EDGES WITH 2-COAT OF WHITE |
N FLAT PAINT.
N .
NSNS x. ok s wouse § . 1)
N N H 2. (1)2" C.0. STUB-UP ON TENANT SPACE FROM MAIN SWITCHBOARD "MS" FOR FUTURE
&&\\\,\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\&\&\\X\s N g TENANT POWER SYSTEM UNDER TENANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT BY OTHERS.
R N r
NSNS 3. (22" C.0. STUB-UP ON TENANT SPACE FROM VOICE/DATA TERMINAL BOARD “TTB" ONE -
FOR VOICE/DATA SYSTEM AND ANOTHER ONE FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONNECTION
; “J— 4" ¢.0. STUB-UP ON RROPERTY LINE UNDER FUTURE TENANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT BY OTHERS. LE
CONTINUOUS LANDSCAPE. PLANTER PED EDISON'S REOUREMENTS 0 R6
b 2 @5
[ <5
©5
(4)4" C.0. PER EDISON: w 59
/N REOYIREMENTS go
e
N ﬁw d r [ 3¢
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s, ([N — __ o 1201208V, 3PH, 4W, 1200A B
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H| | 3/4'C-146 GRD. 3% — T — So
B e N ~ » O =8
=] KXAX
o THP R o (24" C.0. STUBAJP ON PROPERTY LINE - %
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COVER, PROVIDE 10 AMP FUSE Y
FOR EACH PHASES d <
SROUNDING LUG ] NUTS, LOCK WASHERS, BASE PLATE E .
\\ PRECAST CONCRETE PULL SASE PLATE AND LEVELING NUTS > S g
BOX 12'%22'24'D TYP. \ BOLT COVER LEVEL EDGES ALL AROUND Lu [
\ ATEA. LTG. ASSEMBLY - O s
iy
1 / 20 &
i /4[1[)/ FINISH | < =3
Z & o =
—=£7 5/ VD GRADE FINISH GRADE > ; Su
pa— [
- . e 2 < (1] 12
~ _ 3" CONCRETE —|\ §| ~~ CONCRETE FOOTING 3 I
i ENCASEMENT | Z 2d
- . L
— 8
ti T SEE SITE LIGHTING —{
— PLAN FOR SIZE OF
— CONDUIT AND
NUMBER OF WIRES - X
6" CRUSH ROCKS
JOB NO: 151102
PARKING LOT LIGHT STANDARD DETAIL /5 |
—— SCALE: NONE w
T
woR™ g‘ \::\1 . .
ELECTRICAL SITE PLA — C E G Engineering Inc. i
0 v 0 —
SCALE: 1/16"=1"-0' oS Consultanting Engineers Group JoB #: E17039
1543 W. Garvey Ave. North, Suite #210, West Covina, CA 91790 E-1.1
- tol: 626.308.1268  fax: 626.308.1216 ceg@cegmep.com
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: ' : ' * ' ‘ ' * ' : FILE: 151102WK1STETO
DRAWN: M.L.
REFERENCE NOTES ®
PROVIDE (1)1'C.0. FOR FAN COIL UNIT AND SMOKE DETECTOR POWER CONNECTION UNDER i
TENANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT BY OTHERS,
PROVIDE (1)3/4'C.0. FOR EXIT SIGN POWER CONNECTION UNDER TENANT IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT BY OTHERS. w
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JOB NO: 151102
Z ; P.C.CORRECTION
x E G Engineering Inc.
:{% FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN CE G Engineering .
9_ ‘ SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0" Consultanting Engineers Group JoB #: E17039
1543 W. Garvey Ave. North, Suite #210, West Covina, CA 91790 E-2.3
tel: 626.308.1268  fax: 626.308.1216 ceg@cegmep.com
i ’ N ’ o i N ’ J\Drawingsi2017 JOBIE17039 La Valley Garten Plaze\ELEC|  DWG: E-23.dwg LAYOUT: Model 96:48  March 13, 2018 - 251:09PM Jessica



ENCE NOTES ®

REFER

(2)2' C.0. STUB-IP ON TENANT SPACE FROM MAIN SWITCHBOARD "MS" FOR FUTURE TENANT
POWER SYSTEM UNDER TENANT IMPROVEMENT BY OTHERS.

(2)2'C.0. STUB-UP ON TENANT SPACE FROM VOICE/DATA TERMINAL BOARD “TTB' ONE FOR
VOICE/DATA SYSTEM AND ANOTHER ONE FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONNECTION UNDER
FUTURE TENANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT BY OTHERS.

PROVIDE (1)1°C.0. FOR FUTURE POWER CONNECTION AND (1)1/2 'C.0. FOR INTERLOCKING
CONTROL FOR FUTURE TENANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT BY OTHERS,

PROVIDE (1)3/4'C.0. FOR EXIT SIGN POWER CONNECTION UNDER TENANT IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT BY OTHERS.
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§ FILE: 151102 E10
REFERENCE NOTES ® e ML
WEATHERPROOF MAIN SWITCHBOARD “NS' —_— —_—
1. UFER GROUND FOR EQUIPMENT GROUND SYSTEM, 20 FEET LONG BARE #3/0 ENCASED IN CONCRETE
— — — — — — — — — LA
'_ 120/208V, 3-PHASE, 4W, 1200A (5KAIC) —I |
2. GROUND BUSEGBB'IN ELEC ROOM. GROUND BUS SHALL BE 3'WIDE X 1/4 THICK X 36' LONG
RO RO COPPER BUS. MOUNT +24' ABOVE FLOOR ON 1" STANDOFF INSULATORS WITH LUG HOLES 1/4' DIA
12004 g g DRILLED AND TAPPED 1" ON CENTERS. PROVIDE A BLACK PHENOLIC NAMEPLATE 1/4' HIGH
PULL 12008 ENGRAVED LETTERING TO READ 'EQUIPMENT GROUND BUS". ATTACH NAMEPLATE TO WALL ABOVE
SECTION ) 3p )400A 400A 400A ) 200A ) 200A GROUND BUS L
T I 3 I 3P | # | P P |
T 12(;@osv, 3-PHASE, 4W, 400A 3. T'C-1#3/0 EQUIPMENT GROUND TO BUILDING STEEL.
3 o o
) 125 ) 125A ) 50A 50A 50A
EGBB kS 3P P * * 4 T'C-1#3(0 ELECTRODE GROUND.
I o | o | o o o o o 5. FORCOLD WATER GROUND BOND WITHIN FIVE(S) FEET OF COLD WATER PIPE ENTERING TO THE
BUILDING
O El E
(8] o =)
= = z z 5| 5| o ] ] o r
—® 2 H 9 5 z S S S NO. 3 HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE
= = £ E I s & o / REINFORCED COVER
(1) 4C.0. TO EDISON SERVICE POINT (8 #C.0. PER EDISON'S REQUIREMENTS =) =} Z| Z = g = S FINISH GRADE —\ . ENGRAVED "EQUIPMENT GROUND'
PER EDISONS REQUIREMENTS % % 5 = o ) e i
© © 2 2 G N X
® 3§ = g g ¢ 3 x
5 L 2 g 2 N e
Fl o o s = M GROUND FITTING JHHE CONDUIT HUB FOR
& 5 3 3 3 R THOMAS & BETTS # 2 | GROUNDING BY
(2 |——l ; ; N 2 ; LN ‘THOMAS' & BETTS!
GROUND ROD, SEE b b 5 5 o CONDUIT & WIRE TO =S \ oy 1o |
&Y & 8 ; > & ACDTIONAL GROUND = PRECAST 22'L. x 12" W. x 24'D L
= = 9 < = HOD WHEN REQUIRED. &S YARD BOX. BROOKS
- - - - - PRODUCTS # 2PB (2 SECTIONS) OR
2005 | 20008 | ooas | cons QUICKSET # EOD22 (2 SECTIONS) .
125 200 S0AF | 50AF ]
3p 200AS 3p 3p STUBUP AT TENANT CONDUIT AND WIRE E
e rp SPACE (TYP) SIZE AS REQUIRED -
CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS ey MEEy o o [Paner] U SEE PLANS. S
ARE REQUIRED FOR LIGHTING e P e P firs ES
AND POWER CIRCUIT 100
9on aon . 0n . FUTURE RESTAURANT FUTURE RETALS
PHOTOCELL ON ROOF FACEING L
PANE TOTHE NORTH 208V, 3-PHASE 208V, 3-PHASE 208V, 3-PHASE | suwc20a1#10GRD 3/4"X 10 - 0" DRIVEN
HP 30HP (V.L)  30HP (V.L)  7.5HP (TYP FOR2) THWN.CU. “COPPERWELD' GROUND v
ROD
NOTE: PROVIDE SHUNT-TRIP BREAKER FOR ELEVATOR DISCONNECT NVERTER
AL GROUND ROD DETAIL 1N ‘
PANE! SKVAINVERTER :
" @ 208V INPUT, 120V OUTPUT SCALE: NONE -3.1
GREENGATE 70KT8 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM 2\
365-DAY PROGRANMABLE LIGHTING CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS
CONTROL PANEL APPROVED BY TO CONTROLLED LIGHTING SCALE: NONE -3 MAIN SWITCHBOARD "M5 LOAD CALCULATION O
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION ALSO INCLUDE UN-SWITCHED HOT F
LoP 1D LCP CIRCUT NEW RESTAURANT SPACE: 9,433 SQFT. < 2
- P LIGHTING LOAD : 2VA/SQ.FT, X 9,433 5Q.FT, X 125% LCL= 23583 VA -
Location: Electrical Room ‘_ EMERGENCY CENTRAL INVERTER "EL" GENERAL RECEPTACLES: 1VA X 9433 SOFT. = 943 VA N QO
Supply Circuit INPUT VOLTAGE: 208 VOLTS VANCRCUT:  30A2P KITCHEN EQUIPMENT: 30VA X 3,500 SQFT. 105000 VA
Relay |Circuit Description Switch/Sensor Comment OUTPUT VOLTAGH 120 VOLTS AC RATING: 14KAC VA SV ABA LT YA SaL T e iAW | < |
T |hP2 PARKING LOT TIME CLOCK, PHOTOCELL OVERRIDE [OUTPUT RATING: 5.0KVA/5.0kW. POWER FACOR 1 =
2 [P FIRST FLOOR EXTERIOR TIME CLOCK, PHOTOCELL OVERRIDE LIGHTS SERVINGILOCATION REMARKS SUBTOTAL SR VA o o]
3 |AP4 EXTERIOR WALL SCONGCE TIME CLOCK, PHOTOCELL OVERRIDE | - 480|STAR WAY #1 m
. [P3 [2ND FLOOR EXTERIOR TIME CLOCK, PHOTOCELL OVERRIDE j:g :ﬁz&"ﬁ,ﬂ;""“'"ﬁ 1EM LTG NEW RETAIL SPACE: 7,318 SQFT. Z
5 JELS |FIRST FLOOR EXTERIOR TIME CLOCK, PHOTOCELL OVERRIDE SASEVENT PARKING 2 BV LTG. LIGHTING LOAD : 3VA/SQ.FT, X 7,318 5Q.FT, X 125% LCL = WA VA | |
6 |EL7 |2ND FLOOR EXTERIOR TIME CLOCK, PHOTOCELL OVERRIDE 256|FIRST FLOOR EMERGENCY LTG GENERAL RECEPTACLES: 1VA X 7318 SQ.FT. = TA1E VA L <
7 IPHOTOCELL SPARE HVAC: SVA/SQFT. X 7318 SQ.FT, = SB5M VA Q=
8 [SECOND FLOOR EMERGENCY LTG O
SUBTOTAL: 33308 VA 4
208V, JPHASE AWIRE 883 AMP |, < 4
HOUSE PANEL LOADS: 50 AMP 0] w
EXTERIOR LIGHTING CONTROL WIRING DIAGRAM m 307§ TOTAL MAIN SWITCHBOARD "M5"~ E5 TIMATE LOADS: 208V, 3PHASE, 4WIRE 1,103 AMP > 2 =
PANEL" HP * [ w E @
SCALE: NONE -3.1 I o oy
WOURT: SURIAEE - i
ROOM [}
LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE <—(' o
5
ITEM NO./WATTS| DESCRIPTIONS LAMPS MOUNTING REMARKS m B S ; B
/36 HE WILLIAMS LTG. #VG1-LED30-740-T5-SM-BLCDIM] suRFace [ ] = = 4
UNV-SBLOG ENEIEN - I w2
3
HE WILLIAMS LTG. #VG1-LED65-740-T5-SM-BLK-DIM >
A1/69 S LTG. #VG1-LEDES-740-T5- 69W LED SURFACE PARKING GARAGE = T = £dZ gy
UNV-SBLOG 2 ¥ N t
PEACHTREE LIGHTING. #6BLRD-18-40-80-SH-TRW- 2] : £
3 ] E] a1
B/16 12058106 18W LED 6" RECESS ] : =
£ 1 00
LSI LTG. #XALM-FT-LED-55-40-UE-BLK-IMS-SBCEG . DRILLED-MOUNT ON SLAB PER STRUCTURE 5] 2 - S|
¢/1s4 WITH POLE #ULS-SSA-4151-15 154WLED 18'POLE ENGR CALCULATION :
/23 BROWNLEE LTG. #7333-AB-F23LED-40K ED WALL EXTERIOR WALL e
JOB NO: 51102
F/60 NEW STAR LTG #STWL-4TRES-L2-40-UNV-5D3 60W LED SURFACE STAIRWELL L
6/33 LS| INDUSTRIES-WNA10-LED-SS-NW-UE-SBLOG 33W LED SURFACE
SUBTOTAL VA H i
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LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE

SymMmBOL QTY LABEL ARRANGEMENT LLF DESCRIPTION LuUM. LUMENS LUM. WATTS TOTAL WATTS
24 A SINGLE 0.900 HE WILLIAMS: VG 1-L30-740-T5-SM-BLK-DIM-UNV-SBLOG 3359 36 864
6 Al SINGLE 0.900 HE WILLIAMS: VG 1-L65-740-T5-SM-BLK-DIM-UNV-SBLOG 5700 69 414
CALCULATION SUMMARY
LABEL UNITS AVG MAXx MIN AVG/MIN MAX/MIN HEIGHT OF CALC POINTS
EGRESS PATH - BASEMENT 1 Fc 4.02 11.4 1.0 4.02 11.40 a
EGRESS PATH - BASEMENT 2 Fc 3.93 9.3 1.0 3.93 9.30 a
PARKING STALLS - BASEMENT 1 Fc 1.34 5.9 0.1 13.40 59.00 a
PARKING STALLS - BASEMENT 2 Fc 1.14 4.9 0.1 11.40 49.00 a
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LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE

SymeBOL QTY LABEL ARRANGEMENT LLF DESCRIPTION LUM. LUMENS LUM. WATTS
24 A SINGLE 0.900 HE WILLIAMS: VG1-L30-740-T5-SM-BLK-DIM-UNV-SBLOG 3359 36
6 Al SINGLE 0.900 HE WILLIAMS: VG 1-L65-740-T5-SM-BLK-DIM-UNV-SBLOG 5700 69
CALCULATION SUMMARY
LABEL UNITS AVG Max MIN AVG/MIN MAX/MIN HEIGHT OF CALC POINTS
EGRESS PATH - BASEMENT 1 Fc 4.02 11.4 1.0 4.02 11.40
EGRESS PATH - BASEMENT 2 Fc 3.93 9.3 1.0 3.93 9.30 a
PARKING STALLS - BASEMENT 1 Fc 1.34 5.9 0.1 13.40 59.00 a
PARKING STALLS - BASEMENT 2 Fc 1.14 4.9 0.1 11.40 49.00 a
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EX. ONE STORY HOUSE | - |
- === - s APPLY 3% THEK LAYER OF BLANTING LEGEND
| "y [ PP " T R Of
42 SPLIT F, | i a PLANTING NOTES .
| e T, ST ERRY TREE CMU WALL ON EX WALL jo REMAIN e /ﬁ?:mfa“f&f%fﬁ&m‘ﬁfg IREES 1. PLANTS SHALL BE OF NO.1 GRADE CONFORMING TO CA. mn (] 48
P PARKING RAMP | R il ! STANDARD GRADING CODE OF NURSERY STOCKS, AVERAGE FOR THE u Sz
. . e
. N 11944 } | sem. eremn teer £X. TREES T0 REMAIN CONTAINER SIZE. HEALTHY. WGORDUS AND FREE FROM INSECT Z::
[p— OOy OISO o MO ORORS TO SCREEN 2. WORK PROCEDURES APPLYING TO ALL PLANTING AREAS PRIOR W=z
! . E . g . | L2 s I N TO PLANT MATERIAL INSTALLATION— (1) ALL DEBRIS, RUBBISH, ¥ -i:
N &, &, & & & & & g, & &, & & & 8 | AP WEEDS, ROCKS, ETC., SHALL BE CLEARED FROM SITE PRIOR TO 38
> ‘m K eSS, s o 2SS e g 8 Fr S g8 it 2y g0 W 08 S~V PLANT INSTALLATION. (2) FINISH GRADE ARE FREE OF WATER |_ Z % 5
/o TReesess 0000000 T ‘ (2 3KE S5 B TREES T0 BE REMOVED POCKETS. AND GRADE TO ONE INCH FROM TOP OF CURBS OR ] Bet
999000000000 | T, oL FACE e . ’/A\\\‘ Efmc; CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL GRADING WORK WITH GRADING a gfi
| L —NALL WCLINGING VINE 3. GROUND COVER INDICATED AREA SHALL BE CONTINUOUS UNDER n] 0 238
SHRUBS. $38
o 4. PLANTING AREAS WHICH HAVE NO TURF SHALL RECEIVE 3" MIN. 1z g
(MEEH
| 10 | MELALEUCA NESOPHILA FINE_REDWOOD BARK AS A GROUND COVER. 889 3
MP DN 7O PARKING LEVEL 1 g 5. TOPSOIL, IF REQUIRED, SHALL CONSIST OF SANDY-LOAM 238§
T2°H, SPLIT FACE CMU D> 1 247 BOX | PINK MELALEUCA (L)(T) TEXTURE FERTILE SOIL WITH A Ph RANGE OF 6.5 — 7.5 AND AN O il
WALL WCLINGING VINE S92 E.C.E. VALUE THAT DOES NOT EXCEED 3.0. TOP SOIL SUPPLIER:
coo |1 # CAL BLEND SOIL INC. TEL:1.800.425.3631
llo.o.0. R 6. SOIL PREPARATION— PRIOR TO SOIL PREPARATION, CONTRACTOR|
233 I 3 z 17| ARBUTUS UNEDO 'COMPACTA’ SHALL OBTAIN SOIL TEST FOLLOWING ROUGH GRADING TO
9 Ll ' S 24 BOX| COMPACT STRAWBERRY TREE (L)(T) DETERMINE PROPER SOIL AMENDMENTS. THE FOLLOWING

AMENDMENTS ARE FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY; AMENDMENTS

K200

I
I
R } ‘ RECOMMENDED BY SOIL ANALYSIS REPORT SHALL BE USED.
R I 7. PLANT PITS SHALL BE TWICE AS WIDE AND DEEP AS THE
TRENCH DRAIN | | | =P | = PLANT ROOT BALL. NATIVE SOIL UNDER ROOT ONLY. ROOT BALL
R | 04 | PHOENIX DACTYLIFERA SIDES TO BE BACKFILLED AND COMPACTED TO 80% WITH 100%
D 20° CT | DATE PALM (L)(T) EXCAVATED NATIVE SITE SOIL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE
s 2es. GRO-POWER PLANT TABLETS AT THE FOLLOWING RATES: 1 GAL-2,
R ! 5 GAL.—5, 15 GAL.-10, 24" BOX AND UP—
R SHRUBS 8. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL AND MAINTAIN PLANTING IN
R ACCORDANCE WITH THE GOVERNING AGENCY'S GUIDELINES AND
SPECIFICATIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN THESE NOTES OR ON
o) [ | ® 30 RHAMNUS CALIFORNICA 'EVE CASE' THE PLANS.
R 15 GAL|EVE CASE COFFEEBERRY (L)(S) - AT 30" 0.C. 9. MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS SHALL BEGIN IMMEDIATELY AFTER
= \ X EACH PLANT IS PLANTED AND SHALL BE CONTINUED
| @ 09 | SALVIA LEUCANTHA 'SANTA BARBARA' SATISFACTORILY FOR A PERIOD OF 90 DAYS AFTER THE TIME OF
I(r 0 P, _ 5 GAL. ISANTA BARBARA MEXICAN BUSH SAGE (L)(S)  ALL ITEMS OF THE WORK HAVE BEEN COMPLETED TO THE
o) STANDARD ~ = AT 48° O.C. " SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AND LANDSCAPE ARCH.
8.5 X18' ~ @ 12 _ | BOUGAINVILLEA SAN DIEGO. RED " 10. AT THE END OF THE MAINTENANCE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR
CLINGING BOUSAINVILLEA R N 5 GAL. TRED BOUGAINVILLEA VINE (L)(V) — AT 120" O.C. SHALL REQUEST A FINAL INSPECTION BY THE LANDSCAPE
i 1 " . ARCHITECT, IF THE AREA IS NOT MAINTAINED TO THE SATISFACTION
VINE IN 24" DIA. POT R 4 N 51| ANIGOZANTHOS 'BUSH TANGO'
~ 1 O S o A (D) — AT 30 0.c. OF _THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, OWNER AND THE GOVERNING
£F 2070 \ GAL. E S ©E) - -C. AGENCY, THE MAINTENANCE OPERATION WILL CONTINUE AT NO
| R N COST TO THE OWNER UNTIL ALL ITEMS NEEDING ATTENTION REACH
| \ \ SATISFACTION TO THE ABOVE LISTED PARTIES.
= \ GROUNDCOVERS 11, MAINTENANCE FOR AREAS MINIMUM 90 DAYS INCLUDED IN
| | \ CONTRACT TO BE AS FOLLOWED:
 _ _BULDING LINE ABOVE — — | ‘ (o) PROPER WATERING 3 DAYS A WEEK (TUESDAY, FRIDAY &
I L LTttt ] 377 SF. | LANTANA SELLOWIANA "MONSWEE' SUNDAY) OR AS NEEDED, AND LESS AS PLANTS BECOME
DO 4’7 ESTABLISHED. NO WATERING DURING THE HOURS OF 9:00AM
| ﬂ\kﬂ | ‘ ‘ EESESES 5 GAL.| LAVENDER SWIRL TRAILING LANTANA (L)(Gc) THROUGH 5:00PM. WATERING IS LIMITED TO A TOTAL OF 15
| STANDARD : | | — AT 36" 0.C. MINUTES PER STATION PER ALLOWED DAYS.
i . H . . (b) FERTILIZATION— REFERTILZE 30 DAYS AFTER PLANTING.
| g x = ‘ ‘ ‘ 385 SF. |LANTANA SPREADING SUNSET . (c) WEED CONTROL- RE—APPLY PRE—EMERGENT HERBICIDE
| o ﬁ | 5 GAL.| ORANGE RED LANTANA (L)(Gc) — AT 48" 0.C. AFTER 25 DAYS & CONTINUE AS NEEDED. =
o d) PEST CONTROL— AS NEEDED <
| = NN ——— — — 12. CONSTRUCTION AROUND EXISTING TREES MUST BE CAREFULLY S
210 S.F. | BERBERIS REPENS CONTROLLED AND LIMITED TO ACCESS IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN o
‘ 1 CAL. [ CREEPING MAHONIA (L)(Gc) — AT 38" O.C. PROPER SOIL CONDITIONS. SKILLED PRUNING OF THE TREE L
| I CANOPIES AND BRANCHES SHOULD BE DONE AT THE DIRECTION OF a o
|\ "\ A CERTIFIED ARBORIST TO REMOVE ANY DEAD OR BROKEN <
| T T b W.U.C.0.L.S REGION 4 PLANT FACTOR: (L)-LOW, (M)- BRANCHES, AND TO PROVIDE THE NECESSARY CLEARANCE FOR THE O =
0 MODERATE, (H)- HIGH, (T)— TREE, (S)- SHRUB, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENTS. ey
| w [m] O O ~_ i L Jm (P)-PERENNIAL, (Gc)- GROUND COVER, (V)— VINE 13. SOIL AMENDMENT LISTED IN THIS NOTE IS FOR BIDDING (8 E
EX. ONE STORY ‘ o ‘/@{ wr PURPOSE ONLY. ACTUAL AMENDMENTS AND BACKFILL MIXES
BUILDING By % SHOULD CONFORM TO SOIL ANALYSIS REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS. =Z <
| S | Lo———d SOIL TESTING FOR AGRICULTURAL SUITABILITY SHOULD BE DONE <<
2 —.@M LOT COVERAGE SUMMARY: FOLLOWING FINAL GRADING, IRRIGATION TRENCHING AND e T
| a. | INSTALLATION OF IRRIGATION MAINLINE AND LATERIAL LINES AND
= V2 TOTAL LANDSCAPED AREA: 2,478 SF. BEFORE PLANTING AND INSTALLATION OF DRIPLINE, AS THE
| Dy LOT AREA: 22,970 SF. SURFACE SOIL IN LANDSCAPE AREAS WILL BE DIFFERENT THAN
| | A TOTAL LANDSCAPE COVERAGE: 10.79% PRIOR TO GRADING WORK.
| ! 4 | 2478 SF. OF LOW WATER USE PLANTS (100%) (1) 200 LBS GRO-POWER.
“h 2) 4 CUBIC YARDS NITROGENIZED, MINERALIZED FIR BARK OR
| \\v@\_ REDWOOD SHAVINGS
| ' 1 (3) APPLY PRE-EMERGENT WEED KILLER (DEVRINOL-STAUFFER <
, O @,' | CHEMICAL CO.) N
| O [m] [m] LN THE LANDSCAPE PLAN WILL COMPLY WITH (4) ADD 8 LBS OF GRO-POWER CONTROLLED RELEASE
| 2 THE WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE 12-8-8 PER CUBIC YARD OF MIX j
@n ORDINANCE. (5) APPLY DAMPENED ORGANIC MULCH 3" THROUGH—OUT ALL o
PLANTING AREAS
‘ I TOTALRETAIL AREA ! =
— ‘ ! ‘ |
T — [a)
‘ ! g
1 N ‘ G |8
Qo
I > |35
11} @4
— %o
E 3 Z |2
3 . <
o =z
. > |S3
. Q=
~a < g3
o - [ ]
x> !
—_— foes
T A
= . DATE REVISIONS
., I
{ ‘
- 3
- L%
> I
SONLE AS SHOWN
18", PLANTEJ WALL,
SPLIT FACE GMU WALL DATE 03-16-2018
PROECTNO. | P1553
STAMPED COIORED CONC. SRR 3
Z WI2" CONC. HAND e
I
SHEET W0
L-1

o 3 sHeets
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] — T | e
! [N e e
VL i i IRRIGATION NOTES
L 1 | 1. THIS DESIGN IS DIAGRAMMATIC. ACTUAL LOCATION OF HEADS, VALVES, LINES AND EQUIPMENT MAY BE ADJUSTED BY CONTRACTOR ON SITE. EQUIPMENTS/HEADS b o
OIL MOISTURE SENSOR N 7157307 W 110.44" i SHOWN IN PAVED AREAS IS FOR DESIGN, OR GRAPHIC CLARIFICATION ONLY, AND SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN PLANTING AREAS. n 0::
a S ———— I ———— i 2. THE SYSTEM IS DESIGNED FOR THE RECOMMENDED OPERATING PRESSURE OF 25 PSI AND A MAXIMUM DEMAND OF 4,15 GPM WITH A STATIC WATER PRESSURE OF .
9 P FRO CITY WA M| Z
TERIALS TO BE USED ARE LISTED ON THE PLAN. CONTRACTORS MAY CHODSE EQUAL QUANTITY AND PERFORMANCE ITEMS AS ALTERNATE. CONTRACTOR TO i o
| SUBM\T MATER\AL LIST FOR ANY SUBSTITUTION OF EQUAL QUANTITY AND PERFORMAN u - 4
4. INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENTS AS SHOWN ON PLAN. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY REQUIREMENTS FOR BOTH a ;
EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION. m wo 2
5. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 18" COVER OVER ALL PRESSURED MAINLINE PIPES AND 12" MIN. COVER OVER ALL NON—PRESSURIZED LATERAL LINES. ALL PIPES UNDER F Z Ea
PAVED AREAS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN A P.V.C SCH-40 SLEEVE WITH 18" MIN. COVER. SLEEVE LOCATIONS TO BE AS SHOWN ON PLANS. ER
I 0 V. ELECTRICAL POWER SUURCE IS PROVIDED BY OTHERS TO THE LOCATION FOR THE AUTOMATIC CONTROLLER. IRRIGATION CONTRACTORS IS RESPONSIBLE FOR m EEZ
E\NAL CONNECTION TO EQUIPMEN EH3
7. ALL LOW VOLTAGE WRE EROM CDNTRDLLER TO VALVES SHALL BE SOLID COPPER UF #14 DIRECT BURIAL TYPE. USE BLACK INSULATED WIRE FOR PILOT AND WHITE — E:
FOR COMMON. INSTALL IN A COMMON TRENCH WITH PRESSURE MAINLINE PIPING WHERE POSSIBLE. BUNDLE AND TAPE TO PIPE AT 10 FT. INTERVALS. D LTS
8. JHE ACTUAL LOCATION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE BACKFLOW PREVENTOR IF REQUIRED AND THE AUTO. CONTROLLER IS TO BE DETERMINED IN FIELD BY THE m:
RAVP DN TO PARKING LEVEL 1 | OWNER OR THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOS 820 4
9. WHEN UNKNOWN CONDITIONS EXIST \N THE FIELD AND THERE WERE NO EVIDENT AT THE TIME PLANS WERE PREPARED, DO NOT INSTALL ANY EQUIPMENT AS ; u jE? E
‘ ‘ SHOWN ON PLANS UNTIL PROVIDED AUTHORIZATION IN WRITING. ANY SUCH CONDITIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE OWNER'S ATTENTION BEFORE ANY WORK. 253 &
10. CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FOR ONE YEAR AFTER INSTALLATION AND SHALL REPLACE OR REPAIR ANY DEEECT\VE PARTS F D 182 &5
‘ ‘ CAUSED BY MANUFACTURER OR HIS WORKMANSHIP AT HIS OWN COST.
‘ ‘ — T I 11. CONTRACTOR IS TO APPLY AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS REQUIRED FOR THIS PORTION OF THE WORI
n_n 12.  COMPOSITION DISK SWING CHECK VALVES SHALL BE REQUIRED ON ALL SLOPES. NO DRAINAGE EROM SPRINKLER HEADS WILL BE PERMITTED WHEN VALVES ARE
L1 (V] TURNED OFF.
13. CERTIFICATION AND GUARANTEE:
} (A) CONTRACTOR SHALL UNCONDITIONALLY GUARANTEE THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM— NOT THE
% I MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY— FOR A PERIOD OF 90 DAYS FROM THE ACCEPTANCE.
TRENCH DRAIN S (B) CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE NECESSARY TOOLS TO COMPLETE ALL INSTALLATION.
‘ @ (C) THE IRRIGATION INSTALLATION SHALL NOT BE DEEMED COMPLETED UNTIL ALL COMPONENTS SPECIFIED ON LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION PLAN HAS BEEN CHECKED
=z AND ADJWSTED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER/LANDSCAP
2 147 CONIRACTOR 70, FROVIDE. AS BULD DRAWNGS, INDICATING LOCATIONS OF ALL MANLINES, ALL VALVES, CONTROLLERS AND ROUTNG OF GONTROL WRES.
mam | 15. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH GRADE DIFFERENCES, LOCATIONS OF WALLS, RETAINING WALLS, ETC.
CONTRACTOR SHALL CODRDINATE ALL WORKS WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER SUBS FOR THE LOCATION AND INSTALLATION OF PIPE SLEEVES THRDUGH
W WALLS, UNDER ROADWAYS, PAVEMENTS, STRUCTURES, ETC.
16. IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR TO GUARANTEE 100% COVERAGE OF WETTING PATTERN IN ALL AREAS AS APPROVED BY THE OWNER.
17. IRRIGATION CLOCK SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A RAIN SHUT-OFF DEVICE (WEATHER SENSOR) TO COMPLY WITH LOCAL WATER CONSERVATION ORDINANCES.
! 18. INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR SHALL SET IRRIGATION SCHEDULING BASED ON LOCAL E.T. AND PER LOCAL WATER PURVEYOR REQUIREMENTS. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
‘ SHALL APPROVE IRRIGATION SCHEDULING PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE.
STANDARD ~ ~ IRRIGATION LEGEND
/45N 525 8.5" x18' N DESCRIPTION MFG. & MODEL DET
N/ e N POINT OF CONNECTION
£ \ 1" WATER METER NEW PER CIVIL
| AN \ 1" RP. BACKFLOW 'FEBCO’ 825Y OR APPROVED EQUAL. L-3fF
| \ \ 1" MASTER VALVE "TORO' P220 1-3/6
| I \ \ FLOW SENSOR, 1" PLASTIC TEE "TORO' TF5-100 -3/
| __ BYILDING LINE ABGVE | | AUTOMATIC SMART CONTROLLER | 'TORO' TMC—424E OUT OR INDOOR (0D/IN) [ L=3/
| | WRELESS RAIN SENSOR "TORO' TWRS -3/
‘ | PRECISION SOIL SENSOR "TORO' PSS—KIT -3/
| STANDARD N ‘ ‘ SLEEVE (X2 LINE SIZE) SCH-40 PVC
| x 2 Rl PRESSURE MAINLINE. SCH-40 PVC L-3M
= ——— | NON-PRESSURE LATERAL LINE SCH—-40 PV(
\ | U=Uu c c -
= — 17 LOW-FLOW ‘DRP ZONE KIT' INUNE | 'TORO" DZK~TPV-1-LF
‘ @ | Wi PRESS. REGULATOR, Y-FILTER & L=3/N 5
| LL]] FITTINGS LOW FLOW= 0.1-8 GPM o0
|
| AR VACCUM RELIEF VALVE “TORO' T—YD—500 _
| QJ ‘ @ (INSTALL AT HIGH POINT) TORO' T-YD-500-34 L=3/0 g %
| w ~_ ML _m @ |AvTO FLUSH VALVE/CA? “TORO" T—FCH—H—FIPT 3P < =
B oNe sromr | 5 2 | B (INSTALL AT LOW POINT) 8 b
BUILDING n S
‘ B‘ 5/8" "TORO DRIP—IN' PRESSURE COMPENSATING ON-GRADE BROWN DRIP LINE L-3/a D 9
| o s 1.0 GPH. 18" O.C. EMITTERS x 187 0.C. LINE SPACING FOR SHRUB/GROUND COVER 5: o
! o
| = - LL]] DRIP 'TORO' NGE PRESSURE—COMP. SELF—FLUSHING EMITTERS \GPH\ Pl | DET 1 =
| S ‘ & | ‘ToRO' DPCO4-DC [rof2s]-3m
a
| = | STATION NO.
‘™ FLOW IN GPM
| Li/W/CST... HYDROZONE
| VALVE SIZE
I
| ] m} L <t
| N
P0G~ STATIC WATER PRESSURE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT: CAMILLE PERNG (RLA # 5840) <
| TOTALIRETAIL AREA B0 PSI PER CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY TWO TREES DESIGN INC 1
| ATER SUPPLY TYPE IS POTABLE WATER 626.278.2766 o
. CONTRACTAR T0 CONNECT T0 RRIGATION WATER METER PROJECT ADDRESS: 9933 VALLEY BLVD, EL MONTE, CA 91731 =
= \1 LOCATED EAR' CURB; VERIFY EXACT FINAL LOCATION ASSESSOR PARC‘EL NUMBER: 8577-011-014 . w
PROJECT OWNER: JOHNSON FANG TEL: 626.688.8637 a
WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE WORKSHEET o
REFERENCE ETO: 50.2 COMMERCIAL PROJECT 5 =
HYDROZONE # | PLANT | IRRIG | IRRIG_| ETAF |HYOROZONE | ETAF | EST.TOTAL of
EAGTOR | METHOD |EFFIGENCY | 11E)| - ARBA | XAREA | WATER USE > |=8
(PF) (E) INSFFT. (ETWU) w [P
REGULAR LANDSCAPE AREAS — b
TLOWWATER | 02z | DRP | o081 | 0247] 2478 | 61200 To0desaz 3:‘ =
7 E
> sz
) S
< 8=
| ! = 2
—_— B) w
~— 77 &
— [ToTALs| 2478 | 612066 | 1e040.042
s = _ | SPECIAL LANDSCAPE AREA (SLA - Includes areas imgated wih recycled water DATE REVISIONS
\ = | T
\d", = Towl ETAF xArea | (B) 612066 0 0 o
SID E
EWALK ! Total Area ®) 2478 T 5 N B
Average ETAF BIA 0247 -
In Complance — H B
ORIP ZONE VALVE TS W/QUILT=IN PRESSURE REGULATOR S
sMAX. OPERATING PRESSURE IS 150 PS| ETWU =502 x0.62 X 612,066 : 19,040,042 Soe AS SHOWN
ALL VALVES TO BE LOCATED IN PLANTER AREAS -
MAWA = 50.2 x 0,62 [(0.45 x 2478) + 0] R oaTE 03-16-2018
AUTOMATIQ SMART CONTROLLER PROXCTNO. | P1553
& WIRELESS RAN SENSOR Plant Facto (PF). NW 0, LW 0.2, MW 0.5, WST 0.6, HW 0,85 A [
Iigation Method- Overhead Spray or Drip e
INSTALL CONTINUOUS ON—GRADE DRIP TUBING Irrigation Efficiency (IE)- 0.75 for Overhead Spray, 0.81 Voanp
18" APART WITH DRIP EMITTERS AT 18" ON ETWU (Annual Gallons Required) = ETo x 062 x ETAF x
TENTER THROUGHOUT LANDSCAPE AREA, MAWA (Anmal Gallons Allowed) = 70 x 0,62 x (ETAF x Area) * (1-ETAF) x SLAY I
TYPICAL FOR ALL VALVE ZONES 0.62 Conversion Factor
Area is total Reg. Landscape area
SLA s total Special Landscape area L-2
ETAF is 055 for residential areas, and 0.45 for non-rosidential areas
oF 3 sueETs

©?2015 TWO TREES DESION, Inc. reserves s common low copyright ond other property rights in theae plans. These plans are not to be reproduced. dltered or copied in ony form or monner whotaoever, nor are they to be casigned to any third party without firat obtaining the express written pemnission ond consent of TWO TREES DESIGN. nc.



AS REQD

J
LODGE POLES REE TRUNK

"V.LT* TREE BRACE

(2 REQ'D) V.LT. TREE BRACES.
|~ SECURE TO POLE W/ GALV. SCREWS,
OR 2-CINCH TIES W/ GALV. SCREWS
2" DIA. x_10'-0" LODGEPOLE
STAKE, STAIN SAGE GREEN
RODTBALL CROWN TO BE 1" ABOVE
SURROUNDING GRADE, PITCH BACKFILL TQ
ALLOW WATER TO DRAIN AWAY FROM BASE
OF PLANT
WATER BASIN
3 NATIVE SOIL

\

v

" SIBS— AMENDED BACKFILL
FERTILIZER TABLETS AS REQUIRED. SEE
; PLANTING NOTES

INSTALL DEEP ROOT BARRIER PANEL
(OR APPROVED EQUAL) ON CURB,
oo L WALK, AND WALL SIDE

SCARIFY SIDES AND BOTTOM OF
PLANTING PIT

DOUBLE STAKING TREE

20w

e

3 MULCH BLANKET OVER
EXPOSED FINISHED GRADE
ROOTBALL CROWN TO BE 1" ABOVE
SURROUNDING GRADE, PITCH

CKFILL T0 ALLOW WATER TO
DRAIN AWAY FROM BASE OF PLANT

2

ROOTBALL
WATER BASIN

PROVIDE GRO-POWER FERTILIZER
TABLETS AT THE FOLLOWING

L-2;

5
AL~ 13; 247 BOX AND UP-15
BACKFILL AND COMPACT TO

80% W/ SITE SOIL UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED,

NO ORGANIC_AMENDMENT UNDER
ROOT BALL TO GUARD AGAINST
SOIL SETILING

PRIOR TO SOIL PREPARATION,
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN
SOIL TEST FOLLOWING ROUGH
GRADING T0 DETERMINE PROPER
SOIL AMENDMENTS

SHRUB PLANTING

GROUND COVER TO BE
PLANTED IN FLATS,

CUTTINGS, LINERS, OR 1

GALLON CONTAINERS.

SOIL PREPARE — REFER TO THE
PLANTING NOTES FOR SPECS.

- * REFER TO PLANTING NOTES FOR
ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS.

SQ.FT. PLANTS WILL COVER
64 PLANTS | 100 PLANTS
16 SOFT. 25 SGFT.
4
& 100
00 156
144 225
256 400
576 500
REFER TO SPACNG

B
TRIANGULAR SPACING

s
SQUARE SPACNG

COVER

GALV. WRE TIES SCREWED

Kﬂ o Towal

g LWALL OR FENCEﬁ

\__ WONDER TIE OR EQUAL AS
o NEEDED
ESPALIERED PLANT OR VINE
OTE:
0 —SET VINE AS CLOSE T0 BACK SURFACE OF
PLANTING PIT_AS POSSIBLE
—ALL VINES SHALL BE TIED TO ADJACENT
WALL, FENCE, POST DR TRELLI
~ESPALIER VINE ONTO WALL/FENCE, TYPICAL

VINE PLANTING

PITCH SURFACE TO DRAIN

18 GA .G.LEXPANDED METAL
MESH CYLINDER@ DRAIN
WATER PROOFING

HOT-MOPPED WATER PROOFING
MEMBRANE ON ALL SIDES & DRAI
MAT OR DIMPLE BOARD AT
PLANTER BOTTOM

24" MIN.
Y
2
%

6" AREA DRAIN BY JAY
R.SMITH # 2670 OR

COAL-GRAVEL MIX /
TO DRAIN SYSTEM
7

PLANTER AND DECK DRAIN

F— PEA GRAVEL

.

 f—— REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW
PREVENTER W/ 2 SHUT OFF VALVES
LE MUER, LE MAX, STRONGBOX

OR EQUAL VANDAL RESISTANT

STEEL ENCLOSURE. SIZE AS

NECESSARY. PAINT PER SPECS.
G

REDUCER OR EQUAL.

CONCRETE PAD FOR SUPPORT
SIZE &

OF STEEL ENCLOSURE.
ANCHOR BOLTS AS PER
ENCLOSURE SPECS.

PEA GRAVEL
PVC MAIN

NOTE: REDUCED PRESSURE
BACKFLOW ASSEMBLE
SHALL BE LOCATED IN
SHRUB AREAS TO ACHEIVE
VISUAL SCREENING.

1 CU. FT. CONC. THRUST
BLOCKS

H B0 PVC MALE ADAPTER,
BRASS COUPLING & BRASS
NIPPLE, TYP BOTH SIDES

R.P. BACKFLOW

TORO—FRIGATION DIVSON 5625
JASMNE STREET RIVERSIDE, CA 92504
TOL FREE. 1-800-664-4740 PHONE:
(a51) 7853152 FA: (361)

360-1870 wnw tracom

0RO GLOBE /ANGLE REVOTE
CONTROL VALVE WTH FLOW CONTROL
NODEL NQ. P220-26-4X SEE SPECS

TORO

CONTROL WRES NITH 12° M
SERVICE COIL AND WATERPROOF
VANE BOX & COVER WRE SPLICE CONNECTORS.

FISHED GRIADE
PVC MAN LNE PVC LATERAL LNE
SEE SPECS. FOR DEPTH

REQURED
P\C ELBOV-
PYC MAN LNE
LENGTH AS CONTNUOUS BRICK
REQURED TS
PVC TEE R

£180v (1vP)

PVC MAIN UNE (TYP.)-
SEE SPECS. FOR
DEPTH

SECTION /ELEVATION
NOT TO SCALE

NOTES.
1. INSTALLATION T0 BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE MTH MANUFACTURERS SPECIICATIONS.
Z. DO NOT SCALE DRA
3. SEE PLANS, LEGEND AND SPECFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL NSTALLATION NOTES.

4. CONTRACTORS NOTE: FOR PRODUCT AND CONPANY INFORMATION VISIT waw CADdstols.com/nfo
REFERENCE NUNBER 065-D44.
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1 NS, LEGEND AID SPEGACATIONS FOR ADDITONAL INSTAULATON NOTES.

2 INSTALLATIN 10 6 COUPLETED IN ACCORDAKCE WTH NANUFACTURER'S SPECFICATINS.

H

T SCALE

4. _THS DRAANG 1S INTENDED FOR USE BY ARCHIECTS, ENGNEERS, CONTRACTORS, CONSULTANTS AN DESIG PROFESSIONALS
FOR PLANNNG PURPOSES ONLY. THS ORAVING MAY NOT BE USED FOR COKSTRUGTON.

5. ALL IFORMATON CONTANED HEREW WAS CURRENT AT THE TIE OF DEVELOPUENT BUT WUST BE REVEVED AND APPROVED
BY THE PRODUCT MANUFACTURER T0 BE CONSDEFED ACCIRATE.

CONTRACTOR' NOTE: FOR PRODUCT AND COMPARY INFGRMATIO VIS e CADdetl, com/fo AND ENTER

REFERENCE NUMEER 089-279,

FLOW SENSOR

—
LEGEND:
@ TORD TWC QUTDOOR CONTROLLER WODEL N,
TNG-424-00; SEE RRIGATION LEGEND FOR
NUMBER OF STATONS. SECURE TO WAL WTH
APPROPRIATE FASTENERS.
Y @1/2" CONDUIT FOR ELECTRICAL POWER PER
" LOCAL AND NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODES

©3/#° FIELD OUTPUT WRES SECURE TO WALL
WITH APPROPRIATE PIPE CLANFS

®1/7° CONDUIT FOR SENSOR WRES SECURE
TO WALL WITH APPROPRIATE PIPE CLANPS

L ©1/2" CONDUIT RENOTE RECENER WRES
@FINISHED GRADE

noes. "
1. NSTALATON TO BE CONPLETED N ACCORDANCE WTH MANUFACTURER'S SPECRCATONS.
i

i

00 NOT SCALE DRAVNG,

5 TS DRANNG 'S INTNDED FOR USE Y ARCHIES CTORS, COVSULTANTS AND DESEN
PROFESSONALS FOR PLANKNG PLRPOSES CNLY. S ORAWNG WAY NOT G USSD FOR CONSTRICTIN.

4. AL INFORMATIN CCNTAWED HEREN AS CURRENT AT THE TWE CF DEVELOPMENT BUT MUST BE REVEWED AND
APPROVED BY THE PRODUCT MANUFACTURER TO B CONSIDERED AGGURATE.

5. CONTRACTOR'S NOTE: FOR PRODUCT AND COMPANY INFORMATION VSIT wew.CADdutsoom/nfo AKD ENTER
REFERENCE NUMGER 085-252

SMART CONTROLLER

LG

(OTORD TWC-42¢ CONTROLLER. MODEL
DISPLAYED: THC-424-1D. FLON SENSOR
CONNECTION IS SANE FOR ~TUC-424-00,

@TORD TSH~4F OR TSU-6F FLOW NODULE.
NODEL DPLAYED: TSH-BF

R
\YED:
(OFLOW MODULE MAY BE INSTALLED IN ANY

MODULE_SLOT (, 1, OR W) UP TO_THREE

SEPARATE FLOW ' MODULES CONNECTED
T0 THREE SEPARATE FLON SENSORS MAY
BE INSTALLED,

'NOT 70 SCALE

oS
SEC ADDTIONAL DETAL ORAYINGS FOR WOUNTNG AND WSTALLATIN OF THG-426 GOKTROLLER AKD FLOV SENSOR.
EE PLAKS, LECEND /N SPECAICATONS FOR ADDITONAL INSTALLNTON NOTES.
2 INSTALATON O BE COUPLETED N ACCOROANCE WTH MANUFACTURERS SPECFICATONS.
3 D0 NOT SCALE IRAWNG.

CONSULTANTS AND DESEGN PROFESSONALS

TS DRAMNG IS NENDED FOR USE BY ARCHIECTS, ENGNEERS, CONTRACTORS,
FOR PLANNNG PURPOSES ONLY. THS DRAANG MAY HOT BF USED FOR CONSTRUCTIN,

&, ALWFOUATON CONHNED DN WS Rt AT T TME O GEVLCENT BT WST EE REVEVED M0 APROVED

BY THE PRODLCT WANIF/

S A
3 ACTORS MOTE: FOR PRODUCT AND COMPANY WNFORMATION VIT wamCADdetalscom)nfo AND ENTER
RIFERENCE NNGER 065-251.

CONTROLLER TO
FLOW SENSOR
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ROIRRIGATION DVISION
o

1 TORD WIRELESS RAIN SENSOR NODEL

sen

O, TWRS
REFER TO PLAN FOR SENSOR LOGATION

2 ADJSTABLE NOUNTING BRACKET

3 WOOD SCREW

4 WooD FENCE

5 ANTENNA

MOUNT SENSOR VERTICALLY. AVOID
PLACEMENT UNDER EVE OR TRI

(CANOPY. LOCATE WITHN 300 FEET OF
SENSOR RECEIER AND CONTROLLER

SECTIONELEVATION
NOT TO SCALE

noTEs
1. INSTALLATION TO BE COMPLETED N ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURERS ATIONS.

TURERS
2. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
CONTRACTORS NOTE: FOR PRODUCT AND COMPANY INFORUATION
vane.CADdetals comlino REFERENCE NUMBER 06525
EAVESLE

I

4 Hou

WIRELESS RAIN SENSOR

‘TORO-RRIGATION DIVISION
5825 JASMINE. STRE
RIVERSIDE, CA 9250+
TOLL FREE,
1-877-345-8676

FAX: (951) 359-1870
cre@taro.com
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7 !
|
| |

Enrs
T HRGATON coNTROLTR 3 SONSR PR NSTALED W A REFESBTATY
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SENSOR PORT (O COMICN

FINISH GRADE

LATERAL LINE
ELEC. CONDUIT OR WIRING
PRESSURE MAIN LINE

CLEAN SAND BACKFILL
(IF INDICATED)

MINIMUM_BACKFILL RELATIVE
COMPACTION SHALL BE 90%.

2. BUNDLE & TAPE CONTROL WRES AT 10° INTERVALS
3. TIE A LOOSE 20" LOOP IN WIRING AT CHANGE OF DIRECTION GREATER

THAN 30° UNTIE ALL LOOPS AFTER ALL CONNECTIONS HAVE BEEN MADE.

4. UNDER PAVED AREAS, ALL PRESSURE LINES & WIRES SHALL BE SLEEVED
SEPARATELY W/ SCH. 40 P.V.C. PIPE & SHALL BE 24" IN DEPTH (MIN.)

5. INSTALL ALL CONTROL WIRES ON UNDERSIDE OF MAINLINE PIPE

6. PIPE DEPTH FOR 2-1/2" AND LARGER SHALL BE 24" MINIMUM

7. PIPE DEPTH FOR 2" AND SMALLER SHALL BE 24" MINIMUM.

& PIPE DEPTH FOR ALL NON—PRESSURE LATERAL LINES SHALL BE 12" MINIMUM,

TRENCHING SECTION

NOTE:
USE ONE AR/RELEF VALVE FOR EVERY 7 GPM PER
ZONE.LOCATE AT HIGH POINTS. REFER T0 TORO
PUBLICATION #ALTI11 FOR SPECIFICATIONS. @ 1" AN FNSH GRAE.

@ FINSH GRADE.

TORO-IRRIGATION DIVISION 5625 JASMINE
STREET RIVERSIDE, CA 92504 TOLL FREE:
1-800-664-4740 PHONE: (951) 785-3152 FAX: 06Y OREQUAL

(951) 359-1870 www.toro.com 5 RECTANGULAR PLASTIC VALV 80K HEAT
SRAND STATION RUIBER ON LD INZ" HH

NTROLWIRES WITH 36" SERVICE COL
ANDWATER PROOF WIRE COMNECTIONS,

MALINE PER SPECFICATIONS
QURED)

R ()
I TORDZSPSILOWFLOWPRESSURE
REGULATOR()

16 BRICKSUPPORTS (§ COMNON BRICKS.
REQUIRED
11 LATERALLNE TODRP SYSTEM

Rl
secTovEIEuATON

)PARTS INDRIP ZONE KT,

1 NSTALLATION TO B COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
VANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. 2. DONOT SCALE DRAHINGS.
5 CONTRACTORS NOTE: FOR PRODUCT AND COMPANY INFO.VISIT
Wi, CADDETAI'S COMINFO REFERENCE NUMBER 362150C.

TORO DRIP _ZONE KIT

| 1

@ 6" ROUND PLASTIC VALVE_BOX.
HEAT BRAND “AR" ON D N
1 HGH CHARACTERS.

@ 0RO DL2000 AR/VACUUM
ELEF VALVE (YD-500-34).

® ro%0 ooz 1 1/ P
 (Fe).

(® TR0 DL2000 TUBING
(RGP-XX-X)X) OR TORO
STRIPE POLY TUBNG
(EHDIEAS-XKX) AR-RELIEF
LATERAL

BwE

@ PEA GRAVEL SINP (8" DEEF),

© BROK SUPPORTS (2 COUMON
BRIOKS REQURED).

© NATM SOL PER SPECRICATIONS.

AIR/VACUUM RELIEF
VALVE ON TUBING

L
%
(%)
2
O <t
zZh
a0

NOTE: .
USE ONE FLUSH VALVE FOR EVERY 7 GPM PEr @ v o0 ruesH onace.

r
USH RATE IS

20NE. LOCATE AT LOW POINTS. FL

0.0 Geu. FLUSH PRESSURE 1S 2 PSI.  REFER T @ rresn oee.

TORO PUBLICATION #ALTI11 FOR SPECIFICATIONS. © TR0 020 FLISH WALV
(Fo-H-FPT).

@ PV SCH 40 REDUCNG NIPPLE,
Ia=1/2" ().

© TORO LOC-EZE X 1/2" FPT TEE
(FFI6)
TORO DL2000 TUBNG

(RGP-XX-XKX) OR TORO BLANK
POLY TUBING (EHO1845-1X).

@ & FOUND PLASTC VALVE BOX.
HEAT BRAND FY" O LD I 17
HGH CHARACTERS

© BRIK SUPPORTS (2 COMON
BRICKS REQURED).

© MM saL PR
SPECACATONS

© FEN GRAVEL SUWP (8" x 18).

FLUSH VALVE ON

TUBING

~ ON-SURFACE DRIPLINE

BARB MALE ADAPTER
PVC TEE SXSXT

PVC LATERAL SUPPLY HEADER
TIE DOWN STAKES
MULCH/LANDSCAPING
FINISHED GRADE

OTES:
1. PLACE TIE DOWN STAKES EVERY THREE FEET IN SAND,
FOUR FEET IN LOAM, AND FIVE FEET IN CLAY.

2. AT FITTINGS WHERE THERE IS A CHANGE OF
DIRECTION SUCH AS TEES OR ELBOWS, USE TIE-DOWN
STAKES ON EACH LEG OF THE CHANGE OF DIRECTION.

ON—-SURFACE DRIP
W/ RISER

BLANK TUBING LENGTH AS NEEDED

1~ COMPRESSION TEE
2~ ON-SURFACE DRIPUNE

3~ INUNE DRIP EMITTER OUTLET|
4= TIE DOWN STAKE/STAPLE
5- MULCH

6— FINISH GRADE

NOTES:
1. PLACE TIE DOWN STAKES EVERY THREE FEET IN SAND,
FOUR FEET IN LOAM, AND FVE FEET IN CLAY.
2. AT FITTINGS WHERE THERE IS A CHANGE

S TEES OR

oF
DIRECTION ~SUCH ELBOWS, USE TIE-DOWN
STAKES ON EACH LEG OF THE CHANGE OF DIRECTION.

ON—SURFACE DRIP
AT GRADE

1- SINGLE-OUTLET BARB INLET X
BARB OUTLET EMTTER

2- 1/4" TUBING STAKE
3~ 1/4" DISTRIBUTION TUBING

4= TOP OF NULCH

5- 1/4" SELF-PIERCING BARB CONNECTOR
6= 1/2" POLYETHYLENE TUBING

7- FINISH GRADE

BARB CONNECTOR INTO 5/8" TUBING
W/ 1/4" TUBING, STAKE & EMITTER

PLACE CAP AT OPPCSITE END OF POT;
KEEP AWAY FROM BASE OF TREE

0.5 OR 1 GPH DRIP EMITTER CAPS
INSIDE POTS; CONTRACTOR TO MAKE
ADJUSTNENT TO FLOW, ADD OR REDUCE
NUMBER OF CAPS AS NEEDED

LA VALLEY GARDEN PLAZA

9933 VALLEY BLVD
EL MONTE, CA. 91731

REVISIONS

SoALE

AS SHOWN

DATE 03-16-2018

PROJCTNO. | P1553

DRAVN &Y P

CHEGKED BY

RUN BLANK SUPPLY TUBES ALONG
WALL AND CONCEAL INSIDE WIRE
GUARD /COVER

DRIP_IN POTS

SHEET 0.

L-3

o 3 sHeets
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INSTALLATION OF REGULATED FEATURES, MATERIALS, CONPONENTS, .OR MANUFACTURED DEVICES SHALL POST, OR
MAKE AVAILABLE WITH THE BUILDING PERMIT(S) ISSUED FOR THE BUILDING, THE REQUIRED INSTALLATION
CERTIFICATE(S) FOR FEATURES, MATERIALS, COMPONENTS, OR MANUFACTURED DEVICES REGULATED BY THE
APPLIANCE EFFICIENCY REGULATIONS OR PART 6. SUCH INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE(S) SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO
THE ENFORCEMENT AGENCY FOR ALL APPROPRATE INSPECTIONS. THESE CERTIFICATES SHALL:

] \DENWV FEATURES, WATERIALS, COMPONENTS, OR MANUFACTURED DEVICES REQUIRED TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE WITH
APPLIANCE EFFICIENCY REGULATIONS AND PART 6.

1) INCLIDE A STATEVENT BOKCATHG THAT' THE FEATURES, MATERALS, COMPONENTS, OR MANUFACTURED DEVISE
ONFOR APPLANCE EFFICENCY RECULATIONS AND PART § AND THE REURCUENTS FIR SUGH FEATURES,
rmws COMPONENTS, OR MANUFACTURED DEVICES GNVEN IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS APPROVED BY
THE LOCAL ENFORCEMENT AGENCY.
) sm[ M NUMBER OF THE BUILDING PERMIT UNDER WHICH THE CONSTRUCTION OR INSTALLATION WAS
IRMED. SEC. 10-103 (o) 3 A

B) AFTER INSTALLING WALL, CEILING, OR FLOOR INSULATION, THE INSTALLER NAKE AVALABLE TO THE
ENFORCEMENT ACENCY OR POST IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION N THE Emu)wc A CERTIFICATE SIGNED BY THE
INSTALLER STATING THAT THE INSTALLATION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS DESCRIBED IN
SEC. 10-103 (A) 2. THE CERTIFICATE SHALL ALSO STATE THE MANUFACTURER'S NAME, MATERAL IDENTIFICATION,
AND THE INSTALLED R,~VALUE. SEC. 10-103 (o) 4

C) WITHIN 90 DAYS AFTER ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO

MATERIALLY CHANGED BEFORE FINAL CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION,
SUCH THAT THE BUILDING MAY NO LONGER COMPLY WITH PART 6, THE BUILDING MUST BE BROUGHT INTO
COMPLIANCE, AND SO INDICATED ON AMENDED PLANS AND CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE THAT SHALL BE
SUBMITTED FOR PLAN APPROVAL. SEC. 10-103 (o) 28

D) THE BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE THE BUILDING OWNER OR THE PERSON(S) RESPONSIBLE FOR BUILDING MAINTENANCE

(IN CASE OF MULTI-TENANT OR CENTRALLY OPERATED BUILDINGS) AT OCCUPANCY THE FOLLONING:

1) OPERATING INFORMATION: THE APPROPRIATE CERTIFICATE(S) OF COMPLIANCE AND A LIST OF THE FEATURES,

m@wsﬁu;ﬂqm&sﬂmu MECHANICAL DEVICES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING AND INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO

2) MAINTENANCE INFORMATION: REQUIRED ROUTINE MAINTENANCE ACTIONS SHALL BE CLEARLY STATED ANI
INCORPORATED ON A READILY ACCESSIBLE LABEL. THE LABEL NAY BE LIMITED TO IDENTIFYNG THE annuN AND
MANTENANCE MANUAL.

3) VENTILATION INFORMATION: A DESCRIPTION OF THE QUANTITIES OF OUTDOOR AND RECIRCULATED AIR THAT THE
VENTILATION SYSTEMS ARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE TO EACH AREA SEC. 10-103 (b)

11, MANDATORY MEASURES:

A) MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS AND EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL:

1) HAVE A TEMPORARY LABEL MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF SEC. 10111 (A) .1, NOT TO BE REMOVED BEFORE
INSPECTION BY THE ENFORCEMENT AGENCY, LISTING THE CERTIFED U-FACTOR AND swcc‘ AND CERTIFYING THAT THE
AR LEAKAGE Rmumm{ms OF SEC. 116 (A) 1 ARE MET FOR EACH PRODUCT LINE; ANI

2) HAVE A PERMANENT LABEL MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF SEC. 10-111 (A) 2 IF mz PRODUCT s RATE USING

NFRC PRDC‘EUURES. 116 (a)
B) Fi TED FIELD TED EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE CAULKED EEWIEEN THE
msmnnw PRODUCTS OR mmnn D00r A THE BUILDING, AND SHALL BE WEATHER STRIPPED. EXCEPTION:
UNFRAMED GLASS DOORS AND FIRE DOORS. SEC. 116 (b)

€) JONTS AND OTHER OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE POTENTIAL SOURCES OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL
BE CAULKED, GASKETED, WEATHER STRIPPED, OR OTHERWISE SEALED TO LIMIT INFILTRATION AND Exﬂmumnw

17
D) THE OPAQUE PORTIONS OF FRAMED DEMISING WALLS IN NONRESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL BE wsumm va AN

INSTALLED R-VALUE OF NO LESS THAN R13 BETWEEN FRAMING MEMBERS. SEC. 118 (1)
E) ALL INSULATING MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLAME SPREAD RATING AND SMOKE
DENSITY REQUIREMENTS OF THE CBC. SEC. 118 (C)

F) ANY ROOFING PRODUCT USED AS A COOL ROOF SHALL BE CERTIFIED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SEC. 10-113 BY THE COOL ROOF RATING COUNCIL (CRRC) AND MEET CONDITIONS SET IN
SEC. 118 (I). SEC. 118 (1)
G) HEAT PUMPS WITH SUPPLEMENTARY ELECTRIC RESISTANCE HEATERS SHALL HAVE CONTROLS:

1) THAT PREVENT SUPPLEMENTARY HEATER OPERATION WHEN THE HEATING LOAD CAN BE MET BY THE HEAT PUMP
ALONE: AND

2) IN WHICH THE CUT-ON TEMPERATURE FOR COMPRESSION HEATING IS HIGHER THAN THE CUT-ON TEMPERATURE
FOR SUPPLEMENTARY HEATING, AND THE CUT-OFF TEMPERATURE FOR COMPRESSION HEATING IS HIGHER THAN THE
CUT—OFF TEMPERATURE FOR SUPPLEMENTARY HEATING. SEC. 112(8)
H) THE LESSER OF THE MNINUM RATE OF OUTDOOR AR REQUIRED BY SEC. 121 (B) 2. OR THREE COMPLETE AR
CHANGES SHALL BE SUPPLIED TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING DURING THE ONE-HOUR PERIOD IMMEDIATELY BEFORE' THE
BUILDNG IS NORMALLY OCCUPIED, SEC. m [c) 2
1) HOTEL/MOTEL GUEST ROOM THERMOSTATS SHALL HAVE NUMERIC TEMPERATURE SETPOINTS IN DEGREES
SETPOINT STOPS ACCESSIBLE ONLY TO AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL, TO RESTRICT OVERHEATING AND OVER— 200N,

SEC. 122 (C)
J) ALL AR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM DUCTS AND PLENUMS INCLUDING, m NOT LIMITED TO, BUILDING CAW'ES
MECHANICAL CLOSETS, AIR-HANDLER BOXES ANI PORT PLATFORMS USED AS DUCTS OR PLENUMS, SHALL BE

INSTALLED, SEALED AND INSULATED TO MEET M Rmummws OF THE 2007 CALIFORNIA u{cmwwm CODE.
SUPPLY-AIR AND RETURN-AR DUCTS CONVEYING HEATED OR COOLED AR SHALL BE INSULATED T0 A MININUN
INSTALLED LEVEL OF R-8, UNLESS DUCTS ARE IN CONDITIONED SPACE. SEC. 124 (a)
K) THE THERMOSTATIC CONTROLS FOR HVAG SYSTEMS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS AS APPLICABLE:

) EACH SPACE CONDITIONING ZONE SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY AN INDIVIDUAL THERMOSTATIC CONTROL THAT
RESPONDS TO TENPERATURE WITHIN THE ZONE AND MEETS THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION(b).

b) EACH THERMOSTATIC CONTROL REQUIRED BY SECTION (A) SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BENG SET LOCALLY OR
REMOTELY BY ADJUSTMENT OR SELECTION OF SENSORS T0 CONTROL:

1) COMFORT HEATING DOWN TO 55F OR LOWER.

2) COMFORT COOLING UP TO 85 OR HIGHER

3) BOTH HEATING AND COOLING, THE THERMOSTATIC CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING A TEMPERATURE
RANGE OR DEAD BAND OF AT LEAST 5F WITHN WHICH THE SUPPLY OF HEATING AND COOLING ENERGY TO THE ZONE
IS SHUT OFF OR REDUCED TO A MINIMUM SEC. 122 (d) & (b)

1) OUTDOOR AR SUPPLY AND EXHAUST EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH DAMPERS THAT AUTOMATICALLY CLOSE
UPON FAN SHUTDOWN. SEC. 122(f)

N) DEMAND CONTROL VENTILATION DEVICES (CO2 SENSORS) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEC. 121(C) 4.
SEC. 121 (c) 4

N) EACH SPACE-CONDITIONING SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH CONTROLS THAT COMPLY WITH ITEMS 1 AND 2
BELOW:

1) ARE CAPABLE OF AUTONATICALLY SHUTTING OFF THE SYSTEM DURING PERIODS OF NON-USE AND SHALL HAVE:
0) AN AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH CONTROL DEVICE COMPLYING WITH SEC. 119(C), WITH AN ACCESSIBLE MANUAL
RIE THAT ALLOWS OPERATION OF THE SYSTEM FOR UP TO 4 HOURS; OR

b) AN OCCUPANCY SENSOR: OR

c) A FOUR-HOUR TIMER THAT CAN BE MANUALLY OPERATE!

BACEPTON: MECANCAL SYSTEMS SERVNG RETAL STORES. D ASSOCATED WALL, RESTAURANTS, GROCERY STORES,

CHURCHES, AND THEATERS EQUIPPED WITH 7-DAY PROGRAMMABLE TIMER

2) AUTOMATICALLY RESTART AND TEMPORARILY OPERATE THE SYSTEM AS REDU\RED TO MAINTAIN:

©) A SETBACK HEATING THERMOSTAT SETPOINT, IF THE SYSTEM PROVIDES MECHANICAL NE_MWG. AND

EXCEPTION: AREA WITH THE DESIGN WINTER OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE OF GREATER THAN

b) A SETUP COOUNG THERMOSTAT SETPOINT, IF THE SYSTEM PROVIDES MECHANICAL CWUNG

EXCEPTION: AREA WITH THE DESIGN SUMMER OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE OF LESS THAN 100°.

EXCEPTION: SYSTEMS SERVING HOTEL/MOTEL GUEST ROOMS, IF THEY HAVE A READILY ACCESSIBLE MAN!

SHUT-OFF SWITCH, sgc 122 ()
0) THE PIPING FOR ALL SPACE WWUNM AND SERVICE WATER HEATING SYSTENS SHALL BE INSULATED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 1 SEC. 123
P) WATER HEATING SYSTEMS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE CONTROLS CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT

FROM THE LOWEST TO THE HIGHEST ACCEPTABLE TEMPERATURE SETTINGS FOR THE INTENDED USE AS LISTED IN

TABLE 2, CHAPTER 9 OF THE ASHRAE HANDBOOK, HVAC APPLICATIONS VOLUME. SEC.113 () 1
Q) SERVICE WATER HEATING SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET THE APPLICABLE REQUIRENENTS OF THE APPLIANCE

EFFICIENCY REGULATIONS AS REQUIRED BY SEC. 111. SEC. 113(b)

R) SERVICE HOT WATER SYSTEMS WITH CIRCULATING PUMPS OR WITH ELECTRICAL HEAT TRACE SYSTEMS SHALL BE
CAPABLE OF AUTOMATICALLY TURNING OFF THE SYSTEM. SEC. 113 () 2
S) LAVATORIES IN PUBLIC RESTROOMS SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT LINIT THE WATER SUPPLY TEMPERATURE TO 110°F.
SEC. 113 (c) 3

VED DUCT CORSTRICTON STANONRD,

2. ROOF NOUNTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LABELED AS TO THE
SPACE IT SERVES.

3. OUTDOOR AR INTAKE OPENNGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH A
SCREEN HAVING NOT LESS THAN 1/4~INCH OPENINGS AND NOT
WORE THAN 1/2-INCH OPENINGS.

ATION EXHAUST AIR INLETS SHAL
W YNM THE NWSV ELEVATION OF THE EXHAUST NR NEV s
EATER THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE LOWEST CEl
et (one 40381 2)

5. GARAGE VENTILATION EXHAUST AR INLETS SHALL BE SPACED

TO BE WITHIN S0 FROM ALL PORTIONS OF THE GARAGE.

(cMC 4039.1.2)

6, DUCT SYSTEUS USCD WTH BLOVER TYPE ECUPMENT WHCH

ARE_PORTIONS OF A HEATING, COOLING, ABSO!

EAPORKIVE CoLNG OR OUTDOOR AR VENTLATON SYSTEM
ZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 17 OF THE

SALFORNIA NECHANCAL GODE.

8 SUPPLY AR, RETURN AR. A0 OUTSDE AR FOR HEATRE,
SYSTEMS SHALL

APPROVED DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARD.

FAN COIL UNIT

CARRIER MODEL: FVACNBOOG
@ 2000 CFM O 045" ESP.

3/4 HP, 208V/1PH/60HZ, 15A BREAKER,
W/EXTERNAL FILTER RACK & MERV 8 FILTER
WI: 207 LBS
CARRIER MODEL: 25HCCS60 SPLIT HEAT PUMP
COOLING: 57,500 BIUH (TC), 44,750 BTUH (SC)

ING: 57,000 BTUH

ﬁ

voqng  SEER=15, EER=125, HSPF=85

ELECT: MCA=34.2, 50 BREAKER, 230V/1PH/60HZ
WI: 294 LBS

REFRIGERANT

LIOUID LINE( m)) = 7/5 SNSUATE LU LNE)
VAPOR LINE(0D) = 1~

CARRIER MODEL 48HCLAOG, 5 TON A/C
60,400 BTU/HR TOTAL COOLING,
48,000 BTU/HR SENSIBLE COOLING

| = 6TF

**=1~7  GAS HEATING INPUT/OUTPUT CAPACITY:
80,000 BWH/SD 000 BT'UN AFUE=81%

SEER = 152, EER= 12.
000 CFM S\APPLVNR ous ESP
R410A REFRIGERANT

208 VOLTS, 3 PHASE, 60 CYCLES

FLA = 2250 40A BREAKER

m:umv Ecnwmzm w/AmnuAm FAULT DETECTION
D DIAGNOSTH IETRIC RELIEF AR DAMPER.

m:vuwv CURE FMER m« W/MERV 8 FILTERS

& OUTSDE Al

PRWDE cnz DEMAND CONTROLLED VENTILATION.

umT »Em (\'m:t_ 8" cuué) = 50"

SPLIT A/C (COOLING ONLY,

R CONDENSING UNIT
LN R o Saurooos
N1/ COOLING CAPAGITY: 9,000 BIUH, 15 SEER. 10EER
ELECT: MCA=19, 30 BREAKER, 120V/1PH/60HZ
RA10A REFRIGERANT
REFRIGERANT LINE(LIQUID): 1/4", (VAPOR): 3/8"
WI: 59 LBS

INDOOR WALL-MOUNTED UNIT
CARRIER WODEL:4OMFC009

2 CFM, 0.02HP
onz HP MOTOR. PONER FROM OUTDOOR UNIT.
W

LOCATION: ELEVATDR MECH. ROOM

PARKING GARAGE VENTILATION FANS

/GEF\ CO0K MODEL: 300CPY
FLOOR MOUNTED BELT DRVE UPBLAST AIRFOIL
\_L_/ CENTRIFUGAL BLOWER.
CFM =14,000 , TSP =1.5" WG, FAN RPM =942
W/ISOLATION RALLS, HOUSED SPRING ISOLATORS,
L10 200K BEARINGS,SPIRAL INLET GUARD, BELT GUARD,

. POWER WIRING, CONDUIT, SWITCHES AND TIME CLOCKS SHALL
BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.
. LOW VOLTAGE WIRE AND CONDUIT SHALL BE FURNISHED &
INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. FINAL CONNECTIONS
BY AR CONDITIONING CONTRACTOR
CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING (COPPER OR GALV.). T0 AN
APPROVED RECEPTOR BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR. CONDENSATE|
mww 0 BE TRAPPED.

ENERAL cnmmnn SHALL FURNISH AND/OR INST/
cum»c PATCHING, FRAMING, ROOFING, PAINTING, EQUIPMENT

™

“

>

— RA—| RETURN AR DUCT

RA
—EAD—| EAD [ EXHAUST AR DUCT
OA

— OA—| OUTSIE AR DUCT

NEEI

SCREENING, CURBS, OR PLATFORUS WITH THE
OF THE AR CONDITIONING SYSTEM.

5. EQUIPMENT, INSTALLATION AND OPERATION SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES.

6.ALL A/C SYSTENS SHALL BE TESTED AND BALANCED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ABC CmDEUNES M T & B CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIY MECH. CONTRACTOR, OF ANY DEFICENCY W THE
STSTEUS AND PAVE THEM, CORRECTED PROR 10 FNAL START
UP OF A/C svsrsus

7. TOILET EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL BE MADE OUT OF GALV. STEEL.

8. UISTED FIRE DANPERS AND SMOKE DAMPERS ARE REQUIRED T}
BE INSTALLED AT ALL DUCT PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE

s prowiE < SHUTIOMN OF HVAC SYSTEN SERVING SUOKE DANPERS OR
—FRE DAVPERS WHEN AUTOUATIC ACTVATION OF
ONPER OGRS, () EXCDTAG NG EYSTOLS SERVNG A SUKE
EVACUATION SYSTEM OR AN ENCLOSED SPACE HAVING A COWNON
WHERE OPENNGS ARE REQURED T0 BE PROTECTED.
10. NATERIALS EXPOSED WTHI DUCTS OR PLENUMS SHALL BE
NCNCONBUSTBLE O SUAL HAYE A FLIE-SPREAD ROEK NOT GRENTER
(~FIVE (25) AND A SNOKE DEVELOPED INDEX NOT GREATER
m FIFTY (50) WHEN TESTED AS A COMPOSITE PER
TESTING STANDARD.

15, 0N FRE ETECTON OR ALARA SYSTEUS ARE PROVOED FOR ThE
BULDNG, MY FEQURED SUOKE

5Tl AND AL € CHPABLE 0F ACTNATNG WE TE ALATH
e
12. ALL APPLIANCE AND PLUNBING VENTS AND THE DI mer
OF EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE AT LEAST TEN (10) FEET IN A HORIZONTAL
DRECTON, OR THREE (5) FEET ABOVE THE OUTSOE-AR INTAKES FOR
HVAC UNITS.
13, ALL APPLIANCES DESIGNED TO BE FIXED IN POSITION SHALL
SE0IRELY FASTENED N LAGE PR BULDING,CODE REQURMENTS 0%
APPLICABLE NANUFACTURER INSTALLATION REGUIREMENTS.
14, ROOF MOUNTED EQUPMENT SHALL BE LABELED AS TO THE SPACE IT
SERVES.

15. WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FANS INSTALLED SHALL HAVE INSULATED
LOUVERS OR COVERS (MINNUM R2) WHICH CLOSE WHEN THE FAN IS OFF,
(4507.)

16. ALL NECHANICAL EXHAUST FANS IN ROOMS WITH A BATHTUB OR
WER SHALL CONPLY WITH THE FOLLOWNG:

A FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR CONPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO

TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING.

B. FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A IEADLV ACKSS!L{ MMDEVAV

UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF HOUSE VENTLLA

SYSTEM. (4506.1)

17. AT THE TME OF ROUGH INSTALLATION, OR DURING STORAGE ON THE|
CIHSRUCTION SITE MO LNIL FIAL STARTLP OF THE HEATG MO
DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AR

7.5 HP, FLA=24.2, 208Y/38/60HZ, WI.=863 LBS ngwonm PN SINL b COTED NTH TAPE. PLASTE, SEET

T AOUNT OF

FAN CONTROLLED BY GO SENSING SYSTEM DUST o DEARS WAGH UAY COLLECT W THE SYSTM GoB 35045
TITLE 24 NOTES

/GER\ COOK MODEL: 300 CPV

mwﬂm UTILITY FAN. CLOCKWISE UP-BLAST
CFM=13,000, SP=15"WG, FAN RPM=902,
PROVIDE INLET GUARD, ISOLATION RALL,
FLOOR MOUNTED SPRING ISOLATORS: SF-220 SET(4).
7.5 HP, FLA=24.2, 208V/39/60HZ, WT.=863 LBS

NOTE: FAN CONTROLLED BY TINE CLOCK AND RUN CONTINUALLY

IN THE BUSINESS HOURS.

GARAGE VENTILATION CALCULATION

ACCORDING TO 403.7.2.2 OF 2016 CMC.
PARKING STALL: 40
OPERATING VEHICLES: 40X2.5%=1, 1 OPERATING VEHICLE.
EXHAUST RATE: 14,000X1=14,000 CFU

EXHAUST FAN GEF—1(14,000 CFM) CONTROLLED BY AUTOMATIC
CARBON MONOXIDE SENSING SYSTEM.

TMLE 24 FOR AC ENERGY CONSERVATION

ALL DUCTWORK. GLUDING INSULATION. SHALL
CONFORM T0 ¢ ADWN\STRAWVE CODE, 2016
SE o4 AND THE OUC.

CONSTRCTON SYANDARDS‘ st e, EDITION.

o EXMUST FANS TO BE FURNISHED WITH BACKDRAFT

FOR Amowmcs RESATON OF TDA';B”AA oS

AP A FOUR HOR OVErRbe "IN THRRMOSIAT AND

TIMER SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE AND BE

VANDALLY ADOVSTABLE.

ALL THERMOSTATS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING

SET TO NAINTAN SPACE TEMPERATURE SET POINTS

o RS 10 55 CECREES . AMD SHALL
CAP/ ING THE SYSTEM HEATING

AND cmum; SiD\JENCE

STATS SHALL BE ADJ!
PR(MDE A DR RN URE RGeS OF UP To 3
DEGREES F. BETWEEN FULL

IS

MORE_THAN 7
ALL COOLING M R TENPERATURE NOT LESS THAN

TRANSITION — RECTANGULAR 10 RECT—
—— TRASITC EC RE
—— TRANSITION — RECTANGULAR TO ROUND
—/ ELBON W/TURNING VANE
= oL | LNED_DUCT. DUCT SIZE WiTH L FOR
—T |e—= SINGLE_LINE
TR [t RISE IN DIRECTION OF AIRFLOW
m - DROP IN DIRECTION OF AIRFLOW
=== DUCT ENCLOSURE IN GYPSUM_ BOARD FOR
= 2 HOURS RATING
MWW FLEXIBLE DUCT
THERMOSTAT WITH AUTOWATIC CRANGE- |
@ OVER & VENTED LOCKABLE CLEAR COVER
>q SUPPLY AR DUCT - SECTION
RETURN, EXHAUST, OR OUTSIDE AR DUCT
7] o™ *
@ ROUND DUCT OR STACK — SECTION
12X 12" NECK PERFORA i
- 10 | e, S G onaTeD CELNG
6X 6 PERFORA IUNG REGE
[ X[ 9% G mcanc EGITER,
D | CONDENSATE DRAN
DN. | DOWN
OWG. | DRAVING
0BD | OPPOSED BLADE DANPER
—e SD | DUCT MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR
—_ VD | VOLUME DAMPER
—— CFSD | COMBINATION FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER
— > | ARE DAWPER
AIR DISTRIBUTION
CEILING DIFFUSER-

e Pes P(nmmm cauws SUPPLY
TABLE CURVED DEFLECTOR BLADES.
yzs waE_

CEILING DIFFUSER — HARD CEILING
TIUS: TDC, CEIUNG SUPPLY DIFFUSER

#26 WHITE.
RETURN & EXHAUST AR GRILLES/REGISTERS
FOR T-BAR CEILNG:

TIUS: PAR, PERFORATED FLUSH FACE CEILING
RETURN DIFFUSER, #26 WHITE.

FOR HARD CEILING:

TIUS: 350RL, RETURN GRILLE, #26 WHITE.

|- supPLY GRULE
TITUS: 300RS

[~=4~ RETURN GRILES

TUS: 350RS

DUCT WORK

SHEET METAL
GALvAMzEu mnN FABRICATED &
PER 2016 CUC
con{ & zms CALIFORNA TITLE 24 STANDARDS.

. SPIRAL DUCT FABRICATED, INSTALLED,
& INSULATED AS PER CODE.

[
2. RECTANGULAR OR ROUND, FABRICATED
& INSTALLED AS PER UMC CODE, &

INSULATED PER INSULATION SCHEDULE.

1. FLEXIBLE FIBERGLASS DUCT.
MAXIMUM 7°-0" LONG, 1 1/2" TK.
HEAVY DENSITY FIBERGLASS WITH

4 s u s I £ s o ¢ s » s s A
TITLE 24 ENERGY STANDARD NOTES NOTES EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE GENERAL NOTES LEGEND o buomasEe
10, ADMINISTRATIVE REQUREMENTS: SPLIT_HEAT PUMP_SYSTEMS ALL WORKS SHOULD COMPLY WITH CMC 2016 AND 2016 B - DESCRIPTION .
CODLING. OR EYAPORATVE. COONG SYOTES S, 26 TITLE 24 ENERGY STANDARD. St 1 AR PC. CORR. _3/08/2018
A) THE PERSON WITH OVERALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONSTRUCTION OR THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ct TED THROUGH DUCT SYSTEMS CTED li METAL | @ 'SUPPLY AR DUCT
AS SET FOI IN THE ANEISIMCNA 006-2006 HVAC DUCT

0
|_
o ks
< £
I
O 28
5 K os%
= =g
e <« ¢f
0
< Z
N QO
j:‘
)
%m
-
L <
y O
<
oI.IJ
>_§.-
S 5
w A
40 R
20 %
5>E§§'
i3z 8

78 DECREES LINER & VAPOR JACKET, CLASS I, STANDARD 181
BASEMENT PARKING 2 6. TRANSYERSE mwvs FOR AL AR SUPPLY OUCTS
R LEAKAGE WOULD BE NON-
ACCORDING TO 403.7 OF 2016 CAC. BENEFGAL T T OCCUPED AREA TOUPERATORE
PARKING AREA: 17,215 SQFT REQUIREMENTS E SHEET INDEX
EXHAUST RATE: 0.75X17,215=12,912 CFM, MASTIC OR
EXHAUST FAN GEF-2(13,000 CFM) CONTROLLED BY TIME CLOCK 7. A MANTENANCE LABEL SHALL BE AFFIXED TO SHEET MO, SHEET TTE
AND RUN CONTINUALLY IN THE BUSINESS HOURS. MECHANCAL EC muwufm AND A MAINTENANCE -
PROVDED FOR THE OWNERS USE M-0.1 NOTES AND SCHEDULE
M-02 DETALS
DUCT MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR REQUIREMENT M-1.1 HVAC SITE_PLAN
M-2.1 HVAC BASEMENT PARKING 1 & 2 PLANS
AL HVAC UNITS SYSTEMS WITH 2000 CFM OR MORE OR SERVING] V22 HVAC 1ST & 2ND_FLOOR PLANS
A COMMON AR SPACE MUST BE INTERCONNECTED TO SHUT DOWN HAC ROOF PLAN
IMVEDIATELY UPON ALARM CONDITION FROM DUCT DETECTORS M-23
(OR FIRE_ ALARM SYSTEM WHEN USING AREA SMOKE DETECTORS M=3.1~33 TMLE 24 ENERGY COMPLIANCE FORMS
IN_LIE OF DUCT mms) WITHOUT INTER! M EMS

IUF/
MODEL: SN S01-P , WITH PHOTOELECTRIC umcmx HEAD,
CSPM LISTED NO. 3240-1004:108

TEL: (888) 332-2241

VENTILATION AND PURGE CYCLE

AS REQUIRED BY CEC ALL VENTILATION SHALL MEET CEC
GUIDELINES. A/C UNIT SHALL START 1 HR. PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY|
AND CYCLE TO PROVIDE PURGE CYCLE.

@ C E G Engineering Inc.

Consulting Engineers Group JOB N

. E17039

1543 W. Garvey Ave. North, Suite #210, West Covina, CA 91790
Tel: 626.308.1268  Fax: 626.308.1216  ceg@cegmep.com

JOB NO: 151102

M-0.1

T ®



s I s £ £ s o s ¢ s » s s A
FILE: 151102WK1STE1D
- 3 \N%m SMOKE. umvcr;sk \N"SA DRAWN: ——
OVERLAP ON ALL oy, CESCRIFTON gnnf;ﬁéﬁ%ﬁ&ﬁnﬁm 18GA. GLXIW BENT e cor_s/o/ane_
(UNITS WITH 2000 CFM_AND_Hi g
SOES OF DAVPER T rusBLE LNK IGHER) CLIP FOR SWAY BRAGING CHRNG VIBRATION ISOLATOR PPER FLOOR
2. DAMPER FRAME (YP) Y
T 3. SLERE 43
4. FUSBLE LINK WITH LOCK
ouer 5. RETANNG ANGLES
0 6. S-JONT, SLEEVE TO DUCT . A A y ()]
L Z Z ACCESS DOOR o DUCT MOUNTED \—u E’r‘vﬁ“%m})’“ "o
- 1/2° AL THREAD
Z 9. DXPANSION SPACE SMOKE DETECTOR, L . oF & NI-STRUT -
@ (174N, 1-1/2°MAX) BALANCING
s —_~——— DAMPER
TINED RETURN
RUSKIN: DFD60-3 3HR RATED FIRE DAMPER | AR PLENUI Qe
] N CSFM LISTING: #3225-245:102 1 ey O NS
o d 7 UL STANDARD 555 LISTING §: RS531 | FAN COIL UNIT 0SA puct o<
M S
| <5
| LNED SUPPLY BACORT ©%
AR PLENUM 90 ¢ DANPER R
6" OR 16"~| 6" OR 16" L ~ - [ I—| IA— L d%
VAXMUM MAXIMUM o g
FACTORY CURB ADAPTER CLAMPS ‘ [
(TYP)  REFRIC. LINE ORAN PAN _ Q5
b FIRE DAMPERS SHALL BE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL CONNECTIONS 3/4 SECONDARY DRAIN - %E
(CSFM) APPROVED AND INSTALLED STRCTLY PER z@
MANUFACTURER'S PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS. .
3/# €O FOR T < .
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION. INSTRUCTIONS CONDENSATE DRAN - muw/ CONDENSATE DRAN YRAPJ Low 3/ G
DETALL - FAN COIL UNIT W/PRIMARY -
SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE INSPECTING AUTHORITIES. SEE. DET/ oL AT Rk A
! < _ &
SCALE =4
FIRE DAMPER DETAIL [ %€ ]9 P % I
SCALE .
/sy i ot FAN COIL UNIT DETAIL [ &1 g
SMOKE GALVANIZED IRON o >8
4 DETECTOR LNED SUPRLY & o
IN'SA DROP RETURN AR | @
PLENUMS oe
SPUIT HEAT PUMP OUTDOOR UNIT SUCTION & LIQUID b
NOTE: REFRIG. LN .. a5
AR CONDITIONING UNIT SHOWN IS FOR 5 m <
INFORMATION ONLY. VERIFY ALL UTILITIES I+ ®
WITH AIR CONDITIONING UNITS FURNISHED. S =9
“ T
LEVELED PLATFORM S .
W/26 GA. GSM. COVER z ()] < g x
AIR CONDITIONING UNIT (DOWN DISCHARGE) [} ‘ 5 SEE STRUCTURAL DM, -
FOR PLATFORM DETAIL ROOF JACK
SUPPLY OR RETURN NOTE: W/WATER PROOF
4 AR DUCT INSTALLATION OF CURB INCLUDING BU ROOF CAULKING AND SEAL
LEVELING BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
GASKET (SUPPLIED
W/ CURB) SECURE CONDENSING UNIT-
WITH 1° DEFL. RESTRANED SPRING
O o JoLh SPRES)  PROVDE TAWPER RESISTANT LOCKNG CAP.
s
SCALE
A SPLIT HEAT PUMP CONDENSING UNIT DETAIL ‘ NTS. ‘ 2
& NAL
0
fy %mg;‘ggm & 120V/1PHASE 208V/3PHASE JELN < Z
ROOFNG CONTR. POWER BY ELEC. PONER BY ELEC.” \-/
i sour-op L [T v 2'C-PULLWIRE-CONTROL WIRNG N O
. 3" DEPH \ {E} ‘ a{ MECH. CONTRACTOR < -
CURB FRAMING =
ROOF FRAMING | 1/2"C—PULLWIRE-CONTROL WIRING - D
I BY MECH. CONTRACTOR i
3/ g BT i T m
RIGID INSULATION » HEAT/COOL
IGH TENSION “HILTI BOLTS)
J BY ROOFING CONTR 550 () ) Actes R AUMADLE Z |
SEISMIC A/C CURB SUPPORT DETAIL [ T 6 |‘-|3J <
1/4" SCREWS (TYP.) SPLIT HEAT PUMP CONTROL DIAGRAM {Nﬂ SCALE ‘ 3 m O
, ROOF/FLOOR . m
X X 3/8°X1" HEX HEAD LAG SCREW ]
1718 GA SM 1°18 GA SM STRAP (D
- [ STRAP PAR @ 45 24MAX DUCT SIZE 2 R
P MAX 8 SPACING| \\Sn' NAX SPACING >- =]
J \SEISMIC BRACE s, BRACE w z 2
RECT DUCT SEE -
1/4" SCREWS (TYP.) [ PLAN FOR SIZE :a:n‘nl G4 ORAY | O ﬁp
ROUND DUCT SEE 45
~SCREW | o
o 4,‘—” PLAN FOR SIZE < O ﬁ«
S
o FOUR REQUIRED PER UNIT TYPICAL FOR RECT. DUCT T0 28%sq  TYPICAL FOR ROUND DUCT TO 2470 > ; Bui
ul
1) FOR HUNGERS SIZE AND SPACING, SEE SMACNA HVAC DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS TABLE 4-2 = 4=
Act22 2) FOR UPPER ATTACHMENT T% BULDNG, SEE SO, WA DucT %QWT\DN STANDARDS FIGA—1 & FIG.4-2, (] LIJ 15
SALE. SPECIFIC BUILDING STRUCTURAL ENGINEER APPROVAL AND S| RAL DRAWING. =] =
SEISMIC RESTRAINT BRACKETS ‘l,s ‘ 7 (3) FOR BARCING AND OTHER SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS SEE GUIDELINES FOR SEISMIC RESRAINTS OF MECHANICAL S < Z 2
PLUMBING SYSTEMS PUBLISHED BY SMACNA AND PPIC. ALSO REFER TO NATIONAL UNIFORM SEISMIC INSTALLATION GUIDELINES.  _ 2a
J ™ SCALE
|~ R CONDIIONNG UNT TYPICAL HORIZONTAL HANGING ROUND & RECT. DUCT SUPPORTS ‘ NTS. ‘ 4
CONDENSATE. DRAN
UNIT OUTLET SIZE
L~ VENT
’
] & =5 STONEMAN #S1000—4
LEAD FLASHING W/CAST JOB N
TP IRON COUNTER FLASHING.
€D PPE
b CAP IN CEILING FOR T1.
[~——UNIT curB [ RooF
SCALE:
CONDENSATE DRAIN DETAIL ‘NO SCALE ‘ 8
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CONTINUOUS LANDSCAPE PLANTER ﬁl
1

2)32X32 EXHAUST DUCTS FROM BELOW

(2)36X32 LOWERED OUTLET
AT 10" GRADE

CONTIUOUS LANDSCHPE PLANTER

ase

AspH

RETAIL

F
= |
|

HVAC SITE PLAN
“ SCALE: 1/16"=1"-0"

-y

SoEwAX

SoEWAC

EUNICE AVE
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FILE: 151102WK1STE1D
DRAWN: ——
/\PC._CORR._3/08/2018
T INOTE: w
32X32 EXHAUST DUCTS rsmz EXHAUST DUCTS] PN. | ATOUKTC RN WONIXE (0) SENSHG DENCES SHAL EE SPACED
{2)32X32 EXHAUST DUCTS UP } e O e A e
| | SHALL BE MIERLOCKED MM THE EXHALST NS To ATOUATGALY TIRW [
oN TAIN A MAXIMUM A CONCENTRATION OF
RAMFI DN TO PARKING LEVEL 2 ICARBON MONOXIDE OF 50 PPU DURING ANY EIGHT HOUR PERIOD, WITH A
| MAXINUM CONCENTRATION NOT EXCEEDING 200 PPM FOR A PERIOD OF ©
. INOT MORE THAN ONE HOUR- LE
L | 0 2
o § o) I N °5
14x12 \® } |REFERENCE NOTES: 82
2000 CFM | W .6
(1D EXHAUST AR INLET LOCATED AT NO GREATER THAN 12° BELOW o2
O ‘ Hr——— T} THE LOWEST CEILNG DECK WITH MANUAL DAMPER AND x o
) 1/4" S5 WRE MESH o5
1 b= GARAGE VENTILATION CONTROL. PANEL: HONEYWELL-301C [ = ©E&
3 [ FOR GEF-1 z@
B3 (3 42X24 DUCT BELOW DECK AT HIGH WALL S
% - o (& FIRE DAMPER AT THE FLOOR PENETRATION. - g
> FIRE_DAMPER: RUSKIN: DFDB0-3 3HR RATED FRE DAMPER < =
3 UL STANDARD 555 LISTING #: RSS31. CSFM LISTING: §3225-245:102 f3 &
18X12 w
D) ™ 2800 cFM I b
16x10
3 W T pooo cru Fr @ o s
So
] " = = a O 2§
[l n 1 5]
o—— o< .
z 16X10) z P 2 =
.. 5
H H H IR 5 [ 3%
D E =9
4 “Zz
JON MONOXIDE DETECTOR oy
) HONEYWELL: E3 POINT. MOUNTED AT 4' AFF. % ()] < iz
WRING TO| CONTROL PANEL 301C
14%12 (ve)
)] z‘mu o C ) L {
= U C D]
g H E
8 ” z
= o 1
L = H T s
fL16x10 — I
= Ll
] H H ! _ 0
)N < Z
5| H H H N 0O
i - @ & . < d
‘ [ sexi0 @ H H = o)
T i ] i
ﬁ_ﬁ 1] 16X10 " m
H f———————2000 CFM WQ X0
= ¢ Z
b H @ 2000 cFm H | — L0 [ -
= 2800 CFN W <
o m— 1 @ X A =
|
® z O
B H H g Y
BASEMENT PARKING LEVEL 1 2 -
BASEMENT PARKING LEVEL 2 >- o
bt o—————— [ w z g
40 R
-0 55
< 73
L o =
e > ; e
S oz
2 W e
SN Z 55
| Sa

=

[

| |

HVAC BASEMENT PARKING 2 PLAN

SCALE: 1"=10"'-0"

=

4

HVAC BASEMENT PARKING 1 PLAN

‘ SCALE: 1"=10"—

o
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w< HVAC 2ND FLOOR PLAN

“ SCALE: 1"=10"'-0"

(@ 18X18 LOUVERED OSA INLET WITH 1/4" WIRE MESH.

(@ CAP THE SA & RA PLENUM FOR T.L, CAP THE CONDENSATE DRAN
FOR Tl

(3 CAP THE EXHAUST OUTLET FOR T..

!

[ |

w

HVAC 1ST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1"=10"-0"
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AP ACCESS PANEL 1D INDRECT DRAN PRV PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE] -
WATER NETER IN THE YARDBOX WILKINS 500 PRV ASSEMBLY WATER PIPE SIZING CALCULATIONS (For RestauranT) STREET WATER PRESSURE: 94 PSI (HIGH), 90 PSI (LOW) ASR  AUTO, FIRE SPRNKLER RISER | [E.  INVERT ELEVATION o NEW )
i (2)2" WATER METER FOR RESTAURANT WALL MOUNTED IN STACKED A (1-1/2" ) BFP  BACKFLOW PREVENTER MH  MANHOLE €  ExsmNe R < S
(2)1-1/2" WATER METER FOR RETALL (2)2" FOR RESTAURANT X wr - 6 WATER SIZING CALCULATIONS ~ 18FU(S4GPM) (1-1/2" CW MAN BC  BALANCING COCK RC  ROUGH-IN & CONNECT | NA  NOT APPLIGABLE
(2)1-1/2" FOR RETAL 15T FLOOR FIXTURE UNTS(MAY) FOR RETARANT 22— = = oM 1. STREET WATER PRESSURE ——00 PSI €8 CATCH BASH RO ROOF DRAN NLC.  NOT IN CONTRACT T &
WATERPROOF . - 9 QVERFLOW DRAN VIR VENT THROUGH ROOF @
= STREET WATER PRESSURE: 94 PSI (HIGH), 90 PSI (LOW) 2. MINUS 1-1/2" WATER METER PRESSURE LOSS —13 P51 ON.  DOWN SOC  SHUT OFF COCK %0 DECK DRAN ’
5 . 3. MINUS 1-1/2" WILKINS 375%L LEAD FREE RPBP PRESSURE LOSS ~——11.0 PS| HOR __HEADER SOV SHUT OFF WALVE P
N WATER SIZING CALCULATIONS — BOFU(61GPM) (2 CW MAN) . =
3 10 BUILDING 1. STREET WATER PRESSURE. 9 sl 4. 1-1/2" WILKINS 500 PRV PRESSURE L0SS ——s57 psl o >3
B ki SEE SHT. P-2.1 FOR CONT. . R e PRESSURE SET AT 80 PSI E o8
2. MINUS 2" WATER METER PRESSURE LOSS ——15 psi
SEE S p-21 3 5. MINUS VERT, LFT(MAX) GENERAL NOTES - ne
FULL-WAY SHUT OFF VALVE PE SZE 3. MINUS 2" WILKINS 375KL LEAD FREE RPBP PRESSURE LOSS ——108 sl 10 1t X 0434 43 081 =S
42" WILKNS 500 PRV PRESSURE LOSS ——69 P8l 6. MINUS PRESSURE REQURED AT FIXTURE —25 PSl 1. ALL MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION  SHALL CONFORM TO 2016 CALIFORNI PLUMBING CODE. = 0: A
WILKINS 375XL BACKFLOW PREVENTER ASSEMBLY PRESSURE SET AT 80 PSI 2. WASTE AND VENT PIPING INSIDE BUILDING SHALL BE HUBLESS CAST IRON WITH STANLESS STEEL CLAMPS. ] > o
WALL MOUNTED IN_ STACKED ARRANGEMENT 5. MINUS VERT. LIFT(MAX.) TOTAL PRESSURE AVALABLE FOR FRICTION LOSS 427 psi E =8
N (2)2" FOR RESTAURANT 25 1t X 0434 100 P8 w5 s 3. HOT AND COLD WATER PIPING INSDE BULDNG SHALL BE TYPE 'L' COPPER WIH 95-5 LEAD FREE ‘5 -
(2)1-1/2" FOR RETAIL Vs BASEMENT 6. MINUS PRESSURE REQUIRED AT FIXTURE 25 ps| TOTAL LENGTH(FARTHEST) FT X F 1.25 = TOTAL EQUVALENT LENGTH (LEL) f LLEl € ()] < <z
4 424 P X 100 FT+_ 331 TEL = 128 psi 4. CONDESATE DRAIN PIPING SHALL BE TYPE ‘M’ COPPER WITH 35-5 LEAD FREE SOLDER JOINTS. .
TOTAL PRESSURE AVAILABLE FOR FRICTION LOSS 358 PSI
SCALE PS LOSS PER 100 FT COLO WATER- SELECTED 5. ALL WATER SHUT OFF VALVES SHALL BE QUARTER TURN BE BRASS, BRONZE OR STAINLESS STEEL BODY.
BACKFLOW PREVENTER ASSEMBLY DETAIL 1 TOTAL LENGTH(FARTHEST) ﬁ FT X F 125 = TOTAL EQUVALENT LENGTH (TEL) 369 FT
NTS 6. COPPER AND STEEL PIPE AND VALVE CONNECTIONS SHALL HAVE DI-ELECTRIC UNIONS. F
B3 FSIX 100 T+ 38 TEL = 3PS 7. ML FEXBLE METAL PPE COMECTONS SHAL BE BRADED STAMLESS STEEL. 150 PSIC RATED. NO
GREASE INTERCEPTORS SAMPLE BOX [ ] psi L05S PER 100 FT COLD WATER- SELECTED L. FLEKBLE METAL PIPE SONNECTIONS S
W ACOOOAEE Wt LA CONTY ofw'c 2046-0 WITH PIPE CONNECTORS
"R RATD AR B o
g MODEL Evz00 COLD WATER PIPING  (For Remw) 8. NATURAL GAS PIPING SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 BLACK STEEL WITH SCREWED ON CONNECTIONS.
B 3 % AL WATCR D GiS FPWG SHAL BE FRESSURE TESTED WIH COUPRESSED AR OR MTROGEN W s
- vatmnc 45 RequmeD » . . | 1e1gem . WAN UNES CAPPED WIH PRESSURE GAGE AND CHARGING FITING AND PRESSURIZED AT 120 PSG, HELD
pr— COLD WATER PIPING  (For ResTAuRANT) sue | 12 A ! ol e ? FOR 24 HOURS. No OROP I PRESSURE SHAL BE N IOTICED AT THE END OF 24 HOUS RS. AN OROP N
A prromcy g o " PRESSURE INDICATES A CONDITION AND PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL USE SOAP WATER TEST OR
R S R A
T N el 5 > L2 o e | s v | ey | e | I3 0 0 0 14 S 132 GETEGTOR 10 DETECT ANY LEWKC AUD FX AND RERUR 1o TEST NTL NO.LEAKS ARG DETEGTED.
§ - —y e 10. ALL WASTE LINES SHALL BE TESTED FOR LEAKS WITH CAPPED MAIN LINE AND WATER FILLED TO HIGHEST
] =¥z | [2% 0 0 0 14 35 132 U 4 13 30 56 103 254 LEVEL OPEN PIPE FOR 24 HOURS. THERE SHALL BE NO DROP IN WATER LEVEL. ANY DROP IN WATER L
L et comeoron 11 LEVEL INDICATES LEAK IN THE SYSTEM AND PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL DETECT AND FIX LEAK AND
ETAL . 5 " » " . o 12.6 PSI LOSS/100FT; 8 FI/S MAX. VEL. RE-TEST FOR LEAK FREE CONDITION. < Z
- 11 11. ALL TESTING SHALL BE MONITORED BY ARCHITECT OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE. N 5
B .
= o o TR 9.5 P51 LOSS/100FT; 8 FT/S WAX. VEL. HOT WATER PIPING (FOR ReTAL) 12. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY IN FIELD, EXACT LOCATIONS OF SITE WATER, SEWER AND GAS
. CouPAGIED P O g PPE UNES FOR CONNECTIONS BUILDING LINES, s < |
o 2 | I 1 - | 1y . -
ot o view | HOT WATER PIPING (FOR RESTAURANT) SzE / / | z 13, PLVBNG CONTRACTOR AL FELD VERPY ALL INFORUATIN PERTANIG 10 COWECTIONS OF WASTE |
T L ] ss= or o WATER AND GAS LINES. VERIFY INVERT ELEVATIO LATERALS, MANHOLE FLOW UINE ETC. IN THE o o)
@ 6= o Bgr e e e | e v | e | ey | 2 3 3 8 16 28 4 19 EVENT OF CONELIOTS & AL NOTFY ARCHTECT FROR T0 PREFWRNG. 80 C05TS )
1 - 12.6 PSI L0SS/100FT: 5 FI/5 MAX. VEL. 14, ALL WASTE, WATER AND GAS LINES SHALL BE RUN AWAY FROM FOUNDATION FOOTINGS. INSTALL WALL
ET. 3 8 16 2% P 119 SLEEVES FOR ALL OPENINGS THROUGH CONCRETE WALLS, SLABS AND FOOTINGS AND CAULK WITH Z
] i MOISTURE. RESISTANT SILICONE. CAULKING. r w -
15. PROVIDE WALL AND FLOOR CLEANOUTS AS PER 2016 CPC FOR CLEANING WASTE LINES. <
PIPE MATERIAL SCHEDULE -
16, INSTALL SHUT-OFF VALVES FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS FOR EASY ) O
SERVCE PIPE FITINGS LOCATION SHUT-OFF. Y
7 17. RUN AL WASTE AND OTHER GRAVITY DRAINS INCLUDING ROOF DRAINS AT 1/4 NCH PER LF. B m
WASTE & CAST IRON NO HUB CAST IRON NO HUB ABOVE GRADE
VENT BELOW GRADE 18, RUN ALL PPHC NSOE BULONG CATES A5 UUCH AS POSSELE. 0D RUMNKG PPES THROUGH SLL W
p— PLATES AND BEAMS AND RUN INSIDE CHASES. o
ABOVE GRADE
TR R ORAIN CAST IRON NO tB CAST IRON O HUB BELOW GRADE 19. REDUCED PRESSURE BACK NTION DEVICE AS REQUIRED BY CODE IS PART OF SITE WORK. 2 :
PP — prree———— — p— 4G SHALL 25 COLGRONATED W CVIL ENGINEERNG STE PLAN >- z g
i GREASE INTERCEPTOR DETAIL WATER HARD DRAWN 20. ALL PIPE PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CAULKED WITH ICBO APPROVED [ Lu @
™ FIRE STOPPING CAULKING. "
b0 COPPER TYPE "L WROUGHT COPPER BELOW GRADE | O prria
TABLE 3123 21. AL WATER HEATERS SHALL BE CEC CERTIFIED | O s
ot A STE | COPPER TYPE "W WROUGHT COOPER ABOVE GRADE 22. ALL HW PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED PER CEC < §<
uATINALS TePES OF JowTs ORI HARD DRAWN ©
o BLAGK STEEL BUACK STEEL NOVE. GRADE 23. MAXIMUM HW TEMP. SHALL BE 110°F AT THE SINK, BATH TUB/SHOWER OUTPUT. ° > ; Bui
s s Ok oas . Qud
; Le SCHEDULE 40 m\m LE RON 24, ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE LOW WATER CONSUMPTION TYPE AS OUTLINED IN CEC. ay w *Z
e BLACK STEEL STEEL [}
NOTE: OVERFLOW DRAINS SHALL BE 2" ABOVE THE oS W/COATING MALLEABLE IRON BELOW GRADE 25, ALL RN WATER PIPING WITHIN BUILDINGS SHALL BE CAST IRON WITH IAPMO APPROVED FITTINGS. 3 < =
RO RELATED TO THAT 0D W/COATING 26. ALL PIPE FITTINGS & JOINTS SHALL BE FLANGED & GASKETED FOR SIZES 2-1/2" AND LARGER € _] Z o
RO ORAN PPE 27. ALL MATERIAL SHALL COMPLY WITH AB1953 NO LEAD REQUIREMENT. a ol
q 2B, COMPLY WITH 2016 CPC ASSE 1070 REQUIREM F
(SEE DWG. FOR DAYLIGHT) ¢ ¢ . FQURENENT.
Copper & Copper Alloys SHEET INDEX
ek g o Vi ROOF DRAIN & OVERFLOW DRAIN DETAIL w13 SHEET N SHEET TMLE
v
P-0.1 NOTES, DETALLS AND SCHEDULE
9 Sneel Pipe fo Cisn Theeaded o Weldat f JIL6 Hanger Rod Slers. Hanger rod sizes shall be o P11 PLUMBING STE_PLAN i
e P-2.1 PLUMBING BASEMENT PARKING 2, PARKING 1 PLAN
Schenbule 40 PVC and
ipay iy Solvent Ceme TABLE 3108 P22 PLUMBING 1ST_FLOOR & 2ND FLOOR PLAN o5 o a0z
MANGER ROD SZES P-23 PLUMBING ROOF PLAN, WASTE/GREASE WASTE AND VENT RISER DIAGRAM
Ve e s o iz oo szs
] = [ [
Fom 81 i
o
C E G Engineering Inc.
e permimad 1o be smpparid i acconbince wilh meigaised cagineering pinciples with sagant 1 19 ———
Maving Joriaction Consulting Engineers Group JOB NO. E17039 P_o 1
SCALE A 1543 W. Garvey Ave. North, Suite #210, West Covina, CA 91790 .
PIPING HANGER AND SUPPORT SCHEDULE fe | 4| ( PIPING HANGER ROD SIZE TABLE we g 1545 . arvey Ave.North Sult 210 Wes! Covina, A 9175
- > 5 T 5 T T 7 T *
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| ()]
N
N [ L
\ -
N
\ ;
3
N I R O 32
| &&\\\\\&\\\\\x&\\\&\\\\ ex. one stoY rouse | NOTE: e
'Q § g 1. ALL SEWER LINES ARE RUNNING AT 2% SLOPE EXCEPT SPECIFIED IN DRAWING. 7
:\\L\\\\&\\\\\&\\\\\&\\\\\L\\\\\i % g SEFEREICE NOTES: w e
3
&\\\&\\\X\@ (D (4) WATER METER WITH SHUT OFF VALVE IN YARDBOX <
(2) 2" WATER METER FOR RESTAURANT L o
9 (2) 1-1/2" WATER METER FOR RETAL |— E
CONTINUOUS LANDSCAPE. FLANTER @ (1) 1WATER METER FOR RRGATON g
= WITH SHUT OFF VALVE IN YARDBOX ul
Qé a @ (1) 1-1/4WLKNS 375X BACKFLON PREVENTER AND -
L [SAMPLE BOX 1-1/4" WILKINS 500 PRV ASSEMBLY FOR IRRIGATION N <
Llg SEE LANDSCAPE DRAVING FOR CONT.
1500 GAL QD (1) 1-1/4WLKNS 375X BACKFLON PREVENTER AND

1-1/4" WILKINS 500 PRV ASSEMBLY FOR COMMON
() 1-1/4"CW DN. TO BASEMENT
SEE SHT. P-2.1 FOR CONT.
(& (4) OW MAN PIPE DN. TO BASENENT _
(2) 2°CW MAIN PIPE FOR (2) RESTAURANT
(2) 1-1/2°CN MAN PIPE FOR (2) RETAL
SEE SHT. P-2.1 FOR CONT.
(@ 4" WASTE TO STREET SEWER LATERAL WITH NEW WYE CONNECTION.
(SEE CMIL ENGG. DWG. FOR CONT.) 4
(& 6" WASTE TO STREET SEWER LATERAL WITH NEW WYE CONNECTION.

140 W. VALLEY BLVD., STE 215, SAN GABRIEL, CA 91776

CONTIUOUS LANDSCHPE PLANTER
PH: 6265718000

ARCHITECT:

==— S

| [ N (SEE CMIL ENGG. DWG. FOR CONT.)
o \ @ 4" WASTE TO BUILDING FOR RETAIL UNIT
N ! ~7+=[BY SEPARATED-RERMIT SEE SHT. P-2.2 FOR CONT.
| (GAS PIPING SIZE N T.L 6" WASTE TO BUILDING FOR (2) RESTAURANT r
_U W/SEISMIC. SHUT OFF VALVE SEE SHT. P-22 FOR CONT,

(2)AS METERS FOR RESTAU

(D 4" GREASE WASTE T0 BUILDING FOR (2) RESTAURANT
SEE_SHT, P=2.2 FOR CONT.

=—=— A R C H

@2 4V WITH QATEY 500 DFU SURE-VENT AIR ADMITTANCE VALVE WITH
SCHEDULE 40 ADAPTER. PROVIDE 12X12X6(D) WALL MOUNTED ACCESS PANEL
AT 12" ABOVE GRADE WTH FULL LOUVERED COVER.

ase

EUNICE AVE

>
RETAIL P .\\ = .
&

RETAIL
-{(4)WATER METER WITH SHUT OFF VALVE IN YARDBOX
a o
BN L

£ BuLDNG
=

NEW COMMERCIAL BUILDING

9933-9961 VALLEY BLVD.,
EL MONTE, CA 91731

PROJECT:

e
h 9
LA VALLEY GARDEN PLAZA

JOB NO: 151102

73 PLUVBING STTE PLAN o CEGEngmee,ngc. .

) o el A S
SCALE: 1/16"=1"-0' Consulting Engineers Group JOB NO. E17039 P_1 1

1543 W. Garvey Ave. North, Suite #210, West Covina, CA 91790
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FILE: 151102WKISTEID
DRAWN: ——
! h
] ] ; —— 0)
| D (4) CW MAN PIPE FROM ABOVE
} (2) 2°CW WAN PIPE FOR (2) RESTAURANT [
7” RAMII DN TO PARKING LEVEL 2 S e ) e oc
2
; Ryt Sp— O 58
T — | (2) 1-1/2°CN MAIN PIPE FOR (2) RETAL 2 o]
| 1=1/4" CW MAN PIPE FOR COMMON S5
H | SEE SHT. P-2.2 FOR CONT. _S
| @ 1-1/4" CW MAN PIPE FRON ABOVE Lu o
PN o SEE SHT. P~1.1 FOR CONT. [T
@ 3/4” CO FROM BELOW & UP T0 CELING 25
H H H = @ 3/4" co v '- :E
=)
Gu
- o -5
‘ - . < S
I
— L W g
H : H H H 5 0
S 9 3]
7 N %) - e
] R — —————— 01 [T
H & H H H 8 5 ¥ i
©
(e \ % =8
o
H H H 0] < ¥z
O | N |
o
| = ||l | |
=)
- 25)
H H <H> 1/47CH @
H | Al | < 2
, ‘ ‘ . <4
Ry o] | 45
1-1/2"CW(18) | ’_.F ([©) 0_
& G ‘ \4/1-674(\5)4& ‘ i\‘r m
(e T
|
H H H ‘ i — 1-1/20W(18) a) S
‘ 01 B ‘ — O] L ‘ i W\ 1/2°CW(18) m O
| roveny 24| || M browsg < x
2°CW (80) ‘ 270W(80) o w
e > | | h al S
BASEMENT PARKING LEVEL 1 H ‘ ‘ “ >_ 3
BASEMENT PARKING LEVEL 2 ‘ | i ‘H\ |.|J z %
' I
o T ! s
e [ -4 Q5
I >
el 9%
(2)1-1/2"WILKINS_375XL. ! i ‘\ o < _©
W/WILKINS 500 PRy ASSEMBLY J‘\ . > ; g&‘-
|| 5 oz
g Yt
O A

";‘":‘ PLUMBING BASEMENT PARKING 2 PLAN

v PLUMBING BASEMENT PARKING 1 PLAN

@ C E G Engineering Inc.
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NOTE:

1. ALL ROOF DRAIN PIPES ARE RUN AT 2% MIN. SLOPE. EXCEPT SPECIFIED IN DRAWING.

REFERENCE NOTES:

(D 3V CAPPED IN CEILING FOR UNIT #202

(@ 3V CAPPED IN CEILNG FOR UNIT #201

(3 (3) oW MAN PPE FROM BELOW
(2) 2°CN MAN PIPE FROM BELOW FOR (2) RESTAURANT
3/4" CW MAN PIPE FROM BELOW & UP TO ROOF

(D (2) 3VIR & (2) 4VIR

(5D 7" OW CAPPED IN CEILING FOR UNT #201

(&) 2" CW CAPPED IN CEILING FOR UNT #202

(@D 4 RD & 4 0D FROM ABOVE

(8 4" RD & 47 0D DN.

(& 3/4" CD CAPPED IN CEIING FOR T..

3/4" GAS PIPE CAPPED IN CEILING FOR T..

/b
Fro—p 0

/ 2(80)
SHUT OFF VALVE
AC—4(ON ROOF) AC—6(ON ROOF)
(ve) ;'77'\ ;'77'\
I I
@ ig ® g
i LE=0y)
—=® —®

o
@ e~ 4

|
|
|
I
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
I AC-3(ON ROOF) AC-5(ON ROOF) AC= 7(u~ mfm
|
il
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

PLUMBING 2ND FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1"=10"'-0"

NOTE:
1. ALL SEWER LINES ARE RUNNING AT 2% SLOPE EXCEPT SPECIFIED IN DRAWING.
2. ALL DD LINES ARE RUNNING AT 2% SLOPE EXCEPT SPECIFIED IN DRAWING.
3. ALL ROOF DRAIN PIPES ARE RUN AT 2% MIN. SLOPE. EXCEPT SPECIIED IN DRAWING.
REFERENCE NOTES:
® 3V CAPPED IN CEILING FOR UNIT $102 & 3VIR
@ 1-1/2" OW CAPPED IN CEILING FOR UNIT 102
@ (5) CW MAIN PPE FROM BELOW
(2) 2°CW MAN PIPE UP FOR (2) RESTAURANT
(2) 1-1/2"CW MAIN PIPE UP TO CEILING FOR (2) RETAL
1-1/4" CW MAIN PIPE FROM BELOW FOR COMMON & 3/4° CW UP
SEE SHT. P-2.1 FOR CONT.
® 3°V CAPPED IN CEILING FOR UNIT $101 & 3VIR
(3 1-1/2" OW CAPPED IN CEILING FOR UNIT $101
4" WASTE CAPPED IN CEILING FOR UNIT #201
(@) 4" GREASE WASTE CAPPED IN CEILNG FOR UNIT #201
@ 4" WASTE CAPPED IN CEILING FOR UNIT #202
‘ (@) 4" GREASE WASTE CAPPED IN CEIING FOR UNIT §202

® 4 WASTE TO BUILDING SEWER MAIN

QD 4" GREASE WASTE TO GREASE INTERCEPTOR

® 4" WASTE CAPPED UNDER GROUND FOR UNIT #102
@ 4" WASTE CAPPED UNDER GROUND FOR UNIT #101

8 .\®\ ﬂ\a (100)

l;!@ __BULDING LINE_ABOVE , ' @ -
[ =8, g KT G, v) M(? (Tsr) lars 1= - —ﬂ
4 ‘.

‘f‘—on 37}4‘4 (256 sF)

o o

@D 4" RD & 0D ON.
4" RO TERMINATED AT 6" ABOVE GRADE & SPLASH OUT
" OD TERMINATED AT 12 ABOVE GRADE & SPLASH OUT
(3 4" RO & 0D FROM ABOVE
4" RD & 0D DN
4" RO TERMINATED AT 3* ABOVE GRADE, SPLASH OUT
PROVIDE CONCRETE SPLASH BLOCK
4" 0D TERMINATED AT 12° ABOVE GRADE & SPLASH OUT
@D 2" DD FROM ABOVE
3* DD ON.
TERMINATED AT 3° ABOVE GRADE & SPLASH OUT
2" DD ON.
TERMINATED AT 3" ABOVE GRADE & SPLASH OUT
@ 2 oo ON
TERMINATED AT 3 ABOVE GRADE & SPLASH OUT
PROVIDE CONCRETE SPLASH BLOCK
@D 6" WASTE TO BUILDING SEWER MAN
(2D INSTALL OVERFLOW SHUT-OFF SWITCH: RECTORSEAL: #S52 ‘

FOR CONDENSATE OVERFLOW DRAIN
UNDER T, (TYP)

(@ 3/4" CD TRAPPED AND CAPPED FOR T..

(2D 3/4* CD TERMINATED AT 3" ABOVE GRADE, SPLASH OUT
3/47CD RUN AT 1% MN. SLOPE

M\

By 7)%{]{

9L—<
1-1/4°(75)

/A2 — =7

";"‘«‘"‘ PLUMBING 1ST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1"=10"'-0"
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FILE: 151102WK1STE10
DRAWN:
ZS P.C. CORR. 3/09/2018
N
! 3V(10) 4V(es)  4'V(ss) 3V(10) h
ROOF Ju Ju J J
=& E=
; = G ; 0
| |
| |
n(m)«‘f 3V CAPPED FOR[Z0Z] A‘VJ'V(WJ [ |—
| |
| I ©¢
| 4" WASTE CAPPED FOF 4" WASTE CAPPED FOR[202] | INgE
3
2ND_FLOOR 13V(10) -| 13v(10) 2 O o5
<8
Y L 88
;7@
4(50) w o8
3V CAPPED FOR[102] 3V CAPPED FOR & g
4 + <
CE
FooE
4" WASTE CAPPED FOR[10Z2] 4" WASTE CAPPED FOR[101] ﬁ R
1ST FLOOR  COTG \ \ cot6 - s
g
NOTE: E < -
1. ALL ROOF DRAINS ARE SIZING AT 3" RAINFALL PER HOUR AND RUNNING AT 1/4"/LF SLOPE. > N
2. ALL GUTTER ARE SIZING AT 3" RAINFALL PER HOUR AND RUNNING AT 1/4"/LF SLOPE. v T T % T I :f
6°(120) 4°(10) if 6°(100) T 4"(10) 7]
3. EACH PLUMBING VENT SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN TEN (10) FEET FROM OR AT LEAST THREE (3) FEET 6°(110) 6%(10) .
ABOVE ANY WINDOW, DOOR, OPENING, AIR INTAKE OR VENT SHAFT. 6" WASTE TO STREET SEWER MAIN o g o
'REFERENCE NOTES: @3
] F o
. ®
QD 3/4” O\ BASEMENT - e
(@ 3/4” GAS PIPE DN.. PROVIDE SHUT OFF VALVE PARKING 1 a5
Do 5 0 s2
@ VR ] .8
. £ E)
cmn < ¢
BASEMENT
ST e
"iv —~ ~
o ~ - WASTE AND VENT RISER DIAGRAM [
~
~ ™~ SCALE: NT.S
= = = e 5, ~ ~
\ \-{ v \ \ v \ | ~ ~
- - X - ROOF s
47 RD & 0D 47 RD & 0D 4 RD & 0D vecH R || | 4 GUITER H
(1060 SF) (1114 SF) (1713 SF) ™~ st s
3/4" CW FROM BELOW (ass H H i e aits|
2 CCCOREE
D \ [ o 111 O
1 HB [l r
™ 4" GREASE WASTE CAPPED Z
(Il ~ < -
111 ~ — g 4" GREASE WASTE CAPPED FOR[201] N D
4 11
3 11 = il 2ND_FLOOR < 5
- 111 fooe 9 #(35) g 3=
. 111 (506 S 4"VIR(70)
d I 3X4 DONSPOUT LOWER ROOF J\L( ) () ' 0o 2
= 1l PROVIDE CONCRETE SPLASH BLOCK 7 p
P -~ -~ = Il = P—4V(70) m
] g \@ H H | SAMPLE BOX P Z -
d ooy ! [
7 e 11 1] | 1] <
& AC-3 (Il | i weo D )
b = H H 1ST FLOOR e | CoTG caTe cote O
" &
N Il L m
ju] (Il | 4(70) ¢ m
11 I o 3 #00) 4(70)
1111 ! 1500 GAL | 4(70) w
111l \ 410
[ 4(70) E
ﬁﬁ: 4" WASTE TO STREET SEWER MAIN >_ a8
2
] t bt
SR & 00 - BASENENT Lu B
(1526 SF) | oo - - PARKING 1 | O aR
LCC ~ a5
— 47 RD & 0D | b
/1 (897 5F) PR | i%mmgmm SPLASH BLOCK O S5
(2857 )~ DEC - < ©
s -
Bud
= > ; ap
BASENENT [3) | °Z
R PARKING 2 ] < =
o S [
s g 1Z g2
] S GREASE WASTE AND VENT RISER DIAGRAM L
R
> RO
. LIRS SCALE: NT.S.
a3 RO
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PROJECTNAME: LA VALLEY GARDEN FLAZA—
PROJECT ADDRESS: 9933 VALLEY BLVD.. EL MONTE, CA 91731

DEVELOPERS CALIFORNIA INVESTMENT REGIONAL CENTER LLC
OWNER LA VALLEY GARDEN PLAZA LP
9911 VALLEY BLYD, EL MONTE, CA 91731
TEL. (626) 686-8537
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  AP.N: 8577-011-014/015/016
LoTsize LOT SIZE: 22,648 SF. (52 ACRES)
ZONING: ot
BUILDING HEIGHTISTORY. 38°-0°/ 2-STORY

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:  2-STORIES TYPE V—A COMMERCIAL BUILDING WITH

SURFACE AND TWO LEVEL I-A BASEMENT PARKING [:

FLOOR AREA
2ND FLOOR:  RESTAURANTS (UNIT 201.202) 9433 57
1ST FLOCR,  RETALS (UNIT 101.102) 7318 5F
ToTAL: 16751 S0
UNDERGROUND PARKING GARAGE LEVEL 1 18,744 SF
UNDERGROLND PARKING GARAGE. LEVEL. 2 18744 57

TOTAL (P1 & F2 ) 37,488 SF ’

FAR 16751 SF / 22,648 SF. = 0739< 075
LOT COVERAGE: 11,630 SF / 22,648 SF.= 52%
PARKING SPACE
REQUIRED:
RESTAURANTS: 8,433 SF / 150 = 53 spes
RETALS 7,318 SF / 250 =30 sees
=55 oS 3

TOTAL REQUIRED: 16,751 SF

PROVIDED:

GROUND FLOOR PARKING:

15 SPACES (13 STANDARD + 2 H.C. PARKING)
BASEMENT PARKING LEVEL 1:

4D SPACES (39 STANDARD + 1 H.C. PARKING)
BASEMENT PARKING LEVEL 2:

42 SPACES (41 STANDARD + 1 H.C PARKING)

TOTAL PROVIDED: 97 SPACES (>83 SPACES REQUIRED) 4 SPACES SURFLUS
BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED:
5 BICYCLES REQUIRED
PROVIDED:
7 BICYCLES PROVIDED
‘GLEAN AIR VEHICLES REQUIRED:
8 EV/CLEAN AR VEHICLES/ VAN POOL REQUIRED
PROVIDED:
8 EV/CLEAN AR VEHICLES/ VAN POOL PROVIDED
LANDSCAPE:
LANDSCAPE AREA WITHOUT FRONT SETBACK: 2,310.0 SF
23108 /22,648= 10.20% > 5%
OCCUPANCY GROUPS:
USE/OCCUPANCY/STORY: (SEC.302 CBC) TABLE 1006.3.1;TABLE 1004.1

OCC LOAD PER STORY 1-500 MIN. OF 2 EXITS OR ACCESS TO
ACCESS T0 EXITS FROM STORY

RETAL:  M; 7318 SF. / 60 = 122 PER. OCC < 500 OCC
RESTAURANT. A-2, 6,289 SF/ 15 = 419 PER. OCC.
KITCHEN: _ A-2; 3144 SF/ 200 = 16 PER. OCC.

9,433 SF 435 PER. OCC. < 500 0CC
BASEMENT P—1: S

—2; 18,744 57/
BASEMENT P—2: 5-2;

200= 937 PER. 0CC
18,744 SF/ 200= 93.7 PER. 0CC

37,488 SF 187.4 PER OCC <500 OCC
2017 LA Co BC, LA Co GREEN BUILDING CODE WITH
crmy

CODE:
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NOTE:

,
,
VISIBLE FIRE ALARM 7
NOTIFICATION APPLIANGES i
SHALL BE  PROVIDED IN I
PUBLIC AREAS(RESTROOMS). 7
CBC 907.52.3.1

i

i

7 EXIT SIGNS NOTE:

,

,

EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE 7
ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES. EXIT
SIGN ILLUMINATION DURATION '
SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 90

| s e et o

POWER_LOSS. EMERGENCY POWER

SOURCE SHALL BE FROM A
STORAGE BATTERY UNIT
EQUIPMENT, OR ON SITE
GENERATOR POWER SOURCE.
CBC10136.3
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REINFORCED
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CLASS A (75" DIST.

LX-G DIRECTIONAL Mﬁ SIGN 3D/A-7.1

TACTILE EXIT SIGN 3§/A=7.1
OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN 3H/ A-7.1

STAR ,zumz:neao‘# 38/ A-7.0, 3F/ A-T.
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E: simon.lee@slarch.com

PH: 626¢571+8000

EL MONTE, CA 81731
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STAIR 1 STAIR 1

LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 ® © ® ©

L_LW L_LW . ® © ® © .

ROOF EXIT = Mo
ACCESS —©@ © © © FOR EXTERIOR DPOR

STAR IDENTIFICATION W/ GRADE 2 BRAILLE ¥ Aw @w ©

COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.2 OF CBC. o

TYP. SECTION
@ STAIR IDENTIFICATION
TYPICAL
@ TRUNCATED DOMES

NTS.

ATTACHED: HAVE A FIRM CUSHION, PAD OR BACKING OR

K AmeIT Nore:
EXIT CARPETING IN ACCESSIBLE sREaS SHALL BE SECLRELY (E) DOORSIDE CLEARANCE FOR ACCESSIBILITY

A NO CUSHION OR PAD; AND HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, NS,
) ToURe Looh, Vet PiE Oh IEVEL a0t/ uNcuT
o PILE_ TEXTURE WITH 1/2° MAX. PILE HEIGHT. EXPOSED
. PLE JEXTURE WIH /2] WAk FUE OO BPOSED,
ChcH crave-Leve pirErog oot TERMOPLISTIC GREN, LED BT, R AR oue e ST 1O FLSCE,
y . EXIT SIGN W/ DIRECTIONAL ARROW WITH A 1:2 BEVEL FOR TRIM OVER 1/4” HEIGHT SQUARE INCHES MIN. PROFILE VIEW OF A
CHARACTER ON SIGN SHALL BE RAISED ILLUMINATED W/ SEPARATE WHEELCHAIR W/ OCCUPANT IN WHITE ON
1/32° MIN_ AND SHALL BE SAN SERIF CIRCUITS/POWER SOURGE. / NOT LESS COMPRESSED CARPET 1/4" DARK BLUE
e e T s . TR e Yo
BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH e VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGN, WHERE OCCUR —————+& |
T1B-703.3 OF CBC. EXIT SIGN W/ DIRECTIONAL ARROW NOT BE E {AccsiLe)
SIS REECTOML peo T
RAISED CHARACTER SHALL BE A MIN. OF  INCHES ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE AND CARPET TRIM
5/8" AND A MAX. 2" HIGH. W/ DIRECTIONAL ARROW ILLUMINATED W/
WAty ey |
/ exteRR s R — a0" ABOVE FINSHED PRRKING SURFACE,

GROUND OR SIDEWALK, OR 367 HIGH. IF
POSTED ON THE WAL

(E) TACTILE EXIT SIGN (TvP.) (D) EXIT SIGN AND DETAIL (TYP.)
NS, NI,

(©) THRESHOLD/FLOOR LEVEL

NTS.

NS,
3 OTIOM RAL TO
PROVIDE KICK PLATE
1 THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILTY SHALL CONSIST OF A
WHTE FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE SHALL BE EQUAL
1O COLOR NO.15090 IN FEDERAL STANDARD 5958,
; 2. ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE
/ y BY PERSONS WITH DISABLLITIES AND AT EVERY MAJOR JUNCTION ALONG
OR LEADING TO AN_ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE
ACCESIBILITY AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS REQUIRED,
WOMEN MEN |z 10 BE VISIBLE TO PERSONS ALONG APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS.
H (118-703.7)
NOTE: PICTOGRANS AND/OR. LETTERIG AR 3. HEN RASED GHARAGTERS OR SYMBOLS ARE USED, THEY SHALL SEREE (S s00ces MIE@)

(©) HC. PARKING SIGN

(4) PROPORTIONS (B) DISPLAY CONDITIONS

(D) symBoL oF

"L ACCESS. FOR HC.

NTS.
1
LETTERING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN
1" IN_HEIGHT, CLEARLY AND
CONSPICUOLSLY STATES THE FOLLOWING: .

"UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED IN

80" ABOVE FINISHED PARKING SURFACE,
GROUND OR SIDEWALK

(B) ACCESSIBLE SIGN

NS,

Parae seice siovuce Paae seace Suce %

GENTERED WITHN SPAGE CENTERED WITHIN SPACE

TPICAL.

TYPICAL.

58" M

°
NOT REQUIRED ON DOOR-MOUNTED SIGNATE CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING: (11B-703.2) Nor 76, EXCEED. 1:50° GRADIENT
A LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED OR (@%) N ANY DiRCETON
RUBBER BUMPER ON CHAIR RECESSED 1/32" MINIMUM AND SHALL BE SANS—SERIF UPPERCASE
CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRALLE. (118-703.2.1, BBLEN NUST BE LOCATED IN
118-7.32.2, 11B-703.2.5, & 118-703.5) STALL S0 AT 11 15 VL
® pgor consTruCTION 5. FAISED  CHARACTERS CR 'SIMBOLS SHALL BE A MINMUM OF Pl
: 5/8" HIGH (MAXIMUM OF 2"). (11B-703.2.5) O ey T
DOOR=MOUNTED C. PICTORIAL STMBOL SIGNS (PICTOGRAMS) SHALL BE SPACE (CENTERED AT

ACCOMPANIED BY THE VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW

WALL MOUNTED SIGNATE TO BE | siGhate
THE PICTOCRAM. THE OUTSIDE DIMENSION OF THE PICTOCRAM SHALL

LOCATED ON LATCH SIDE OF
DOOR CLEAR OF DOOR—SWING.
MOUNT AT 60" TD CENTERLINE
OF SIGN FROM FLOOR.

HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER (11B~705.2.6)
5. CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A

” 4. CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A STROKE THCKNESS OF THE

. N 5 |- enTraNce] NON-GLARE FIISH. CHARACTERS. AND STMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH
/ J THER BACKGROUND, EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK
b BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTER ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.
6xg" (118-703.5.1)

vt o el MEN O CKGROUND WHITE TR o wuvcrs oN SIGNS SHALL g SZED ACCORDING

5/8" w10 2" wax L1 R i RoLe T THE VIEWING DISTANCE FROM WHICH THEY ARE TO BE READ. THE
Wi R AT AT o o pber CASE - [oWEe Case

oo comeronomo. To_BE VSBLE T0 PErsons ALone LM LT 12 MOASLRED L T COSE i
SO PN LoD N CONPLANCE W SECT, 1170352, THE

CHARACTERS MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 11B8-703.5.5.

(B HC. ENTRANCE SIGN 7."DOTS SHALL BE 1,10° ON CENTERS. IN EACH CELL WITH 2,10+
@ sioN HEIGHT (TYP.) s SPACE DETWEEN CELLS. DOTS SHALL BE RAISED A MINMUM OF 1/40°

s ABOVE THE BACKGROUND. (TABLE 11B—703.3.1)
@ ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGN @ HANDICAPPED ACCESS DETAILS SIGNS & IDENTIFICATION NOTES

NTS.

RECONNENDED)

367X36" SAQUARE—
INTERNATIONAL PAVENENT
‘SnigoL

PAINT THE WORDS

=

WHEEL STOP.
WHERE QUCURS

K>¢ 2%

4 STRPES
036 0.
PANTED BLUE

s

T80 TP,

g0 5 oo

(A) DISABLE PARKING SPACE
TS

(1) HANDICAPPED PARKING DETAILS

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE SPACES
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S g a1

WAL ANisH 206 STUD @ 18" 0.C W

RT3 BATT INSULATION

5/8" TYPE X" GIP. BD.
TRouGHOUT

246 TREATED SILL

W/ ANCHOR BoLT ONG, ECK

SEE STRUCT.

-

FLooRIN

STOLT AGRYLIC TEXTURED FINISH
0156 STOLT FREEFORM OVER

DENSE BORRD OVER
BULDING PAPER

S0ARD uAv BF LEFT UNTREATED. BAERIR CLACBING T BE ATAGHED THROUEH
NTERIGR SOE ONE LAVER " TYRE X GYPSUI WALLBOARD, WATER-RESISTANT Gresum
BAGANG BOARD. 0% GYPSUM VENEER SASE APPLIED PARALLEL OR AT RIOHT ANDLES
10 STUDS WIH 80 GOTED NALS, 1 % LONG, .0815° SHANK, %" HEADS, 7 0.
ik =it}
Samie no we mos
FIRE TEST: SEE W 3610 (UL R350147, 48, 51785,

UL DESGN U30s: UL R1315-128, 7-22-70, UL DESN U314)

ALL BULDING ENVELOPES SHALL HAVE A STC RATING OF 50 OR_ HIGHER,

NEW COMMERCIAL BUILDING

9933-9961 VALLEY BLVD.,
EL MONTE, CA 81731

PROJECT:

LA VALLEY GARDEN PLAZA

08 No:_1s1102

INTERIOR NON BEARING WALL

ROOF CEILING ASSEMBLY - 1-HR RATED STC 55-59
SCAE, =10

)

INTERIOR WALL @ CONC. DECK - WOOD STUD

S =10

&

EXTERIOR WALL @ P.L. - 1-HR RATED

&

seas 11z

A-7.1

FILE, 151 102WKISTETD

140 W. VALLEY BLVD., STE 215, SAN GABRIEL, CA 91776
E: simon.lee@slarch.com

PH: 626¢571+8000




e
e
B P —
SR Py,
[ T 1/z e hweenon 1 172" cone, 8\ srour aceruo—dt /6 s1UCO OvER
- g LS 2 S g
i | e T e
3 METAL REGLET/ FLASHING.
GAS SPRING PAN TREADS
SE CLASS 5" ROOFING OVER
ki SRR
] SEE STRUCT FOR *E 2 05 BRAGNG
Bh =
° HEAVY_ DUTY
e
: oo rane -

SELR

(50 et TREAD

STAIR AT TOP LANDING (3
)

STAIR AT BOTTOM LANDING

PARAPET WALL @ P.L. - 1 HR RATED

7/8" CeMT. PLASTER
OJPAPER BACKED MTL
LATH 0/3/8" FLrwD

20 BLKG

20 16" 0C.

42" AT BALCONY

“UER—KO" WEATHER DECK

j cc. 2300

1/2% 8,

REQUIRED L0AD 200 L8 APPLIED IN ANY
DRECTION T0 T0 OF GUARDRALL.

]l

DECORATNE CAP (EG. FLAGSTONE)
8 X 8 X 15" SPLIT FAGE CMU (ONE SDED)

12 X 24° CONC FOOTNG

DECORATNE  PILASTERS @ 25 FT. T0 30 FT 0.C

ORCO 707 SPUT FACE OR EQUAL

NEW SPLIT FAGE CMU FENCE WALL f

4 O

Ve S

——

LIGHT CAST MoLDING
B Ve W/ GoLoR
en

2 FRaNNG

oo o o

Yy

e

e reair/ s

\ s roorng oven
o SR S

S

/8" suce oven
PAPER_BAKED
WETAL T

GUARDRAIL @ BALCONY/DECK

SPLIT FACE BLK WALL @ PROPERTY LINE

PARAPET WALL - 1 HR RATED

N o

e

SPHERE  CANNOT PASS THRU

2 W

HgH CONTRAST GOLOR, SUP—RESISTVE STRIP
17 ANAY FROM NOSING @ TOP & BOTIOM OF STARRUN

-y

Nm%@ NosiNG Rmazm 1727 A
orE:

TREAD. e

Nore:
THE RADIUS OF CURVATURE AT THE LEADING EDGE (NOSING) OF THE TREAD

SHALL BE OF UNFORM SIZE. NCLUDNG NOSINGS AT LANDINGS.

(26
sone: 1/rer &7,
POAD SHEATING

[ @ Joverriow oran

i i
UNDERDECK CLAP
FLASHING COLLAR,
FR 2243 W, FRAVE: WATER AN,
& GRAL STOP

UNDERDECK CLAMP
HOTE

ROOF DRAN & OVERFLOW DRAIN PIPING TO BE
COUPLETELY UnGeR"SEPARATE ‘SYETEM

ROOFING OVER

1 OVERFLOW CUPPERS SHALL HAVE A MINMUM AREA THREE TIES THAT OF
THE RODF DRAN AND SHALL EE CONNECTED TO AN APPROVED DRANAGE
SYSTEN,

2. OVERFLOW DRANS OF THE SAUE SIZE AREA REQUIRED 2° ABOVE EAGH LOW,
PONT AND CONNECTED T0 INDEPENDENT DRAN LIES. [1506.2, 3]

CON, ROOF TILE OVER 1% NALER
ON (1)30¢ FELT OR (2)15¢ FELT
OVER PLWOOD SHTG

7/8" sTucco oveR
2X Fason ]

CoNTINOUS LowER —— |
STRP VBT b

5/8" TPE X" GY.60)
PLYWOOD
PER STRUCT.

W/ COLOR FINSH

7/8" s1ucco over
PAPER-BACKED

METAL LATH

2 sTUDS AT 167 0 C.
FOR EXTERIOR WALLS

W/ R=13 NSULSTION

GUARDRAIL / HANDRAIL DETAIL (35\[TYPICAL STAIR NOSING (51N
sone v 7.9 s 1 1/emr-orlarg)

ROOF AND OVERFLOW DRAIN (2N
son v 7.9

EAVE AND ROOF DETAIL TYP,

; oy

36" ABOVE NOSIE (X6 BLK'G WHERE CONNECTIONS
OCCURS, NOT 10 EXCEED & MAX  ELEVATION
SECTIORNSPSON A34 @ ToP & BoTTON

|- SURFACE OF WAL

1-1/2% OAK RAL
2419 SoREuS Wi
EEE R
STEEL BRACKET @ 4'-0" 0.,
/56 LASSCREW W/ 3 PEN

-

Ti/ro exe solt @ coNe/ |z |-
WSONRY WALL) [y

W. RON GRNANENTAL RAILING

INSTALLATION. PER  WANUFACTURE

1. DESIG SHALL
BASED ON 20 LB/LF
LATERAL LORD W. IRON

TG A oX O e o e AL aR

2XEXIET CARSTONE

Suson 1ot o 1o & o PR S Resun W concrere )
L S P N
2. CONTRACTOR To L= prve—— b
o S o BT oo B ]
FERER SRR
N orER TS T Lo
W cone pECK . CONCRETE FOORING
GRGi 1 O Coramsenure Ll
1 OSING @ LAST LANDING SETS). & L
WO USE 1-1/2° ST PPE RAL ©_BYEROR —
BLAN - piease see m:@ﬂcir DETAIL #10 50.2 FOURNT VIEW SIDE VIEw
[SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM HANDRAIL DETAIL GUARDRAIL LANDSCAPING CURB DETAIL TRELLIS DETAIL

DRAMN: ML

ARCHITECT:

n
B
g
g

I T E C T S

140 W. VALLEY BLVD., STE 215, SAN GABRIEL, CA 91776
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FILE, 151 102WKISTETD
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PH: 626¢571+8000
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24 GA 61 SHT. MET. FLASH

RU ELASTONERIC MEWB. U
iRe” DRDERTresHorh

EXTERIOR OVER, DRPSCREED.

PENETRATION FIRESTOP FOR 4" MAX_DIA STEEL VENT DUCT
THROUGH A FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY

M FRE BARRIER CP

5 CaUK O p—seeL venr oucr
3/4° THOK GYPCRETE e
/4 THoK o> —) e AR

iL L

FIRE RATED GYPSUM-
BOARD Lo
1/4% BEAD OF 3 FIRE:
BARRIER CF 25N/S
ALk

METAL STUD

PLIWD. /GYRCRETE:
GYPSUM CONPOSTE
FLOOR/CELNG

LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE
SUBSTRATE DETAIL

e
WAE 10 FLooR WETAL AT BeSED
Istalo & BASZE Y ARacror

MIN, SLOPE 14

3/4" PLWOOD
ELASTZELL 1,000 P.SIMI
BALGONY WALL STUD LINE

MER-KO
(800) 851-6303 1ccy: er-3389

VALL STUD LINE

FLASH @ EXT. DOOR

PENETRATION FIRESTOP
UL SYSTEM # 169

MER-KOTE DECK

] H
(AN
=
2 \ -
Ci
I u
F.s.
¥ ELEVATION SECTION

8" T AeLE

&S

NOT!

STNGS Jlr B 5,275, BONT PLATES, GRATIE, 46T WETAS,
WIH ARASES BRATKETS 3%/8" OR LATGER, WELDED TO
ST, SPACED NOT VR B, FSTENIG 0 WALL SHOULD B
BY APANSIN BOLTS T0 OMU & 145 BOLTS TO WOOD. RUNES,

OF /4 GRS USUALLY SET IO HOLES I STRNGS AND
o

 0c WA,

PEHETRATION FIRESTOP FOR 12" MAX. DI, STEEL PIPE
THROUGH A GYPSUM WALLBOARD ASSEMBLY.
1 HOUR GYRSUM
WALLBOARD ASSENELY ]
METAL STUD

3 FRE BARRIER CP
25 CALK

WA, 12° DA, STEEL
FIPE OR CONDUT

ShacnG

OF THE PIPE/COIDUTE AT TS EGRESS oM € WAL

[ smaner 3
L rance 4
Vanm FLASHING 127

GaLvanzeD

ADEQUATE BLOCKI
ONDER PLYWOOD.
GPENING.

2 s8s PrE

MER-KO
(800) 851-6303

VER-KOTE ANSH SURFAGE

PLYWOOD NOTE: PROVDE

NG
AT oRAN

PENETRATION FIRESTOP
UL SYSTEM # 147(A)

MER-KOTE DECK DRAIN

€2 oxenon wooo

1

I

=

7/8° STUG0O OVER uw
PAPER-BACKED
NETAL LATH
AL FRAME

W/DOUBLE GLAZING
LOW €' GLSS

NOEE:
1275 veer os approveD
STANDARDS.
2. ATOMATIC SELF CLOSING
SAFETY GATE

* o, wauL

(2) 3/8" SIPSON TTAN SCREWS
WITH 2-1/2" EVBEDMENT TOP

AND BOTION ICC-ES ESR 2713
HSS 2-1/2° X 1-1/2° X 3/15
WITH (2)1/4" VOUNTING PLATES

PLAN VIEW

1-1/4" 0w, PPe|
Gt FRANE
E - SELF CLOSING
B 8 S e
AWUSTABLE LENGTH 42 T0 52 T0 P LEnh OF STAR
ELEVATION

cone_sue
PER STRUCTURAL

SHRNG P

MRADRAN 6200 BY
ChsLE

PIEE PER ONL

cone, sue

S SHOTCRETE WAL NSTALED
SEANT NirkeL

O MRIDRAN — PR
ot GG RECOMMENDED

ey 24783)

THRGUGH THE DAGGNG

4 NTAL STRPS.
HoRIZONTALLY TO
KGRt OF WAL,

5) 2 GrRANAGE STSTEN SOULD BT

INSTALL SURE-DRAN™ v (FABRIC TOWARD LAGGING)
O PLYAOD TO FORM A SMOOTH SUFAGE

oo cLar wir
FLL vois W/ cevEnT cRouT

MIRADRAIN 6200

R APPROVED EQUAL

cone. coLumy cp —!
PER STRUCTURAL

Squese conc.
CoLN 188"
PER STRUCTURAL

BASENENT LEVEL

[BASEMENT COLUMN AND PAINT DETAIL (a2
some 1/z=r-o(&7.3)

TYPICAL STOREFRONT GLAZING (55)
soue oo 7.5

CUSTOM SELF CLOSING SWING GATE BARRIER

(51
s oo @73

BASEMENT WALL / WATERPROOFING

&

(10y
D

ALUM. FRANE BRONZE
ANSH W/DoUBLE

7/6" STUCCD OVER Y "US ALUNINUM®
PAPER-BACKED

JOHN TIMBERLAND LIGHTING
CASA NARSEILLE™ 27 1/2" HIGH OUTDOOR WAL
LGHT — STVLE # ‘1855 OR EQUAL

c

lm
1>

. FLOOR/CELING ASSENBLY OR ROOF/CELING ASSENBLY
. 2X PARTY VALL DTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF G/J OR R/R

o
2

. SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC CELING TILES
. 7/8" s1ucco

he >
! o

o

/4 CLEARANGE. REQUIRED FROM
LSRN

i —+
T e pee
| EEeotoH
2
| erovoe 15 oo
CERRE 18:°Eey
BT
ﬂ Al

M52 HARDVARE O
—E0S SR Ao Was
GPUECSOE

eLevanon

oL

e
AL BooR
FELD
Siowe"Seat

T PooR
OB e

ELEwATOR

STD. UNDERCUT 3/#
Fhash Teoor |

Misnene Hoper
Bt

CESS LADDER

TYPICAL ENTRY DETAIL

EXTERIOR ORNAMENT LIGHT

s /2=t

DRAFT STOP

90 MIN. FIRE RATED & SMOKE CONTROL ELEVATOR

6]

Sowe 1/77=1—

FILE, 151 102WKISTETD
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e NEW OO_<__<__m_NO_>_| WC__|_U_ZO °

9933-9961 VALLEY BLVD., EL MONTE, CA 91731

NOTE TO DEVELOPER/ OWNER:

1. PROVIDE A LIST OF ALL THE
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL AND
MITIGATION MEASEURES W/ A NARRATIVE
OF THE STATUS. _SHT T-2.0 10 T-2.4

2 PROVIDE THE WET SIGNED/NOTORIZED
AFFDAVIT ACCEPTING ALL CONDITIONS.
OF APPROVAL. (SUBMITTED TO TONY BU
CITY PLANNER)

3. PROVDE A DRAFT CO&R'S FOR THE
‘STAFF REVIEW. (PENDING)

4. PROVIDE A DRAFT CONSTRUCTION
NOTICE (FOR RESIDENCES W/N 300 FT
OF PROJECT HOLNDRY) FOR STAFF
REVIEW. (PENDING)

5. PROVIDE A TRUCK/TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT
PLAN " (PENDING)

5. PROVIDE A STAGING & CONSTRUCTION
PLAN. (PENDING)

7 PROVIDE A CONTRACT SPECIFICATION

ROSENEAD & EL MONTE  (PENDING)

8 PROVIDE COPEES OF CALTRANS
TRANSPORTION PERMITS IF LARGE SITE
TRUCKS DELIVERIES ARE REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE GONSTRUCTION. (PENDING)

'SEPARAIE PERMITS ARE REQUIRFD:
1) NFPA13 FIRE SPRINKLERS SHOP DRAWING
TO SEPARATE SUBMIT TO FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR APPROVAL
2) ROOF TRUSSES — WITH ALL HANGER HARDWARE.
3) SIGNAGE PROGRA
4) SHORING CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHORING PLANS
5) LA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL WASTE DEPARTMENT APPROVAL
6) GUARDRAL DESIGN AND APPROVAL
7) LOCATION OF ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM PER TENANT
) TENANT RETAIL AND RESTAURANTS/KITCHENS

3

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

LEGALDESCRPTION:  Apu: 8577t

8. PROVIDE PHOTOS OF VALLEY BLVD. (PENDING)

prOJECTNAME: LA VALLEY GARDEN PLAZA

PROJECT ADDRESS 9933 VALLEY BLND., BL MONTE, CA 91731
DEVELOPERS  CALIFORNIA INVESTMENT REGIONAL CENTER LLC
owne Lt VALLEY GARDEN PLAZA 12

9911 VALLEY BIVD, EL NONTE, CA 01731
TEL (826) 008-0637

14/015/018

LOT SIZE: 22,648 SF. (:52 ACRES)
o4
BULDING HEIGHTISTORY.  38-0"/ 2-STORY.

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:  2-STORIES TYPE V-4 COMMERCIAL BULDNG WITH

SURFACE AND TWG LEVEL |-A BASENENT PARKING

FLOOR AREA

2ND FLOOR:  RESTAURANTS (UNIT 201.202) 5433 5%
1ST FLOOR,  RETALS (LN 101.102) 7318 5
TomC 6751 SF
UNDERGROUND. PARKING GARACE LEVEL 1: 18784 57
UNDERGROUND. PARKING GARAGE LEVEL 2. 18744 5F
ToTAL (P1 & P2 ) 37,488 57
FAR 16751 SF / 22648 SF = 0739< 075

LOTCOVERAGE: 11,630 SF / 22,848 SF = 2%

PARKING SPACE

REQURED.
RESTAURANTS: 8433 5F / 150 &3 spes
RELS 748 s /250 =30 ses
TOTAL REQUIRED: Te7a1 S =55 s
eROVIDED:

‘GROUND. FLOOR PARKING:

15 SPAGES (13 STANDARD + 2 H.C. PARKING)
BASENENT PARKING LEVEL 1:

40 SPACES (39 STANDARD + 1 HLC. PARKING)
BASENENT PARKING LEVEL 2:

42 SPACES (41 STANDARD. + 1 HC. PARKING)

ARCHITECT:

SIMON LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
SIMON LEE, AIA

4D W VALLEY BLND. SUTE 4215

PETER LEE mzo,mem,zo INC.
PETER LEE, SE
748 VALLEY BLVD. L

JZ STRUCTURAL, INC.
JULIAN ZHUANG, SE
205 5. CHAPEL AVE 4C2
ALHANERA,  CA 91801

CALLAND_ENGINEERING, INC.
JACK LEE
576 E. LAMBERT ROAD,
BREA, CA 02821
Bl

M.P.E._ENGINEER:
CEG_ENGINEERING, INC.
JESSICA M. YUEH

1543 W. GARVEY AVE. NORTH, SUTE 4210

308-1216
EWAL! cegBeegmep.com
LANDSCAPE_ARCHITECT:

WAL prunuadigmai com

BUILDING CODE SEARCH

PROJECT TiTLE: NEW COMMERCIAL BULOING
LOCATION: 9933-9961 VALLEY HLVD, EL MONTE, CASI731

BULDING CODE EDITION: _7016 CBC SEARCH BY: WARGARET DATE 02-14-17
[zeey OCCUPANCES PER SEC 5083 |

EREREEEERRERRL

2N FLR_ FRAVING/ TST FLE PLAV

ROOF FRANG /20 FLR PR

e
2
1

s
E

DESIGN TEAM

| 6 [ SHEET INDEX

GRADING C—ITHR 07 BY SEPARATE SUBNITIAL

1. USE/OCCUPANCY/STORY  (SEC 302 CBC)
RETAIL / COMUERCAL N
RESTAURMNT: A-2
PARKING GARAGE: S—2
2. CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
TYPE V4 W/ NFPAI3 FIRE SPRINKLER (2-STORY)
TYPE 1A W/ NFPA1S FIRE SPRINKLER (BASEMENT)
3. ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES & BUILDING HEICHT:

S (WITH AREA INGREASE)  (TABLE 504.3, 5044 CBC)

M V-A = 4-STORY, 70" HI.
A-2 VoA = 2-STORY. 50° HI.

PUNSSTZ 1A = ONLMITED

4. ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR At
SN (WTHOUT HEIGHT INCREASE) (TABLE 506.2 CBC)

6. AREA MODIFIGATION:  (SEC. 506.2.4 EQ. 5-3 CBC)
Aa = A+ (NS x i

M:V-A = 42,000 + 42,000 x D.52]
- 63840 SF

A2 V-A = 34500 + [34500 x 0.52]
= 52440 SF

7. AREA PROPOSED:

= 0299 < 1 MAX. OK

. ACOUSTGAL D, FLOORDRAN QT QUARRY TLE
sse DR AN
AL n
SROAECTURAL  iion
sosr0 ror.
BULONG a2
a0k e
BLOCKING o
= AL GAVNZED  me roou
BoTTou v Crrsia RO, ROUGH OPENNG
cavenr B Hose B
caung WG Hollow Cope SO SOLD CORE
cuoser HOND.  HARDWOOD
aem HIM HOLLOW NETAL
GASE OPENNG  romiz.  HORZONTAL
comn W HOR
concRere T HEGHT
CONNECTION
CONTNUOLS  jusu. msuLATON
CORRIDOR T NTERGR i
Canrr s s
e SToR  SToRace
DOUBLE o sont SRL STUCTURAL
oEPATUENT SUSP. - SUSPENDED
KT N
oo S SHNETRGAL
DB L LaTe
BowN W LRy e Tova
00OR OPENNG LT LGHT TC TOR oF cike
Boon L TELEPRONE
Bowiseour WK MAXNUM TG, TONGUEAGROVE
fretoa G MEDIGNE GABNET T THick
o MECH MECHRNCAL T, TOP OF WAL
MFR MAUFACTURER
EPMSON JONT i, N . ONENSHED
MR MRROR UON s oerwse
i MISC,  MISCELLANEOUS (=Y
ELOMTOR WO, MASONRY OPENNG
et WL e VERT.  VERTICAL
VST, VESTRULE
e NIG. NOT IN CONTRACT
e NTS. NOTTOSCHE  y, g
EXTEROR oc ovcamm Wb woo
o, orrce WO wiHour
oPF. oPrOSTE Wo WATERRROOF
. WSCT. WANSEOT
Flvwo. Fifoon WL waeT
PT PONT

TOTAL PROWDED, 87 SPACES (>33 SPACES REQURED) 4 SPAGES SURFLUS|

BICYGLE PARKING REQUIRED:

5 BCTOLES REQURED

PROVIOED:

7 BICTCLES PROVDED

CLEAN AIR VEHICLES REQUIRED:

8 EV/CLEAN AR VEHCLES/ VAN POOL REQURED

PROVIDED:

'8 EV/CLEAN AR VEHLES/ VAN POOL PROVIDED

LANDSCAPE:

LANDSCAPE AREA WITHOUT FRONT SETBACK: 25109 SF
23109 /22.548= 1020% > 5%

OCCUPANCY GROUPS:

0CC LOAD PER STORY 1-500]

ACCESS TO EXITS FROM STORY

IRETAIL N; 7318 SF / 60 = 122 PER. OCC < 500 0CC

[RESTAURANT: A-2; 6,289 SF/ 15 = 419 PER 0CC
KITCHEN:  A-2{ 3,144 SF/ 200 = 1 PER. 0CC.

8,433 5F 435 PER_ 0GC. < 500 OCC

[BASEMENT P-1: S-2; 18,744 SF/ 200= 93.7 PER. 0CC
[BASEMENT P-2: S-2; 18,744 SF/ 200= 93.7 PER. 0CC

37,488 SF 187.4 PER. OCC. <500 0CC

CODE: 2017 LA Co BC, LA Co GREEN BULDING CODE WITH

ary

1

2 [ PROJECT mc_<__<_>x<
Fl

ﬁ i
:

ALLOWABLE AREA CALC.

ABBREVIATION

1 [ VICINITY MAP

T E C T S
£ simon.lee@slarch.com

140 W. VALLEY BLVD., STE 215, SAN GABRIEL, CA 91776

PH: 626¢571+8000

ARCHITECT:

=== A R C H

NEW COMMERCIAL BUILDING

9933-9961 VALLEY BLVD.,

EL MONTE, CA 81731

LA VALLEY GARDEN PLAZA

PROJECT:
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3. FIRE DOORS SHALL BE SELF CLOSING (OR AUTOMATIC CLOSING
WHERE REQUIRED) LABELED "FIRE ASSEMBLED", INCLUDING FRAME.
AND' HARDWARE EQUIFPED WITH METAL THRESHOLDS, AND WITHOUT
MAL SLOTS OR VENT OPENINGS.

4. CLAZING:

(). GLASS THICKNESS, STRENGTH, MATERIALS AND METHOD OF
INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM WITH REQUIREMENTS OF
GALIFORNIA" BUILDING GODE.

(B).  OPENINGS IN THE EXTERIOR WALL AND ALL GLAZED OPENINGS
SUBJECT TO HUMAN INPACT SHALL CONFORM TO THE
BULDING CODE.

(C). GLASS DOORS, ADJACENT PANELS AND ALL GLAZED OPENINGS
WITHIN 18" OF THE ADJACENT FLOOR, WHOSE LEAST
DIMENSION IS GREATER THAN 18°, SHALL BE OF GLASS
APPROVED FOR IMPACT HAZARD FER GALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.

(D) AL GLASS MUST COMPLY WTH LS, CONSUMER SAFETY
PROTECTION COMMISSION REGUIREMENTS.

5. SMOKE AND DRAFT CONTROL: DOORS REQUIRED TO HAVE SMOKE
AND DRAFT CONTROL ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
GASKET SO INSTALLED AS T0 PROVIDE A SEAL WHERE THE DOOR
VEETS THE STOP ON BOTH SIDES AND ACROSS THE TOP.

6. ALL EXTERIOR DODRS AND WINDOWS TO BE INSTALLED WITH
WEATHER STRIPPING.

7. ALL SLIDING WINDOWS AND DOORS TO BE INSTALLED WITH
SLDING SCREENS.

&8 DOOR STOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR EACH DOOR.

9. MIRRORS SHALL BE 1/4" POLISHED PLATE GLASS, MIRROR GLAZING
QUALITY WITH COPPERBACK SILVERING.

DMSION 8:  FINISHES
A LATHING AND PLASTERING

1. AS PER CALFORNA BUILDING CODE AND LOCAL CODES,
2 PROVIDE PROPER EXPANSION SCORING AS INSTRUCTED BY
MANUFACTURER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

8. GYPSUM BOARD

1. AS PER CALFORNA BUILDING CODE AND LOGAL GODES.

2 GYPSUM BOARD CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO APPROVE
CONDITION OF WOOD FRAMING TO ENSURE THAT IT IS PROPERLY
ERECTED AND READY FOR GYPSUM BOARD INSTALLATION

3. MATERIALS:

(A). ONE-HOUR WALLBOARD: 5/8 INCH THICKNESS, TYPE X.
(B). WALLBOARD AND CEILING: 5/ INCH THICKNESS
(C). RESTROOM WALLS: 5/8 INCH THICKNESS WATER RESISTANT.

(D). INTERIOR CEINGS: PANT OVER 5/8 INGH GYPSUM BOARD,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

(€). TAPE. JOINT CEMENT, AND ADHESIVE AS INSTRUCTED BY
MANUFACTURER,

m.vzz:zo

1 PAINTING CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO APPROVE
CONDITION OF GYPSUM BOARD TO ENSURE THAT IT IS PROPERLY
APPLIED AND READY FOR PAINT.

2. ALL ADUACENT WORK SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST PAINT
SPLATTERING.

3 COLORS AS SPECIFIED ON PLAN, OR APPROVED BY ARCHITECT OR OWNER.
D. INTERIOR FINISHES

1. WALLS AND CEILINGS IN KITCHENS AND BATHS: 1 COAT PIGMENT
WAL SEAL, 1 COAT ENAMEL UNDERCOAT, AND 1 COAT EGGSHELL
ENAMEL.

2. ALL OTHER WALLS: 1 COAT PIGMENT WALL SEAL AND 1 COAT
WASHABLE WALL PAINT FOR FULL COVERAGE.

3. ALL WOODWORK INCLUDING DOORS, EXCEPT KITCHEN GABINETS
(" ERAMEL UNDERCOAT AD. 1 COAT EGGIELL ENAMEL FOR FULL
COVERAGE.

4. KITCHEN CABINETS 1 COAT WOOD STAIN AND 2 COATS CLEAR GLOSS.
E EXTERIOR FINISHES

1. ALL WOOD AND METAL SURFACES EXCEPT SIDING: 1 COAT PRIMER
AND 2 COATS PURE PREPARED PAINT.

2. EXTEROR SIDING. 2 COATS OLYMPIC STAIN.

F. FLOORING

1 CARPETING, CERAMIC TILES, VINYL, ETC., INSTALLATION TO BE AS
INSTRUCTED BY MANUFACTURER.

DIVISION 6:  CARPENTRY
A ROUCH CARPENTRY

1. FOR STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS, SEE STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES
AND DRAWINGS.

2 DROP CEILING, WALL ENCLOSURE, OR BOX-OUT IS REQUIRED TO
FUR ALL EXPOSED PLUMBING, MEGHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
0 A GLEAN FINISH AND GOOD ORDER APPEARANCE.

3. INSTALL BLOCKING FOR HANDRAILS, DRAPERY HARDWARE, CABINETS,
SIDING, BRACKETS, PLUMBING FIXTURES, ACCESSORES, ETC,

4. ALL FINISH WALLS_PROJECTING FROM WALL AND ALL FREESTANDING
COLUMNS SHALL BE BOXED TO MIN 8 INCHES IN THICKNESS,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.

5. PROVIDE FIRE STOPS EVERY 10 FEET MAXMUM HORIZONTALLY AND
VERTICALLY FOR STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS,

6. PROVIDE NAILERS ATTACHED TO STRUCTURAL STEEL, IF ANY, WITH
1/2" BOLTS AT 48" OC. FOR ATTACHMENT OF OTHER MATERIAL
OTHERWISE NOTED IN' STRUCTURAL PLAN.

7. NO_ROUGH_ CARPENTRY HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED. IF NECESSARY,

FUR-OUT SHALL BE PLANNED AND PROVIDED T0 MAKE A FLUSH FINISH.

@nzmxn»mvmz:z
1. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL FINISH CARPENTRY INCLUDING TRIM,
DOOR FRAMES, PANELING, SHELVING, WEATHER-STRIPPING, ETC. AND:

2. INSTALLATION OF FI
PULLS, ETC.

ISH HARDWARE, BATH ACCESSORIES, CABINET

3. ALL JOINTS SHALL BE TIGHT AND TRUE AND SECURELY FASTENED.
CORNERS SHALL BE NEATLY MITERED, BUTTED, OR COPED, WITH
NAILS SET AND SURFACE FREE OF TOOL MARKS.

4. WODD WORK SHALL BE ACCURATELY SCRIBED TO FIT ADJOINING
SURFACES.

5 ALL WORK SHALL BE MACHINED OR HAND-SANDED, SHARP EDGES
AND SPLINTERS REMOVED, AND COMPLETELY PREPARED FOR FINISH.

6. FITTING AND HANGING OF DOORS:
(A). EACH DOOR SHALL BE ACCURATELY CUT, TRIMMED, AND

FITIED T0 S RESPECTIVE FRAME AND HARDWARE WITH DUE
ALLOWANCE FOR PAINTER'S FINISHES.

(B). CLEARANGE AT THE LOCK AND HANGING STILES AND AT THE
TOP SHALL NOT EXGEED 1/8". " CLEARANGE AT THE BOTIOM
SHALL BE ADJUSTED FOR FINISH FLOOR COVERING
SCHEDULED, INCLUDING CARPETING.

(C). LOCK STILE EDGES SHALL BE BEVELED.

(D). DOOR SHALL OPERATE FREELY, BUT NOT LOOSELY, WITHOUT

STIGKING OR BINDING WITHOUT HINGE BOUND CONDITIONS;
AND WITH ALL HARDWARE PROPERLY ADJUSTED AND
FUNCTIONING

DIVISION 7: THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTEGTION
A THERMAL INSULATION

1. AL INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED SECURELY AND TIGHTLY FITTED,
AND SHALL COMPLY TO THE ENERGY GOMPLIANGE TILE 24,

2. RAN-DAMAGED INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED AND
REPLACED BY NEW MATERAL.

@moo:znicz:mmvmoonzn

1. INSTALL ROOFING AND WALL FLASHING PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS AND_CAREFULLY INCORPORATING G.I. FLASHING
SCUPPERS, JACKS, SLEEVES, ROOF DRAINS, ETC.

2 CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR A COMPLETELY
WATERTIGHT ROOF.

3. GUARANTEE: MAINTAIN ROOF AND FLASHING IN A WATERTICHT
CONDITION FOR 5 YEARS MINIMUM FROM DATE OF COMPLETION.

C. SHEET METAL AND MISCELIANEOUS METAL

1. SHEET METAL WORK SHALL PROVIDE COMPLETE WEATHER—TIGHT AND
WATERPROOF CONNEGTIONS.

2. ALL GALVANIZED METAL SHALL BE SHOP PRIMED WITH ONE COAT OF
ZING_DUST-ZINC OXIDE PRIMER OVER ALL SURFACES AND PROPERLY
PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE,

3. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL FLASHING AND COUNTER FLASHING ITEMS
T0 COMPLETE A WATERPROOF CONDITION.

4 PROVIDE GALVANIC INSULATION BETWEEN NON-SIMILAR METALS.

DIVISION 8:  DOORS, WINDOWS, AND GLASS
1. INCLUDES FURNISHING AND INSTALLATION OF ALL DOORS

AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUGTIONS.

2. EXTERIOR DOORS: EVERY EXIT DOOR SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM
THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. SPECIAL LOCKING DEVICES SHALL BE OF
AN APPROVED TYPE.

14, EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL CARRY WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE
AS REQUIRED BY LAW. THE OWNER SHALL CARRY ALL—RISK
CONSTRUCTION INSURANCE ON THE BUILDING AND MATERIALS OF THE
CONTRACTION PROJECT.

15, EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE OUT AND PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY
PERMITS, FEES, LICENSES AND INSPECTIONS TO HIS WORK.

16, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST THAT EACH SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL

CLEAN UP DURING AND AFTER COMPLETION OF HIS PHASE OF THE WORK.

SHOULD THE SUB-CONTRACTOR FAIL TO CLEAN UP AS DIRECTED, THE
PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT SHALL AUTHORIZE THE CLEAN UP TO BE
MADE, THE COST OF WHICH WILL BE CHARGEABLE TO THE SUB—
CONTRACTOR.

17. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM WITH AND OBTAIN PERMIT FROM THE
STATE_ OFFICE, DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
OR DEMOLITION OF ANY STRUCTURE OR SCAFFOLDING IS MORE THAN 3
STORIES OR 36 FEETS IN HEIGHT.

18. FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY, ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF OSHA, CAL-OSHA, AND RELATED AUTHORITIES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO POST WARNING SIGNS AND
OTHER FROTECTING MEASURES TO CLEARLY NOTIFY ALL PERSONS IN JOB
SITE TO PREVENT ANY POSSIBLE INJURY.

DIVISION 2: SITE WORK

1. CLEAR SITE OF ALL ITEMS FOLND NECESSARY TO BE REMOVED FOR
PFROPER INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK

2. GIVE AL REQUIRED NOTICES TO PUBLIC AND OTHER AUTHORITES AND
UTILITY COMPANIES AS REQUIRED

3. REMOVE AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF ALL DEBRIS AND REFUSE FROM THE
SITE.

4. PROVIDE PROTECTION, BARRICADES, TEMPORARY TOILET, ETC. AS
REQUIRED BY STATE AND LOCAL LAWS.

5. GRADING, EXCAVATING, AND FILLING AS PER LOCAL CODES AND
CALIFORNIA BUILDING 'CODES.

6. NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND SOIL ENGINEER OF EXCAVATIONS TO DEPTHS
SHOWN AND OF ANY INADEQUACIES IN REACHING SUITABLE SPECIFIED
SUPPORTING MATERIAL.

7. EXCAVATION TO DEPTHS LOWER THAN PLAN SHOWN SHALL BE FILLED
WITH GONCRETE AS SPECIFIED FOR FOUNDATIONS.

5. BACKFILL AND FILL MATERIAL TO BE PROPERLY PLACED AND DAMPENED
AND SOLIDLY COMPACTED TO A SO% RELATIVE DENSTY OR AS REQUIRED
BY THE SOIL REPORT.

9. ALL EXGAVATIONS TO BE FREE OF WATER AND DEBRIS PRIOR TO
POURING CONCRETE.

10. GRADING AND DRAINAGE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ADEQUATE FOR DRAINAGE
TO_STREET CURB AND WATER SHALL FLOW AWAY FROM BUILDING AT 2%
SLOPE MN.

THE_CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY MEASURES TO FULLY
PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

12 THE SOILS_REPORT AND ENGINEER CALCULATION PREPARED FOR THIS
PROJECT IS PART OF THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

13. FOR ANY TRENCHES OR EXCAVATIONS S FEET OR MORE IN DEPTH, INTO
WHICH A PERSON IS REQUIRED TO_DESCEND, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
OBTAIN NECESSARY PERMIT FROM STATE OFFICE, DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL
SAFETY.

14, WHEN EXCAVATIONS THAT REMOVE THE LATERAL SUPPORT FROM EXISTING
BUILDING OR A PUBLIC WAY IS PROPOSED, TEMPORARY SHORING SLOT
CUTTING OR UNDERFINNING IS REQUIRED.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE
AND SUBMIT THOSE PLANS FOR BLILDING DEPARTMENT, ARCHITECT AND
ENGINEER'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

15. RETAINING WALLS, IF ANY, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH APPROVED BACK
DRAIN SYSTEM AND ALL DRAINAGE SHALL BE CONDUCTED T0 THE
STREET IN AN ACCEPTABLE MANNER AND IN A NON-EROSVE DEVICE.

16. FOR LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS, SEE LANDSCAPING PLANS.

DIVISION 3 CONCRETE

SEE GENERAL NOTES ON APPROVED STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND
DETAIL PLANS.

2. SEE DVISION 2, SITE WORK, FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

DIVISION 4 MASONRY

1. SEE GENERAL NOTES ON APPROVED STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND
DETAIL PLANS

2. SEE DVISION 2, SITE WORK, FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

DIVISION 5: STRUCTURAL METAL

1. SEE GENERAL NOTES ON APPROVED STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND
DETAIL PLANS.

2. FOR SHEET METAL AND MISCELLANEOUS METAL SEE DIVISION 7,
THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION.

GENERAL NOTES
(COMMERCIAL PROJECTS)

DIVISION 1: GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE AS SET FORTH IN AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF
ARCHITECTS DOCUMENT A201, "THE GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT

FOR THE CONSTRUCTION,” CURRENT EDITION, AND THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONS

OR MODIFICATIONS TO THE GENERAL CONDITIONS:

EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, TOOLS,
TRANSPORTATION AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY O PERFORM AL WORK
UNDER HIS TRADE IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS, AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,

ALL_WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF FEDERAL,
STATE AND LOCAL CODES, AND ANY OTHER REGULATING AGENCIES WHICH
HAVE AUTHORITY OVER ANY PORTION OF THE WORK. ALL CONTRACTORS
AND SUBCONTRACTORS PERFORMING GENERAL CONSTRUCTION,
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, OR RELATED WORK SHALL COMPLY
WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE CODES THAT HAVE JURISDICTION.

MATERIALS, PRODUCTS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW EXCEPT AS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. _WORKMANSHIP_ SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH
THE BEST ACCEPTED STANDARDS OF PRACTICE OF ALL TRADES,
CONSISTENT WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. EACH CONTRACTOR
SHALL DO ALL CUTTING, FITTING, OR PATCHING THAT MAY BE REQUIRED
0 MAKE ALL PARTS COME TOCETHER PROPERLY AND FIT TO RECEIVE
OR BE RECENVED BY WORK OF OTHER TRADES, OR REASONABLY IMPLIED
BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR THE COMPLETED STRUCTURE

*

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT JOB SITE AND STUDY ALL ELEMENTS OF
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS AND

THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESULT OF ANY.
ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR_DISCREPANCIES WHICH THE CONTRACTOR FAILED
0 NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE CONSTRUGTION OR FABRICATION OF
THE WORK

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ARRANGING THE REQUIRED
INSPECTION BY LOCAL AUTHORTTIES. WHERE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION
MAY BE REQUIRED, A RECISTERED DEPUTY INSPECTOR, APPROVED BY
THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT, SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE
CONTRACTOR,

THE_CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR EXERCISING ALL
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS CONTINUOUSLY PER LOGAL AND STATE CODES ON
THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AL NECESSARY TEMPORARY BARRIERS,
LICHTING. COVERINGS, FIRE PREVENTION AND OTHER EQUIPMENT TO
PROTECT THE SAFETY OF AL PERSONS AND THE PROPERTY
THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE PERIOD OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT.

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ON PLANS ARE COOPERATIVE AND ARE
INTENDED TO INCLUDE EVERYTHING NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE
BUILDING, NOT WITHSTANDING THAT NOT EVERY ITEM IS SPECIFICALLY
MENTIONED OR SHOWN, BUT IT BEING OBVIOUSLY INTENDED AND
NECESSARY, T SHALL PROVIDED AND INSTALLED AS IF IT WERE FULLY
SHOWN AND SPECIFIED.

IN THE EVENT THERE ARE FOUND DISCREPANCIES, OR AMBIGUITES IN,
OR OMISSIONS FROM THE SPECIFICATIONS OR DRAWINGS, OR SHOULD
THERE BE ANY DOUBT AS TO THEIR MEANING, THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE
NOTIFIED IN ORDER TO PROVIDE A WRITTEN CLARIFICATION.

CONSULTANT'S DRAWINGS SUCH AS GRADING, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL AND LANDSCAPING DRAWINGS, ETC., ARE SUPPLEMENTARY TO
THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBLITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH THE ARGHITECTURAL DRAWINGS BEFORE
THE INSTALLATION_ OF GRADING, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
LANDSCAPE AND RELATED WORK. ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE
ARGHITECTURAL AND THE CONSULTANT'S DRAWINGS, SHALL BE BROUGHT
T0_THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION PRIOR TO ORDERING OR FABRICATION.
I SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS OWN EXPENSE,
AND AT NO EXPENSE TO OWNER OR ARGHITECT IF THE CONTRACTOR
FAILS TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT.

OPTIONS, IF PROVIDED, ARE FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S CONVENIENCE.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CHANGES
NECESSARY, SHALL COORDINATE ALL DETALLS, AND SHALL OBTAIN ALL
REQUIRED APPROVALS. REQUESTS FOR MATERIALS OR METHOD
SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE MADE IN WRIING TO THE ARCHITECT AND
OWNER. NO SUBSTITUTION OF ANY KIND SHALL BE MADE UNLESS

CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE BORNE BY THE GONTRACTOR.

12. FOR ALL SHOP DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW FIRST AND

SHOP DRAWINGS ONLY FOR CONFORMANGE WITH THE INFORMATION GIVEN
IN' THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

THE ARCHITECT DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE CONTRACTOR'S
PERFORMANCE. AND NO PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM ANY LIABILITY DUE TO
NEGLIGENCE, INCOMPETENGE OR ERRORS OF OMISSION OR COMMISSION
OF THE CORTRACTOR.
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_ 2016 CALGREEN STANDARDS o

3 ALL VATERALS SHALL BE NEW AND IN PERFECT CONDIION. USE OMISION 10: - SPECALTES
AZOZ RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY NHDC—NHEHZHMV COPPER FOR HOT AND COLD PIPING AND APPROVED ABS OR CAST IRON
CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE - MATRIX ADOPTION TABLE FOR SOIL AND WASTE PIPE. A, SIGNAGE
GHAPTER s NONRESOENTIAL WANDATOR Y NEASURES 1 PROVDE, PN AND CALING AT ALL VENTS THEU ROOF, SHUT - SouGE 70 coupLY W L0 GooES »
- OFF VALVES AT GAS AND WATER SERVICE ENTRY, AND METAL
(Mat Acopton Tablos are non-regulaory, Intande anly 45 an ad 1o 1 User. JEEVES o ALL TIPS PASSING THRU CONCRETE 2. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECT'S AND
Sa Chapter 1 for state agency authority and building applications.) OWNER’S APPROVAL AND ACQUIRE SIGNAGE PERMIT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
5 AL STUDS, JOKSTS AN PLATES SHALL SE DRILLED PROPERLY FoR -
7 o B o7 PLOMBING SUPPLIES, DRANS AUD VENTS. ~ BROKEN STUDS AND PLATES
| e T T SHALL BE PROPERLY STRARPED PER STRUCTURAL PLAN REQUIREMENT
7 B LUNBIG CONTRACTOR, DVSION 11:  EQUPMENTS e
6. THERE SHALL BE NO EXPOSED PIPES, DUCTS, VENTS, ETC. A FIRE FIGHTING EQUPMENT i (O3
ypose st x 7. ALL UTILITY LINES INSTALLED ABOVE CEILING SHALL BE HELD AS 1. SEE FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES FOR REQUIREMENTS. 3=
CLOSE A5 ROSSIALE 10 ADUACENT URFER FLOO OR ROOF 8
[hursecon - 2. IF FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM OR FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS REQUIRED, w g%
. STROEORE 70 MMIZE ToE FURRES-O0T FoR THE Wacom I G SN SISO OF, T A, YOI 5 D ]
(5702 Detiibors. N AND ARCHITECT'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL, PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. @c
X 5. SEE ADDITIONAL REQUREMENTS UNER DNISON 13 FOR SOUND g5
: 5 oo senurs 5. A0DITONAL CFOP-CELING 15 NEEDED FOR T ABOKE STSTEL [
e | Sammmeme || [T . CONTRACTOR.‘SHALL B RESFONSIBLE 10 FRERARE AND. SUBMI FLANS z
05 9. IF_SEPARATE PLUMBING DRAWINGS ARE INCLUDED IN THE SHOWING THE PROPOSED ADDITIONAL DROP—CEILING AREA FOR @il
CONSTRUCION DOGLMENTS. SEE ODIONAL REQUIREMENTS ON RRCAECT'S APEROVAL PRIOR 1O INSTALLATION !
THOSE PLANS. g
CHAPTER 5 4. TO PROVIDE SEMI-RECESSED CABINETS TO HOUSE EXTINGUISHERS. s ~
10, A WATER LINE SHUT-OFF VALVE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH UNT o
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES OR A GROUP OF UNTS FOR MAINTENANGE AND REPAR WHEN NEEDED B SECURITY ALARM SYSTEM &
Division 5. Ve v SECTION 5,100 1. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS AT HIS COST =
SRR FOR ARCHIECT'S AND OWNER'S APPROVAL PRIOR T0. INSTALLATION. Sg
et DMISION 16 ELECTRICAL 28
S 57
1. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAN AND PAY FOR THE PERMITS g
TN AND. NSFECTIONS, ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE N COMPUANCE DIVISION 12: FURNISHINGS - ER
(Peserved) WTH THE CALIFORNIA. ELECTRICAL REGULATIONS AND THE CALIFORNIA 5 RS
AT T 1. ALL FURNISHINGS TO BE APRROVED BY OWNER AND ARCHITECT, g £
UNLESS SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS. - =0
SECTION 5.106 2. ALL SWITGHES SHALL BE SILENT AND SET AT 42", EXCEPT AT g %
DECONSTROCTION Ap nevse ety 2 g
X TinG STROCTURES
(Reserved) 3. ALL WALL OUTLETS SHALL BE SET AT 107, EXCEPT AT COUNTERS. DIVISION 13: SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION
SECTION 8,108 4. ALUMINUM WIRE NO. B AWG AND SMALLER SHALL NOT BE USED. A SOUND TRANSMISSION CONTROL
srESIRLoPRNT
5. SERVICE TO BE CONNECTED AS PER CODE. 1. SOUND CONTROL SHALL BE PROVIDED IN WALLS AND FLOOR-CEILING
Pl dosign sl o SEPARATING UNITS AND BETWEEN ANY PUBLIC USES (SUCH AS INTERIOR
e 5. GE FECEFTICLE 10 WRED IN AL OUTITS W T4E KTCHEN, STRAIND T g, ST AN Pk Lot b
TENANT.0CCOPANTS. 7. THERE SHALL BE NO EXPOSED CONDUITS, WIRES TG, UNLESS 2. PENETRATIONS OR OPENNGS IN CONSTRUCTION ASSEVBLIES FOR PIPING, [+ —————————
VANPOOL VEIICLE. NOTED A5 EXFOSED CONSTRUCTON ON' FINISH SCHEGULE ELECTRICAL DEVICES, RECESSED CABINETS, SOFTS, OR HEATIG,
P VENTILATING OR_EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL BE SEALED, LINED, INSULATED
ey, g OR OTHERWISE TREATED TO MANTAN THE REQURED SOLND
5 EAGH SULONS ENTRY SHOULD KAVE ONE FOOT-CAIDLE MMM OR CTHERISE TREATED TO AT
[P ———— 9. ALL HALLWAYS AND STARWAYS SHOULD HAVE 1/2 FOOT—CANDLE 3. ALL BIERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS T0_BE AR TIGHT WITH 00UBLE
MINIMUM  MAINTAINED  LIGHTING. LAZING.
4. USE_SCREW INSTEAD OF NAILING FOR ALL FLOOR SHEATHING AND
10, THE EXTERIOR_PARKING LOT SHOULD HAVE ONE_ FOOT-CANDLE
MINIMUM MAINTAINED LIGHTING DURING HOURS OF DARKNESS GYPSUM HOARD INSTALLATION. A
11. PROVIDE EXIT SIGNS PER CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE AND LOCAL CODES 5. ALL PLUMBING PIPES SHOULD BE PROPERLY FASTENED BY METAL STRIP "
OR EXPANSION FOAM 70 AVOID PLUMBING NOISE. N
12, IF SEPARATE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE INCLUDED IN THE <
CoRSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. SEE- ADDTONAL REGUREWENTS ON
THOSE. PLANS. |
DIVISION 14:  CONVEYING SYSTEM P
I IF ELEVATORS, ESCALATORS OR ANY OTHER COWEYING SYSTEM IS
B e e 13 compry | |
WITH CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE AND SHOW EXTERIOR AND. INTERIOR
FINISH AND COLOR CATALOG, STRUCTURAL SUPPORT, AND OTHER E
EQUIPMENT FOR CITY AND ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL. K
DIVISION 15:  MECHANICAL. A
A HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING M g
2 ey e, (DSA-89Forpbls e - ¥
i . comply with Sectons 1. HVAC CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR THE PERMITS AND =2
i win INSPECTIONS. > W R
L
2 INCLUDE_ FURNISHING AND INSTALLATION OF VENTS, CAPS, DUCTS, w ey z
P R AT ChNREL Wi, SAEBRERT v S 25
CONNECTIONS TO GAS AND POWER. e R A a .
3
3. PROVDE CUARANTEE ON WORKNANSHIP AND MATERIALS FOR A LT &g
PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER COMPLETION OF INSTALLATION. S L Lz
o i—— ] o
R —— i 4. PROVIDE MECHANICAL VENTILATION FOR EncLoseD Toiet cowearmuents, | 2 () o 38

BATHROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOM FOR CAPABLE OF PROVIDING 5 AIR
CHANGES PER HOUR.

5. SEE ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS UNDER DIVISION 13 FOR SOUND
TRANSMISSION CONTROL.

preyesty
soshored ricks for b

and eipment claning pcformed

6. IF_SEPARATE HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING DRAWINGS
ARE INCLUDED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, SEE ADDITIONAL g
REQUIREMENTS ON THOSE PLANS.

B. PLUMBING 05 o 120322
1. INCLUDE FURNISHING AND INSTALLATION OF COMPLETE PLUMBING
SYSTEM WITH ALL RELATED WORK, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
APPLICABLE CODES. INCLUDE ALL WASTE, CAS, WATER LINES,

FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR THE PERMITS AND

UTILITY COMPANIES, AND AL EXCAVATION AND FILLING, TAMPING AND
LEVELING OFF 10 FINISHED GRADE.
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CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE - MATRIX ADOPTION TABLE
CHAPTER 5 — NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
DIVISION 5.4 - MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY
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2016 CALGREEN STANDARDS

(NON RESIDENTIAL MAND.

ATORY REQUIREMENTS)

GREEN BUILDING

MATRIX ADOPTION TABLE

CHAPTER 5 — NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES.
DIVISION 5.2 - ENERGY EFFICIENCY

Sao Chapter 1 for stae agency authorty and bukding appications)

RESOURCE EFFICIENCY
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CHAPTER 5
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES

Division 5.2 - ENERGY EFFICIENCY

Cabornia Energy Code Setion 130, (Mandtcry Festures

.

secnons 0
~FOUNGATION SYSTENS
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secTions30s
WATER REUSE SYSTEMS
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secTIoN 5400
CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION,
"DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING

Reservedh

CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE ~ MATRIX ADOPTION TABLE

MEASURE

S0 Chaptar 1 fr stato agency authory an buiking appicatons.)

CHAPTER'S
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES

Diision 5.3 - WATER EFFICTENCY AND CONSERVA-
TION

SECTION 5.301

SEcTION 5303
INDOOR WATER USE
3001 Melers.Separate subietesce meering devies shall

‘GENERAL
3011 Scope. The provisions of this chapier shll esabli
outdoors and in
wastewater comeyance
SECTION 5302
DEFINITIONS

53021 Deliitions. The followiag ferts e defived i
Chogter 2.

EVAPOTRANSPIRATION ADJUSTMENT FACTOR
(ETAR) [DASS]

FOOTPRINT AREA [DSA-SS]

MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE
ORDINANCE (MWELO,.
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THE SPACE BETWEEN TWO CONSECUTIVE DOOR OPENINGS IN A VESTIBULE,
SERVING OTHER THAN A REQUIRED EXIT STARWAY, SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM
OF 487 OF CLEAR SPACE FROM ANY DOOR OPENING INTO SUCH VESTIBULE
WHEN THE DOOR IS POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS
CLOSED POSITION. DOORS IN A SERIES SHALL SWING ETHER IN THE SAME
DIRECTION OR AWAY FROM THE SPACE BETWEEN THE DOORS.

IN_EXISTING STAIRWAYS WHERE THERE IS NO LOADING, DOORS SHALL BE
CONSPICUQUSLY MARKED WITH A SIGN STATING "DANGER! STAIRWAY—NO
LANDING® OR EQUIVALENT WORDING AND THERE SHALL BE ADEQUATE
ILLUMINATION.

MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE OR SURFACE-MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS AND
SURFACE BOLTS ARE PROMIBTED. WHEN EXIT DOORS ARE USED IN PAIRS
AND APPROVED AUTOMATIC FLUSH BOLTS ARE USED, THE DOOR LEAF HAVING
THE AUTOMATIC FLUSH BOLTS SHALL HAVE NO DOOR KNOB OR
SURFACE-MOUNTED HARDWARE. THE UNLATCHING OF ANY LEAF SHALL NOT
REQUIRE MORE THAN ONE OPERATION.

LATGHING AND LOGKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND AGTIVATED AND WHICH ARE
IN A PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER
TYPE HARDWARE, BY PANIC_BARS, PUSH— PULL ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER
HARDWARE DESIGNED T0 PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY
TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE.

DOORS TO INDIVIDUAL HOTEL OR_MOTEL UNITS SHALL OPERATE SINILARLY, TO

KEYS 2" (FULL BOW) OR 1—1/4" (HALF BOW) SHALL BE PROVIDED IN LIEU
OF LEVER TYPE HARDWARE ON THE GORRIDOR SIDE SEPARATE DEADLOGK
ACTVATION ON ROOM SIDE OF CORRIDOR DOORS IN HOTELS OR MOTELS
SHALL HAVE LEVER HANDLE OR LARGE THUMB TURN IN AN EASILY REACHED
LOCATION.

HAND—ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN
34" AND 447 ABOVE THE FLOOR AND TO ALSO COMPLY WITH SECTION
118-308.4.

WHEN INSTALLED, EXIT DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING SO THAT THE
CLEAR WIDTH OF THE EXIT IS NOT LESS THAN 3
FOR HINGED DOORS, THE OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE MEASURED WITH THE
DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM TS GLOSED POSITION.

WHERE A PAIR OF DOORS IS UTILIZED, AT LEAST ONE OF THE DOORS SHALL
PROVIDE A CLEAR, UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH OF 32" WITH THE LEAF
POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 0 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.
WHEN AN_AUTOMATIC DOOR_OPERATOR IS UTILIZED TO OPERATE A PAR OF
DOORS, AT LEAST ONE OF THE DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR,
UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH OF 32" WITH THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN
ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS GLOSED POSITION.

MINMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS SHALL BE AS SHOWN
TABLE 11B-404.2.4.1. THE FLOOR OR GROUND AREA WITHIN THE REQUIRED
CLEARANCES SHALL BE LEVEL AND CLEAR.

THERE SHALL BE A LEVEL AND CLEAR FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF
A'DOOR. THE LEVEL AREA SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF
DOOR_SWING OF AT LEAST 60" AND THE LENGTH OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION
OF DOOR SWING OF 48" AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE PLANE OF
THE DOOR IN' THE CLOSED POSITION.

THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS
SHALL EXTEND 24" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR FOR EXTERIOR
DOORS AND 18" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE FOR INTERIOR DOORS.

PROVIDE CLEAR SPACE OF 12" PAST STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR ON THE
OPPOSITE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS FF THE DOOR IS EQUIPPED WITH
BOTH A LATCH AND A CLOSER.

imED%%Ezgzmm%ﬁmmzizom:x»zA\N‘.Ezm»i»zim
THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY. SEC 3304(i1)1.
WHERE THE DOOR OPENS INTO A STAR OF A SMOKE PROOF ENCLOSURE,
THE LANDING NEED NOT HAVE A LENGTH OF 60",

THE_BOTIOM 10" OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING SHALL
HAVE A SMOOTH, UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE
OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR
HAZARDOUS CONDITION. WHERE NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED, A 10"
HIGH SMOOTH PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE
DOOR, WHICH WILL ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAR
FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 8.5 POUNDS FOR
EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5 POUNDS FOR INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PULL OR
PUSH_EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANCLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT

APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATVE AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS.
WHERE TURNSTILES ARE UTILZED IN A FACILITY FOR THE PURPOSE OF

CONTROLS ARE UTILIZED, THEY SHALL PROVIDE 32° OF CLEAR OPENING.

8 AL CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A GROOVED BORDER 12" WIDE AT THE LEVEL
SURFACE OF THE SDEWALK ALONG THE TOP AND EAGH SIDE APPROXIMATELY
3/4" ON CENTER. ALL CURB RAMPS CONSTRUCTED BETWEEN THE FACE OF
THE CURB AND THE STREET SHALL HAVE A GROOVED BORDER AT THE LEVEL
SURFACE OF THE SDEWALK

9. A CURB RAMP SHALL HAVE A DETECTABLE WARNING THAT EXTENDS THE FULL
WIDTH AND DEPTH OF THE CURB RAMP INSIDE THE GROOVED BORDER WHEN
THE RAMP SLOPE IS LESS THAN 1 VERTICAL TO 15 HORIZONTAL. DETECTABLE
WARNINGS SHALL' CONSIST OF RASED TRUNCATED DOMES WITH A DIAMETER

CAST—IN-PLACE OR STAMPED, OR MAY BE PART OF A PREFABRICATED
SURFACE TREATMENT.

10. CURB RAMPS SHALL BE LOCATED OR PROTECTED TO PREVENT THEIR
OBSTRUCTION BY PARKED CARS

1. THE MAXIMUM SLOPE OF A RAMP THAT SERVES ANY EXIT WAY, PROVIDES
ACCESS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, OR IS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL
SHALL BE 1' RISE IN 12" OF HORIZONTAL RUN.

2. THE CROSS SLOPE OF RAMP SURFACE SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 1:48.

3. THE WIDTH OF RAMPS SHALL BE AS REQUIRED FOR STARWAYS AND EXITS.

4. PEDESTRIAN RAMPS SERVING PRIMARY ENTRANCES TO BUILDINGS HAVING AN
OCCUPANT LOAD OF 300 OR MORE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF
60"

6. ALL OTHER PEDESTRIAN RAMPS SERVING PRIMARY ENTRANCES SHALL BE A
MINIMUM WIDTH OF 48°

7. LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF EACH RAMP.

8 INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDE AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING
30" OF VERTICAL RISE AND AT EACH CHANGE OF DIRECTION IN EXCESS OF
30 DEGREES.

9. TOP LANDINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 60" WIDE AND SHALL HAVE A
LENGTH OF NOT LESS THAN 60" IN THE DIRECTION OF ~RAMP RUN.

10. DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE MINIMUM DIMENSION OF
THE RAMP LANDING TO LESS THAN 42" AND SHALL NOT REDUCE THE
REQUIRED WIDTH BY MORE THAN 3" WHEN FULLY OPEN.

11 THE WIDTH OF THE LANDING SHALL EXTEND 24" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF
ANY DOOR OR GATE FOR EXTERIOR RAMPS AND 18" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE
FOR INTERIOR RAMPS.

12. AT BOTTOM AND_ INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS, THE WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST THE
SAME AS REQUIRED FOR THE RAMP.

13. INTERMEDIATE LANDING AT A CHANGE OF DIRECTION IN EXCESS OF 30
DEGREES AND BOTIOM LANDING SHALL HAVE A DIMENSION IN THE DIRECTION
OF RAMP RUN OF NOT LESS THAN 72" TO ACCOMMODATE THE HANDRAIL
EXTENSION,

14, OTHER INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A DIMENSION IN THE DIRECTION
OF RAMP RUN OF NOT LESS THAN 60"

15. HANDRAILS ARE REQUIRED ON RAMPS THAT PROVIDE ACCESS IF THE RAMP
SLOPE EXCEEDS 1 RISE IN 20° OF HORIZONTAL RUN.

16. HANDRAILS SHALL BE PLACED ON EACH SIDE OF EACH RAMP, SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS THE FULL LENGTH OF THE RAMP, SHALL BE 34' TO 38" AHOVE
THE RAMP_SURFACE, SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM_OF 1' BEYOND THE TOP AND
BOTTOM OF THE RAMF, AND THE ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED.

17. THE GRIP PORTION OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1-1/4" NOR
MORE THAN 1-1/2" NOMINAL DIAMETER, OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN
EQUIVALENT GRIFPING SURFACE, AND ALL SURFAGES SHALL BE SMOOTH WITH
NO SHARP GORNERS. HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.

8. HANDRAIL PROJECTING FROM A WAL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF 1-1/2"
BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRALL.

19. HANDRAILS MAY BE LOCATED IN A RECESS IF THE RECESS IS A MAXIMUM OF
37 DEEP AND EXTENDS AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE TOP OF THE RAL

20, ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT TO HANDRAILS SHALL BE FREE OF
SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINMUM RADIUS OF
1/8"

21. WHERE THE RAMP SURFACE IS NOT BOUNDED BY A WALL OR FENCE AND
THE RAMP EXCEEDS 10° IN LENGTH, THE RAMP SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENT:

@ A GUIDE CURB A MINIMUM OF 27
AT EACH RAMP;

b. A WHEEL GUIDE RAL SHALL BE PROVIDED, GENTERED 3"+1"
ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE RAMP.

ENTRANCES & EXITS

1. ALL ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND FLOOR EXIT DOORS TO BUILDINGS
AND FACILITIES SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE T0 PERSONS WITH DISABILTIES

2. ELEVATORS OR ESCALATORS SHALL NOT BE USED AS A REQUIRED EXIT.

4. DURING PERIODS OF PARTIAL OR RESTRICTED USE OF A BUILDNG OR
FACILITY, THE ENTRANGES USED FOR PRIMARY ACCESS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE
TO AND' USABLE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES,

5. RECESSED DOORMATS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY ANCHORED TO PREVENT
INTERFERENCE WITH WHEELCHAR TRAFFIC.

7 EVERY REQUIRED EXIT DOORWAY WHICH IS LOGATED WITHIN AN ACCESSIBLE
PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OF A SIZE AS TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF
/A DOOR NOT LESS THAN ' IN WIDTH AND NOT LESS THAN 6'-8" IN HEIGHT.

IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PROVIDED

20. AN ADDITIONAL SIGN SHALL ALSO BE POSTED,

IN A CONSPICUOUS PLAGE, AT

EXPENSE, TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE RECLAMED AT
TELEPHONING

— OR BY

. THE SURFACE OF EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE OR STALL SHALL HAVE
A SURFAGE IDENTIFICATION DUPLICATING EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING SCHEMES:

BY OUTLINING OR PAINTING THE STALL OR SPACE IN BLUE AND
OUTLINNG ON THE GROUND IN THE STALL OR SPAGE IN WHITE OR
SUITABLE CONTRASTING COLOR A PROFILE VIEW DEPICTING A
WHEELCHAIR WITH OCCUPANT:

BY OUTLINING A PROFILE VIEW OF A WHEELGHAIR WITH OCCUPANT
IN_ WHITE ON BLUE BACKGROUND. THE PROFILE VIEW SHALL BE
LOCATED SO THAT IT IS VISIELE TO A TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT
OFFICER WHEN A VEHICLE IS PROPERLY PARKED IN THE SPACE
AND SHALL BE 36" HIGH BY 36" WIDE.

ASSENGER DROP—OFF & LOADING ZONES

1 WHERE PROVIDED, ONE PASSENGER DROP—OFF AND LOADING ZONE SHALL

b

LOCATED ON A SURFACE WITH A SLOPE NOT EXCEEDING 1 VERTICAL IN 50

HORIZONTAL. IF THERE ARE_CURBS BETWEEN THE ACCESS AISLE AND THE
VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACE, THEN A CURB RAMP SHALL BE PROVDED.

2. IF THERE ARE NO CURBS, THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE ACCESS AISLE AND
THE VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACE SHALL BE DEFINED BY A CONTINUOUS
DETECTABLE WARNING WHICH IS 36" WIDE.

PROVIDE MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANGE OF 9'—6" AT ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER
LOADING ZONES AND ALONG AT LEAST ONE VEHICLE ACCESS ROUTE TO SUCH
AREAS FROM SITE ENTRANCES AND EXITS.

WALKS AND SIDEWALKS

1. WALKS AND SIDEWALKS SHALL HAVE A CONTINUOUS COMMON
SURFACE, NOT INTERRUPTED BY STEPS OR BY ABRUPT CHANGES
IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 1/2".

2. WALKS AND SIDEWALKS SHALL BE 48" MINIMUM IN WIDTH

WHEN GHANGES IN LEVEL NOT EXCEEDING 1/2" OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE
BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2, EXCEPT THAT LEVEL
GHANGES NOT EXGEEDING 1/47 MAY BE VERTIGAL

ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG ANY ACCESSIBLE ROUTE EXCEEDING 1/2"
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CURB RAMPS.

5. WALK AND SIDEWALK SURFACES SHALL BE SLIP-RESISTANT AS FOLLOWS:
SURFACES WITH A SLOPE OF LESS THAN 6% GRADIENT SHALL BE

AT LEAST A SLIP-RESISTANT AS THAT DESCRIBED AS A MEDIUM

SALTED FINISH.

SURFACES WITH A SLOPE OF 6% OR CREATER CRADIENT SHALL BE
SLIP-RESISTANT.

WHEN THE SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF ANY WALK EXCEEDS 1
VERTICAL TO 20 HORIZONTAL, T SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF
SECTION 11B-405 AS A PECESTRIAN RAMP.

WALK_AND SIDEWALK SURFACES CROSS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/4"
PER FOOT.

ALL WALKS WITH CONTINUOUS GRADIENTS SHALL HAVE LEVEL AREAS AT LEAST
5" IN LENGTH AT INTERVALS OF AT LEAST EVERY 400

WALKS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LEVEL AREA NOT LESS THAN 60" BY 60"

AT A DOOR OR GATE THAT SWINGS TOWARD THE WALK, AND NOT LESS THAN

48" WIDE BY 44" DEEP AT A DOOR OR GATE THAT SWINGS ANAY FROM THE

WALK.

LEVEL AREA OF WALK SHALL EXTEND 24" TO_THE SIDE OF THE STRIKE EDGE

OF A DOOR OR GATE THAT SWINGS TOWARD THE WALK. 11B-404.

11, WALKS, SIDEWALKS, AND PEDESTRIAN WAYS SHALL BE FREE OF GRATINGS
WHENEVER POSSIBLE. FOR GRATINGS LOCATED IN THE SURFACE OF ANY OF

THESE AREAS, GRID OPENINGS IN GRATINGS SHALL BE LMITED T0 1/2"
THE DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW.

X

7.

CURB RAMPS

1. PROVIDE A CURB RAMP AT (SEE SITE PLAN. IF ANY).

2. GURB RAMPS SHALL BE A MINMUM OF &' IN WIDTH AND SHALL LIE,
GENERALLY, IN A SINGLE SLOPE PLANE, WITH A MINIMUM OF SURFACE
WARPING AND CROSS SLOPE.

THE SLOPE OF CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 VERTICAL T0 12
HORIZONTAL.

TRANSITIONS FROM_FAMPS TO WALKS, GUTTERS, OR STREETS SHALL BE
FLUSH AND FREE FROM ABRUPT CHANGES, EXCEPT THAT THE LOWER END OF
EACH CURB RAMP SHALL HAVE A 1/2° LIP BEVELED AT 45 DEGREES

5. MAXIMUM SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS, ROAD SURFACE IMMEDIATELY
ADJACENT TO THE CURB RAMP OR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, SHALL NOT EXCEED
1:20 WITHIN 4° OF THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE CURE RAMP. THE SLOPE
OF THE FANNED OR FLARED SIDES OF CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1
VERTICAL TO 10 HORIZONTAL.

A LEVEL LANDING 4’ DEEP SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE UPPER END OF EACH
CURB RAMP_OVER ITS FULL WIDTH TO PERMIT SAFE EGRESS FROM THE RANP
SURFACE, OR THE SLOPE OF THE FANNED OR FLARED SIDES OF THE CURB
RAMP SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 VERTICAL TO 12 HORIZONTAL.

7. THE SURFACE OF EACH CURB RAMP AND TS FLARED SIDES SHALL BE
STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP—RESISTANT AND SHALL BE OF CONTRASTING FINISH
FROM THAT OF THE ADJACENT SIDEWALK.

HANDICAPPED REQUIREMENTS
TITLE 24

SITE_DEVELOPMENT & ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL

1

3

4

5.

SITE DEVELOPMENT OF GRADING SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PROVIDED ACGESS
T0 ALL ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND FLOOR EXITS, AND ACCESS T0
NORMAL PATHS OF TRAVEL, AND WHERE NECESSARY TO PROVIDE ACCESS,

SHALL INCORPORATE PEDESTRIAN RAMPS. CURB RAMPS. ETC.

THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE THE MOST PRACTICAL DIRECT
ROUTE BETWEEN ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES, ACCESSIBLE SITE
FACILITIES, AND THE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE TO THE SITE.

AT LEAST ONE_ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF THE SITE SHALL
BE PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING
AND ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES, AND PUBLIC STREETS OR
SIDEWALKS, TO_THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE THEY SERVE. THE
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT FEASIBLE, COINCIDE
WITH THE ROUTE FOR THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

WHEN A BUILDING OR PORTION OF A BUILDING IS REQUIRED TO BE
ACGESSIBLE, AN ACCESSIBLE ROLTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL
PORTIONS GF THE BUILDING, TO ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES, AND
BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND THE FUBLIC WAY.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING

1

3

s.

6

7.

ES

a

.

1.

2.

3.

4.

16.

17,

18,

19

5.

PROVIDE _ DISABLE PARKING SPACES AS REQUIRED BY TABLE 11B-208.2 FOR|
PARKING TOT.

ACGESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SERVING A PARTICULAR BUILDING SHALL BE
LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL FROM ADJACENT
PARKING TO AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE (AS NEAR AS PRAGTICAL TO AN
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE).

IN_BUILDINGS WITH MULTIPLE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES WITH ADJACENT
PARKING, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE DISPERSED AND LOCATED
CLOSEST TO THE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES.

WHERE SINGLE ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL BE
14’ WIDE AND OUTLINED TO PROVIDE A o' PARKING AREA AND A &'

LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE ON THE THE PASSENGER SIDE OF
THE VEHICLE.

WHEN MORE THAN ONE ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE IS PROVIDED, IN LIEU
OF PROVIDING A 14° WIDE SPACE FOR EACH PARKING SPACE, TWO SPACES
CAN BE PROVIDED WITHIN A 23’ WIDE AREA LINED TO PROVIDE A &' PARKING
AREA ON EACH SIDE OF A 5' LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE IN THE
CENTER,

ONE OF EVERY EIGHT ACCESSIBLE SPACES, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE, SHALL
BE SERVED BY AN ACCESSIBLE AISLE 96" WIDE MINMUM AND SHALL BE
DESIGNATED "VAN ACCESSIBLE", ALL SUCH SPACES MAY BE GROUPED ON
ONE LEVEL OF A PARKING STRUCTURE.

WHEN LESS THAN 5 PARKING SPACES ARE PROVIDED AT BUILDINGS AND
FACILITIES SUBJECT TO THESE REGULATIONS, ONE SHALL BE 14 WIDE AND
LINED TO PROVIDE A 9' PARKING AREA AND 5' LOADING AND UNLOADING
AREA. HOWEVER, THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT THAT THE SPACE BE RESERVED
EXCLUSNELY OR IDENTIFIED FOR USE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES ONLY.

THE MINIMUM LENGTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE 18"

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE SO LOCATED THAT PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES ARE NOT COMPELLED TO WHEEL OR WALK BEMIND PARKED CARS
OTHER THAN THEIR OWN.

SURFACE SLOPES OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE THE MINIMUM
POSSIBLE AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/4" PER FOOT IN ANY DIRECTION.

AL ENTRANGES TO AND EXITS FROM AND VERTICAL CLEARANGES WITHIN
PARKING STRUCTURES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM VERTIAL CLEARANCE OF
B'-2" TO ANY BEAM, CELING, PIPE ETC. WHERE REQUIRED FOR
AGGESSIBILITY TO ACGESSIBLE PARKING SPACES.

IN EACH PARKING AREA, A BUMPER OR GURB SHALL BE PROVIDED AND
LOCATED TO PREVENT ENCROACHMENT OF CARS OVER THE REQUIRED WIDTH
OF WALKWAYS.

PEDESTRIAN WAYS WHICH ARE ACCESSIBLE TO PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES
SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM EAGH ACGESSIBLE PARKING SPACE 10 RELATED
FAGILITIES, INCLUDING GURB CUTS OR RAMPS AS NEEDED.

CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT ENCROAGH INTO ANY PARKING SPACE, WITH THE
EXCEPTION OF A TRANSITION RAMP FROM A LOADING/ UNLOADING AREA TO
AN ADJACENT WALK/SIDEWALK. THE TRANSITION RAMP SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 48" IN WIDTH, A MAXIMUM OF 80" LENGTH, WITH A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF
1:12 AND WITH FLARED SIDE SLOPES OF 1 VERTICAL TO 10 HORIZONTAL
MAXIMUM.

EACH PARKING SPACE RESERVED FOR PERSONS WITH DISABIIIES _SHALL BE

HEIGHT OF 80" FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN TO THE PARKING SPACE
FINISHED  GRADE.

SIGNS TO IDENTIFY ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES MAY ALSO BE CENTERED
ON A WALL AT THE INTERIOR END OF THE PARKING SPACE AT A MINIMUM
HEICHT OF 36" FROM THE PARKING SPACE FINISHED GRADE, GROUND OR
SIDEWALK.

VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL HAVE AN ADDITIONAL SIGN STATING
VAN ACCESSIBLE" MOUNTED BELOW THE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.
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ELECTRICAL

1. THE GENTER OF ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNIGATION SYSTEM RECEPTACLE
OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 15" ABOVE THE FLOOR OR
WORKING PLATFORMS.

2. THE CENTER OF THE GRIP OF THE OPERATING HANDLE OF CONTROLS OR
SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF THE ROOM OR AREA
T0 GONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE OLTLETS, APPLIANGES, OR GOOLING,
HEATING, AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 48" ABOVE
THE FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM.

3. THE CENTER OF FIRE ALARM INITIATING DEVICES (BOXES) SHALL BE LOCATED
48" ABOVE THE LEVEL OF THE FLOOR, WORKING PLATFORM, GROUND
SURFACE, OR SIDEWALK

NOTIFICATION APPUANCES FOR THE_HEARING IMPAIRED
APPROVED NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED SHALL BE
INSTALLED_ IN_ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72G IN THE
FOLLOWING AREAS: CH 60, NFPA SEC 2-4.8.1.

RESTROOMS

. MULTIPURPOSE ROOMS

. OCCUPATIONAL SHOPS.

. OCCUPIED RODMS WHERE AMBIENT NOISE
IMPARS HEARING OF THE FIRE ALARM.
LOBEIES
VEETING ROOMS

k. ANY OTHER AREA FOR COMMON USE

9
2
H
&
z

2. NOTIFICATION APPUANCES FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED SHALL ALSO BE

PROVIDED WITH THE FOLLOWING: NFPA 72G, SEG 6004())

A SPECIAC VALUE NOT TO EXCEED 3 FLASHES PER SECOND
20 NOT SLOWER THAN 1 FLASH PER SECOND.
b. A CLEAR OR NOMINAL WHITE COLORED LIGHT SOURCE.
. PLACEMENT THAT RESULTS IN THE LOWEST OF A MINIMUM OF
80" (2 METERS) ABOVE THE FLOOR OR 6" (0.15 METER) BELOW
e CelLiNG
. NOTIFICATION APPUANCES FOR OCCUPANCIES REQUIRED TO
COMPLY WITH THE AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A PULSING LIGHT SOURGE OF NOT LESS THAN 75 CANDLE

suall 8 PROVIDED.

NO_ PLACE IN ANY ROOM OR SPACE REQUIRED TO HAVE
A VISUAL SIGNAL APPLIANCE SHALL BE MORE THAN 50°

(15 METERS) FROM THE SIGNAL (IN THE HORIZONTAL

PLANE). IN LARCE ROOMS AND SPACES EXCEEDING 100'

(30 METERS) ACROSS, WITHOUT OBSTRUCTIONS 6'(2

PERMETER, SPACED A MAXIMUM 100 (30 METERS) APART,
IN'LIEG OF SUSPENDING APPLIANCES FROM THE CEILING.

NO PLAGE IN GOMMON CORRIDORS OR HALLWAYS IN
WHICH VISUAL ALARM SIGNALING APPLIANCES ARE REQUIRED SHALL
BE MORE THAN 50' (15 METERS) FROM THE SIGNAL

4. THE NINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED FOR A WHEELCHAIR TO TURN AROUND
AN OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 36" WHERE THE OBSTRUCTION IS 48" OR MORE
IN LENGTH AND 42 AND 48" WHERE OBSTRUCTION IS LESS THAN 48"
LENGTH.

5. THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH FOR SINGLE WHEELCHAIR PASSAGE SHALL BE 32°
AT A POINT (24" MAXIMUM LENGTH) AND 36" GONTINUOUSLY.

6. THE MINIMUM WIDTH FOR TWO WHEELCHAIRS TO PASS IS 60",

7. IF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ONLY ALLOWS FORWARD APPROACH TO AN
OBUECT, THE MAXMUM HIGH FORWARD REACH ALLOWED SHALL BE 48”. SEE
SHALL BE AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 118-30822 SEC 118-3082.2

& IF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ALLOWS PARALLEL APPROACH BY A PERSON IN

A WHEELCHAIR, THE MAXIMUM HH SIDE REACH ALLOWED SHALL BE 48" AND
FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 10 INCHES AS SHOWN IN FIGURES 11B-308.3.1. IF
THE SIDE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE REACH AND CLEARANCES
SHALL BE AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 118-308.3.2 SEC 118-3083.2

EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS & WORK STATIONS
EMPLOYEE AREAS SHALL COMFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE OFFICE OF
THE STATE ARGHITECT/ACGESS GOMPLIANGE SECTION IN THE CALIFORNIA
BUILDING CODE, PLUMBING CODE, AND ELECTRICAL CODE.

SPECIFIC_WORK_STATIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF WORK STATIONS IN SALES
FACILITIES, CHECKSTANDS. TICKET BOOTHS, AND OTHER WORK_STATIONS WITH
SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THE
REGULATIONS, NEED ONLY COMPLY WITH AISLE WIDTH AND FLOORS AND
LEVELS, AND ENTRYWAYS SHALL BE 32" IN CLEAR WIDTH. SECTION11B—402.

EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE BY MEANS OF 367 MINIMUM
AISLE AND A 32" MINMUM CLEAR OPENING DOOR WIDTH.

SIGNS & IDENTIFICATION

1. THE INTERNATIONAL STMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONSIST OF
A WHITE_FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE SHALL BE
EQUAL T0 COLOR NO. 15030 IN FEDERAL STANDARD 539b.

ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY

REQUIREMENTS FOUND IN' SECTION 118-703.7.2.1.

WHEN PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION IS PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES,

APPROACH WITHIN 3" OF SIGNAGE WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING
OBJEGTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF A DOOR.

»

WHEN RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS ARE USED, THEY SHALL COMFORM
T THE FOLLOWING:

6. LETIERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED OR

RECESSED 1/32" MINIMUM AND SHALL BE SANS—SERIF
UPPERCASE CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE

RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS SHALL BE A MINMUM OF 5/8"
HIGH (MAXIMM OF 2°)

PICTORIAL SYMBOL SICNS (PICTOCRAMS) SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED

BY THE EQUIVALENT VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW
THE PICTOGRAM. THE BORDER DIMENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM

SHALL BE A MINMUM OF 6" IN HEIGHT.

LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO—HEIGHT RATIO
OF BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 AND A STOKE WIDTH—TO—HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN
1:5 AND 110

CHARACTERS AND STMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND,
EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKCROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS
ON'A LIGHT BACKCROUND. SEC 11B-703.5.1.

CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS ON SINS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 11B-703.5.5 & 118-703.5.6, THE M
CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE 3"

CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRALLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE SYMEOLS
ARE SPECFICALLY REQUIRED IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE REGULATIONS.
DOTS SHALL BE 1/107 ON CENTERS N EAGH GELL WITH 2/10" SPACE
BETWEEN CELLS. DOTS SHALL BE RASED A MINIMUM OF 1/40" ABOVE THE
BACKGROUND.

POLE_SUPPORTED PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED WITH COLOR CODING CONSISTING OF A TEXTURED HORIZONTAL
YELLOW BAND 2" IN WIDTH ENCIRCLING THE POLE, AND A 17 WIDE DARK
BORDER BAND ABOVE AND BELOW THIS YELLOW BAND. COLOR CODING SHALL
BE LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ABOVE THE CONTROL BUTTON. CONTROL BUTTONS
SHALL BE LOCATED NO HIGHER THAN 48" ABOVE THE SURFACE ADJACENT
TO THE POLE.

EACH STAIRWAY ADJACENT TO AN AREA FOR EVACUATION ASSISTANCE SHALL
HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 48" BETWEEN HANDRAILS

HANDRALLS SHALL BE 34" TO 387 ABOVE THE NOSING OF THE TREADS.
HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 12° BEYOND THE TOP NOSING AND
12" PLUS THE TREAD WIDTH BEYOND THE BOTTOM NOSING AND ENDS SHALL
BE RETURNED OR TERMINATED IN NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS.

WHERE THE EXTENSION OF THE HANDRAIL IN THE DIRECTION OF THE STAR
RUN WOULD CREATE A HAZARD, THE TERMINATION OF THE EXTENSION SHALL
BE MADE EITHER ROUNDED OR RETURNED SMOOTHLY TO THE FLOOR, WAL,
OR POST WHERE THE STAIRS CONTINUOUS FROM LANDING TO LANDING, THE
INNER RALL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AND NEED NOT EXTEND OUT INTO THE
LANDING.

THE HAND GRIP PORTION OF HANDRALS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1—1/4"
NOR_MORE THAN 1—1/2" NOMINAL IN CROSS SECTIONAL DIMENSION OR THE
SHAPE SHALL PROVIDED AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE. THE HAND GRIP
PORTION OF HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE WITH NO_SHARP
CORNERS. ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFAGE ADJACENT TO THE HANDRAL SHALL
BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS. HANDRAIS PROJECTING FROM A
WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF 1-1/2" BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE
HANDRAIL. HANDRALS MAY BE LOCATED IN A RECESS IF THE RECESS IS A
MAXIMUM OF 3" DEER AND EXTENDS AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE TOP OF THE
RALL.

8.

THE UPPER APPROAGH AND THE LOWER TREAD OF EAGH STAIR SHALL BE
MARKED BY A STRIP OF CLEARLY CONTRASTING COLOR AT LEAST 2" WIDE
AND NOT MORE THAN 4" WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TO AND NOT MORE THAN 1"
FROM THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR LANDING TO ALERT THE VISUALLY
IMPARED. THE STRIP SHALL BE OF MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST AS SLP
RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAR

WHERE STARWAYS OCCUR OUTSIDE A BULDING, THE UPPER APPROACH AND
ALL TREADS SHALL BE MARKED BY A STRIP OF GLEARLY CONTRASTING COLOR
AT LEAST 2" WIDE AND NOT MORE THAN 4” WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TO AND
NOT MORE THAN 1° FROM THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR LANDING TO ALERT
THE VISUALLY_ MPAIRED. THE STRIP SHALL BE OF A MATERIAL THAT IS AT
LEAST AS SUP-RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAR. A PAINTED
STRIP SHALL BE ACGEPTABLE.

ALL TREAD SURFAGES SHALL BE SLIP—RESISTANT. TREADS SHALL HAVE
SMOOTH, ROUNDED, OR CHAMFERED EXPOSED EDGES, AND NO ABRUPT EDGES
AT THE NOSING (LOWER FRONT EDGE). THE NOSING SHALL NOT PROJECT
MORE_THAN 1—1/2" PAST THE FACE OF THE RISER BELOW. 11B-5044 &
11B-504.5.

12. OPEN RISERS ARE NOT PERMITTED.

13. APPROVED_STAIRWAY IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED AT EACH LEVEL
IN ALL ENCLOSED STARWAYS IN BUILDINGS FOUR OR MORE STORIES IN
HEIGHT, TWO OR MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT FOR 0SA/ACS REQUIREMENTS
THE SIGN_SHALL IDENTIFY THE STARWAY. INDICATE WHETHER THERE I5_ROOF
ACCESS, THE FLOOR LEVEL, AND THE UPPER AND LOWER TERMINUS OF THE
STARWAY, THE INFORMATION SHALL BE PRESENTED USING RASED ARABIC
NUMERALS AND RAISED BRALLE SYMBOLS WHICH GOMFORM TO SEGTION
11B-216.4. THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED APPROXIMATELY S' ABOVE THE
FLOOR LANDING IN A POSITION WHICH IS READILY VISIBLE WHEN THE DOOR IS
IN THE OPEN OR CLOSED POSITION O, AS REQUIRED BY OSA/ACS, THE
SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED APPROXIMATELY §' ABOVE THE FLOOR LANDING
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE DOOR ON THE STRIKE_SIDE. SIGNS SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE REQUIRENENTS OF UBC STD. NO. 33-2. SECTION
T1B-216.4.2

CONTROLS & OPERATING MECHANISMS

1. CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY
SECTION 118-308 SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION
118-308.2.

2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 118-308.2 THAT ALLOWS A
FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH BY A PERSON USING A WHEELCHAIR
SHALL BE PROVIDED AT CONTROLS, DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES, AND OTHER
OPERABLE EQUIPMENT.

3. THE HIGHEST AND LOWEST OPERABLE PART OF ALL CONTROLS, DISPENSERS,
RECEPTAGLES, AND OTHER OPERABLE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN
48" OF THE FLOOR BUT NOT LOWER THAN 15" IF FORWARD APPROACHED
AND WITHIN 54" EUT NOT LOWER THAN 9" IF SIDE APPROACHED. ELECTRICAL
AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEM RECEPTACLES ON WALLS SHALL BE MOUNTED
NO LESS THAN 15" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

4. CONTROLS AND OPERATING MEGHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND
AND_SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PUNCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE
WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER
THAN 'S POUNDS OF FORCE.

6. FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS FOR KITCHEN SINKS SHALL
BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE GRASPING,

DESIGNS. SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMANS OPEN
FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.

SPACE ALLOWANCE & REACH RANGES
THE MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE

FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE FOR WHEELCHAIRS MAY BE A PART OF THE KNEE
SPACE REQUIRED UNDER SOME OBUECTS.

2. ONE FULL UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR OR CROUND SPACE
FOR A WHEELCHAR SHALL ADJOIN OR OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR
#DIOIN ANOTHER WHEELCHAR CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. IF A CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPAGE IS LOCATED IN AN ALCOVE OR OTHERWISE CONFINED ON ALL
OR PART OF THREE SIDES, ADDITIONAL MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL BE
PROVIDED.

THE SPACE REQUIRED FOR A WHEELCHAR TO MAKE A 180 DEGREE TURN IS
A CLEAR SPACE OF 60" DIAMETER OR A T-SHAPED SPACE,

FLOORS AND LEVELS

1. IN BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, FLOORS OF A GIVEN STORY SHALL BE A
COMMON LEVEL THROUGHOUT, OR SHALL BE CONNECTED BY PEDESTRIAN
RAMPS, PASSENGER ELEVATORS, OR SPECIAL ACCESS LIFTS.

GROUND AND FLOOR SURFAGES ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND IN
AGGESSIBLE ROOMS AND SPAGES, INGLUDING FLOORS, WALKS, RAMPS, STARS,
AND CURB RAMPS, SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP—RESISTANT.

GHANGES IN LEVEL UP TO 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL AND WITHOUT EDGE
TREATMENT.

CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" AND 1/2" SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY
MEANS OF A RAMP NO STEEPER THAN 1 VERTICAL TO 2 HORIZONTAL.

IF CARPET OR CARPET TILE IS USED ON A GROUND OR FLOOR SURFAGE, IT
SHALL BE SECURELY ATTAGHED; HAVE A FIRM GUSHION, PAD OR BAGKING OR
NO CUSHION OR PAD; AND HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURE LOOP, LEVEL CUT
PILE, OR LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. THE MAXIMUM PILE HEIGHT SHALL

I

EDGE. CARPET EDGE TRIM SHALL COMPLY WITH SEGTION 11B-303.

6. IF GRATINGS ARE LOCATED ON FLOORS, THEN THEY SHALL HAVE SPACES NO
IF_ GRATINGS HAVE ELONGATED

PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

CORRIDORS & AISLES

1 EVERY CORRIDOR SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 5O OR MORE SHALL NOT
BE LESS THAN 44° IN WIDTH.

2 GORRIDORS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 48 OR LESS SHALL NOT BE
LESS THAN 3% IN WIDTH.

3 CORRIDORS THAT EXCEED 20 IN LENGTH SHALL
Q. HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF &
b. HAVE, AT A GENTRAL LOCATION, A 60" BY 60" MINIMUM

WHEELCHAR TURNING SPACE OR PASSING ALCOVE;

HAVE, AT A CENTRAL LOCATION AN INTERVENING CROSS OR TEE

CORRIDOR, A MINMUM OF 44" IN WIDTH;

d. HAVE, AT A CENTRAL LOCATION AN OPENABLE DOOR.

4. CRCULATION AISLES AND PEDESTRIAN WAYS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO
FUNCTIONAL REQUIREMENTS AND IN NO CASE SHALL BE LESS THAN 36" IN
CLEAR WIDTH.

5. EVERY PORTION OF EVERY BUILDING IN WHICH ARE INSTALLED SEATS, TABLES,
MERCHANDISE, EQUIPMENT, OR SIMILAR MATERIALS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
AISLES LEADING TO AN EXIT.

6. EVERY AISLE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3' WIDE IF SERVING ONLY ONE SIDE,
AND NOT LESS THAN 3'—6" WIDE IF SERVING BOTH SIDES. SUCH MINIMUM
WIDTH SHALL BE MEASURED AT THE POINT FARTHEST FROM AN EXIT, CROSS
AISLE OR FOYER AND SHALL BE INCREASED BY 1-1/2" FOR EACH 5' IN
LENGTH TOWARD THE EXIT. CROSS AISLE, OR FOYER. SECTION 11B—403.5.

7. WITH CONTINENTAL SEATING, AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 11B-403.5.1, SIDE
AISLE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 447 IN WIDTH.

HAZARDS AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS

1. ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL, EXCEPT BETWEEN A WALK OR SIDEWALK AND AN
ADJACENT STREET OR DRIVEWAY, EXCEEDING 47 IN A VERTICAL DIMENSION,
SUCH AS AT PLANTERS OR FOUNTAINS LOCATED IN OR ADJACENT TO WALKS,
SIDEWALKS, OR OTHER PEDESTRAN WAYS. SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY WARNING
CURBS PROJECTING AT LEAST 67 IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE WALK OR SIDEWALK
SURFACE TO WARN THE BLIND OF A POTENTIAL DROP OFF.

WHEN A GUARDRAIL OR HANDRAIL IS PROVIDED, NO WARNING CURE IS
REQUIRED WHEN A GUIDE RAIL IS PROVIDED CENTERED 3"+1" ABOVE THE
SURFACE OF THE WALK OR SIDEWALK, THE WALK IS 5 PERCENT OR LESS
GRADIENT, OR NO ADJACENT HAZARD EXITS,

OBUECTS PROJECTING FROM WALLS WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES BETWEEN 27"
AND 80" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR SHALL PROTRUDE NO MORE THAN 4"
INTO WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS, OR AISLES.

4. OBJECTS MOUNTED WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES AT OR BELOW 27" ABOVE
THE FINISHED FLOOR MAY PROTRUDE ANY AMOUNT INTO WALKS, HALLS,
CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS, OR AISLES.

5. FREESTANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS MAY OVERHANG 12"
MAXIMUM FROM 27" TO 80" ABOVE THE GROUND OR FINISHED FLOOR.

6. PROTRUDING OBUECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH OF AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR MANEUVERING SPACE.

7. WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS, AISLES, OR OTHER GIRGULATION
SPACES SHALL HAVE BO" MINIMUM CLEAR HEAD ROOM.

ANY OBSTRUCTION THAT OVERHANGS A PEDESTRIAN WAY SHALL BE A MINMUM
OF 80" ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE AS MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF
THE OBSTRUCTION.

WHERE A GUY SUPPORT IS USED PARALLEL TO A PATH OF TRAVEL,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT_LIMITED TO, SIDEWALKS, A GUY BRACE, SIDEWALK GUY
OR SIMILAR DEVICE SHALL BE USED TO PREVENT AN OVERHANGING
OBSTRUGTION AS DEFINED.

10, IF A WALK CROSSES OR ADJOINS A VEHICULAR WAY, AND THE WALKING
SURFACES ARE NOT SEPARATED BY CURBS, RAINGS, OR OTHER ELEMENTS
BETWEEN THE PEDESTRIAN AREAS AND VEHICULAR AREAS, THE BOUNDARY
BETWEEN THE AREAS SHALL DEFINED BY A CONTINUOUS DETECTABLE WARNING
WHICH IS 36" WIDE, COMPLYING WITH SECTION 118-403.5.

STARWAYS

STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE, AND EVERY STARWAY
REQUIRED TO BE MORE THAN 88" IN WIDTH SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT
LESS THAN ONE INTERMEDIATE HANDRAIL FOR EACH 88" OF REQUIRED WIDTH.
INTERMEDIATE HANDRAILS SHALL BE SPACED APPROXIMATELY EQUALLY ACROSS
THE_ENTIRE WIDTH OF THE_ STARWAY.
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STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION PROGRAM
AND DESIGNATION OF THE
STRUCTURAL OBSERVER

PROJECT ADDRESS: 9933-9961 VALLEY BLVD.

EL MONTE, CA 91731
LA VALLEY GARDEN PLAZA

PERMIT APPL. KO,

Descriptian of Work:

Owner: frehitect: Engincer: __PETERLEE

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION
(only checked items ore required)

Firm or Individual 1o be responsible for the Structural Observation:

Name: Peter Lee Phone: (§26) 280-2000 Calit._Registration 53948

FOUNDATION [ DRPHRAGH
9 Footing, Stem walls, Prers | Conerete |0 Steel Moment Frame | Conerete
o Vot Foundation o Mosonry |0 Sieel Broced Frome |0 Steel Deck

GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITION IN THE FIELD.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSION ON THE JOB.

3. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL BUILDING
CODES, CTY, COUNTY AND STATE CURRENTLY ADOPTED.

4. FOR RODF/FLOOR ELEVATION, DRAINAGE. SLOPE, OPENING, DEPRESSION AND

DIMENSIONS, SEE ARCHITECTURAL, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND  ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY ERECTION BRACING AND SHORING

DURING AL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONCRETE

(15 + 07
£ 8-3/8'9 LAG SCREW

ust
4 %" PENET

O Caisson, Piles, Crade Beams|& Wood |0 Conrste Moment Frame |d Wood

1 CONCRETE USEDD IN THE WORK SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE

© Stepp'q/Retain'g Foundation, | Others: |0 Masonry Wall Frame |0 Others STRENGTH, AT THE ACE GF 28 DAYS :
GUARDRAIL DETAIL 1 Hillside Special Anchors CONDITION CONCRETE f'e  RENFORCING fy  CONTINUOUS
O Others: O Others: (Psl) (Psl) INSPECTION
CONTINUOUS FOQTING 4000 60000 REQ'D
L S SLAB ON GRADE 2500 60000 NOT REQ'D
50 PLF- DECLARATION BY OWNER RAISED CONCRETE DECK 4000 60000 REQD
e 2 ISOLATED PAD 4000 50000 REQ'D
. £2 ’ N . dividual e Hir CONCRETE WALL 4000 60000 REQ'D
1/2°1RON, He |, the Owner of the project, declare that the above listed fimn of individual is hired e oo poss oot e
PPE® 47 0.C oo by me to be the Structural Observer. -
(1/4" THK) o 2. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE STONE CONCRETE UTIIZING AGGREGATE CONFORMING
T K% IRON TO ASTM C33, CEMENT SHALL BE TYPE | OR | CONFORMING TO ASTM C150.
b oc] | /e . S - 5. MINMUM CONCRETE COVER FENFORGING STEEL SHALL SE AS FOLLOWS: (UN0)
o e CONCRETE AGANST EARTH (UNFORMED)
J— e o oo CONGRETE AGANST EARTH (FORMED) ——2"
A DECLARATION BY ARCHITECT OR ENGIEER OF RECORD (rouived 1 ha Sineturs Onsarar s o REMOVAL oF FoRvS:
Lag scReW W/ Voo from e Achtact or Engiat of Recond) o ICAL SURFACE  ——MIl. 2 DAYS
4 W7 PENETRATION I, the Architect or Engineer of record for the project, declare that the above fisted firm SUPPORTING HORIZONTAL SURFACES  —-MIN 15 DAYS
I~ of individual is designated by me to be respansible for the Structural Observation. BEFORE CONCRETE IS PLACED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND CHECK
WITH ALL TRADE TO ENSURE_ THE PROPER PLACENENT OF ALL SLEEVES, CURBS,
1-1/2% RoN GPENINGS, DEPRESSIONS, INSERTS £1C. RELATING TG THE WORK AS SHOWN ON THE
[ PIPE 1/4° Thi DRAWINGE.
Wjssexss 200 % 35 x 12 ALL CONCRETE WTH A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH IN EXCESS OF 2500 PSI
RS T=Gs+o = w3334 Sanotars Ticenss To. Dote AT 28 DAYS SHALL BE PLACED UNDER THE SUPERVISION
(5+079 x4 OF ‘A DEPUTY INSPECTOR LIGENSED BY THE LOCAL BULDING OFFICIAL
USE_ 8-3/8"% Lac SoReW
HANDRAIL DETAIL ** ™ REINFORCING
1. RENFORCING SHALL BE NEW STOCK DEFORMED BARS CONFORMING TO AST 615, GRADE 40 (UN.OJ.
2. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL BE MADE OF COLD DRANN WIRE AND SHALL CONFORM TO ASTH
AiBS,
SPECIAL INSPECTION PROGRAM 3. ALL BARS SHALL BE FREE OF RUST, GREASE, MILL SCALE OR ANY MATERIAL WHICH MAY
AFFECT ITS BOND To' CONCRETE
are reaulred) 5. THE MINMUM AMOUNT OF LAPS IS 24", OR 36 DIAMETERS IN CONCRETE, 40 DIAMETERS
MConcrete WAl concrate O Al axcept K. CHEN IN  CONCRETE BLOCK.
o (714)208-9401

DTest___per__c ©7 days.___ ©28 days, __ hoid

DBolts nstalled n Concrete] O Bolts in existing concrete/masonry O Bolts in shear valls
o

DSpecial Moment—Resisting | O Locations os indicated O Al concrete fromes
me o

OTest__per 07 doys.___ 028 doys, __ hoid
DRainforcing Stesl and | O Stressing ond grouting of tan
g Tengona |3 Stoe piscemant 5 Periodt mepeeton 5 Cantinuous. Ispaction

&structural Welding

o Al Field welding except
Perieici Snge pass st welas <5/16°02 Catang_comection

5 Sare 4 raing O Refmoring s

T
i

nor:

=2c

boooo
3

K. CHEN
Wielde: Gold formed studs/joists OMelal deck| (714)299-9401

DHigh-strangth Bolting

Snug fight 0 All O As indicotad
Prtension: 0 All 0 As indcated

OStructural Masonry

S Vorking Shress | De!\g
O Strengih Desig

O full- O haf—strasass O oa ndicatad;

0 Empirical Desig P =, b
TSt oo owng 0 Sher remans
Prisms o o

rout o g

Nortar o g

units o o

DRainforcad Gypaum
Eoraie” O

Weing, & plsarerk B Conlinsous Irapecion & Feode rapection
/5000 #2 during constru

Oinsukating Concrete Fil

O nitil Inspection DPeriodic.nspection during placing of concrete]
O Strength testing

SSproy—oppied Fro-resifD Freproin schede o ietes
Waterials

o Traproof diia s an_cHochment to
O R aoicatons > Lonktnsoss trpeston D Penodis Inape

DPuling Orilied Piers and
Coiasons

O Inspection by Geotechnical Engineer in additon to SI
0 Lood Testing
DIiving: O Continuous Inspection O Periodic Inspaction
Driling: B Continuous Inspection O Periodic. Inspection

GShoterete

D Preconstruction Panel Testing
O

DSpecial Graging,
Excovation&Fiing

TPEdTN:
Cvil Engineer

Solls Enginger o o
Engincer Ceclogiet o o
Cerified Grading Inspector o o
O'Supgrate Test ot
O Compaot Tast ot

Continuans Feriodie
o o

"2
2 aoch Iift

OSmoke—control
tem

DUt crection: O Gonfinuous Inspection O Periatc Inspection
Air Testing: o m«mnm pressure 0 Arr Veloetty O Exhaust rate

0 Detection & Gontrol System_test

MASONRY

1. CONCRETE BLOCK UNITS SHALL BE GRADE “N"

2. MORTAR SHALL BE MACHINE MIXED TYPE °S" MIX BY VOLUME CONSISTING OF 1

PART CEMENT, 4—1/2 PARTS SAND AND A MAXMUM OF 1/2 PART LME PUTTY OR
DRY HYDRATED LIME.

5. MORTAR JOINTS SHALL BE 3/8" MIN. AND SHALL BE FULL HEAD AND BED.

4. GROUT MIX SHALL BE 1 PART CEMENT, 3 PARTS SAND, 2 PARTS PEA GRAVEL,
S0 SUPPIENT WATER 0, CAUSE THE' GROUT To FLOW T ALL JOINTS. Witiour
SEGREGATION.

5. GROUT PORS, SHALL NOT EXCEED. 5 FEET IN HEGHT.
e =2000 PSI MIN.

WHEN_GROUTING IS STOPPED FOR MORE THAN ONE HOUR,
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE FORMED BY STOPPING THE
BELOW THE TOP OF THE UPPERMOST UNIT

7. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE HELD IN POSITION AT TOP AND BOTIOM AND
AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 192 BAR DIAMETERS.

8 CONTINUOUS INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR CONCRETE BLOCK WALL (UN.0)

9. MINIMUM CLEAR COVER OVER REINFORCING ——2" CLEAR FROM OUTSIDE FACE OF
BLOCK AND/OR 1/2" CLEAR FROM INSIDE FACE OF BLOCK.

GROUT CELLS AS NOTED

HORIZONTAL

1. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TQ ASTM AS72-GRSO.

2. STEEL PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AS3 GRADE B.

3. STRUCTURAL TUBING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AS00 GRADE B.

4. ALL BOLTS FOR STEEL MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307 (U.N.O.).
5. FABRICATION AND ERECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST AISC SPECS
6.

ALL FABRICATION SHALL BE DONE IN THE SHOP OF LICENSED FABRICATOR ACCEPTABLE TO THE
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. OR, UNDER CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF REGISTERED DEPUTY INSPECTOR

LICENSED BY THE SAME B

AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY"
8. ELECTRODES SHALL BE E70XX

S. SHOP DRAWING SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL
ANY_FABRICATION DONE PRIOR TO RECEIPT OF APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS

PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
SHALL BE DONE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OWN RISK.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BRACING AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE ALIGNMENT OF THE BUILDING

FRAME UNTIL ALL WELDING IS COMPLETED AND / OR SLABS AND WALLS ARE POURED,

FOUNDATION

Dothers: o

Wood Shear Walle and Roof/Floor Dophragms_(inlud:
s .,ncnmgsvagmng,anu/m.r B3 (nelsirnd.

SOIL TYPE : SILTY SAND; ALLOWABLE BEARING VALUE = 4000 PSF.

IT IS MANDATORY FOR THE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON
THE STRUGTURAL PLANS CORRESPOND WITH DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE
ARGHIRECTURAL PLANS PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. WORK SHALL BE STOPPED
IMMEDIATELY AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER ANY DISCREPANGIES.

THE FOUNDATION DESIGNED IS BASED ON THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTANED IN
THE SOIL REPORT § _15-087-010GE 5-7-2017

*

AL
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OR AS REQUIRED FOR STRUCTURAL STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE

CONFORMING TO ASTM C-80, fm'=1500 PSl.

L
POUR OF GROUT 1-1/2"

ALL VELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED USING THE ELECTRIC ARC PROCESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
APPLICABLE PORTIONS OF THE 'CODE FOR ARC AND GAS WELDING IN BULDING CONSTRUCTION OF THE

ALL FOOTING PADS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE SOIL ENGINEER BEFORE THE CONCRETE IS POURED.

AND PREPARED BY QUARTECH CONSULTANT: AL THE

IN THE SOIL REPORT ARE PART OF THIS SPECIFICATION.

5 SITE AND BASE PREPARATION SHALL BE PER SOL REPORT RECOMMANDATION.

FRAMING

&

12.

B

15,

17,
18,

ALL_LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR AND SHALL BE STAMPED WITH A TRADEMARK
OF THE FOLLOWING GRADES BY AN APPROVED GRADING AGENCY.

A STUDS AND PLATES —- STUD GRADE.

B. JOIST AND RAFTER —— #2 GRADE MIN. (UN.0.)
C. BEAM HEADER AND POST —— #1 (UN.O.)

STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD SHALL BE GRADE APA PS1-07 AND SHALL BE INTERIOR

TYPE SHEATHING C—D GRADE WITH EXTERIOR GLUE.

ROOF: (U.N.0)

USE /8" ALTWOOD WTH 84 COUNON NALS (WOEX 24/0) GDX

SUPPORTING PANEL EDGES ® 6" O

INTERMEDIATE o e

BLOCKING  REGUIRED

(UN.0)

USE 1 1/87 PLYWOOD WITH 10d COMMON NALS (NDEX 32/16) T&G

SURPORTNG PANEL EDGES @ &

INTERMEDIATE " oc.

BLOCKING  REQUIRED

ALL POST SHALL BE 4X WIDTH OF BEAM MINIMUM (UN.0.)

STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL NOT BE CUT FOR PIPES, SEWERS, ETC. UNLESS

SPECIALLY NOTED OR _DETALED. PLUMBER AND ELECTRICIAN ‘SHALL CHECK

STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR ALL DUCTS, SLEEVES, ETC INTERFERENCE WITH STRUCTURAL
WBERS.

FLOOR :

HOLES FOR BOLTS SHALL BE 1/32" TO 1/16" LARGER THAN NOMINAL BOLTS
DIAMETER. ALL BOLTS BEARING ON WOOD SHALL HAVE WASHERS UNDER HEAD AND
NUTS. TS SHALL BE RETIGHTED PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF PLASTER,
PLYWOOD,

MAIMUM HEGHT FOR 26 STUD WalL 15 10"
2X6 SHALL BE USED 0)

BEARING WALLS AND EXTERIOR WALLS SUPPORTING LOADS FROM TWQ STORIES ABOVE
SHALL BE 3x4 ©@16" 0.C. (UN.O.) 2X6 MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF 3X4.

DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER AL PARALLEL BEARING PARTITION. (U.N.0.)

DOUBLE RAFTERS UNDER HVAC UNIT OR MACHANIC EQUIFNENT. (UN.0.)

2 SOLID BLOCKING SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN JOISTS AND RAFTERS AT AL
SUPPORTS AND MIDDLE SPAN.

FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE BLOCKED OR CROSS BRIDGED @ 80" 0.C.

EVERY WOOD STUD BEARING WALL, EXTERIOR WAL AND INTERIOR

PARTITION SHALL B BRACED WITH 1X6 LET_ W BRACES WITH 384 NALS
STUD AND PLATED AT EVERY 25 FEET OF IT LENGTH. ~ (UN.0.)

ALL NALING SHALL BE DONE N ACCORDANCE WIH THE MINMUM REQUREMENT OF

THE LOCAL CODE, AND SHALL BE DONE WITH COMMON NALS ONLY (UN.

AT PLYWOOD SHEAR WALLS, PLYWOOD TO EXTEND ASOVE AND BELOW AND SIDES OF
LL OPENING . PLYWOOD AT SHEAR WALL TO BE CONTINUOUS AT WALL AND DOOR
JAMB INTERSECTIONS.

PROVIDE BOUNDARY NAILING TO END POST/STUD AT EACH SHEAR WALL.

PROVIDE BOUNDARY NAILING ALONG STRUT MEMBER

BOLTS SHALL BE UNFINISHED BOLTS CONFORMING TO ASTM A-307.

/UL WALS SHALL BE BOLTED 70 FOUNDATION (CONCRETE OR CONCRETE LOCK

WALL) MIN 5/8” 3 ANCHOR B 0" N PLATE VASHER 3X3X0.228

PUATE WHSHER AT 107, STARTNG WITHN 12" AX. 4° Mht FROM EAEXD AT VALL

FOR WAL HEIGHT FROM 10' T0 20,

GLULAM BEAM SHALL BE 24F—Va OF/DF, DRY CONDITION OF USE TYPE. LOADS
PERPENDICULAR O SIDE FACE OF LAMINATION. MATERIALS, MANUFATLRE AND
QUALITY CONTROL SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH ANSI _ATSO.1 EACH PIECE TO
BE IMPRINTED WITH STANDARD IDENTIFICATION WARKS. APPROVED INSPECTION
CERTIFICATE ON GLUING PROCEDURE TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPT.
PRIOR TO ERECTION.

NAILING SCHEDULE --- MINIMUM REQUIREMENT

BLOCKING TO JOIST AT TOP PLATE (T0E)-
BLOCKING TO JOIST NOT AT TOP PLATE  (TOE)
CEILING JOISTS TO TOP PLATES (TOE)--

TOP PLATE TO TOP PLATE (FA
STUD 16 TP 0% BOTION PUATE (10
TOP OR BOTIOM PLATE T0 STUD (EN

E)—.
D) -

JOIST TO SILLTOP PLATE OR GIRDER (TOE)--

ITYPE| SHEAR WALL MATERIAL ZWE/SM ANCHOR BOLTS | VALUE
7/16" PLYWOOD, CDX " 5/8% AB.
O e R L
7/ ranoon, cox  |age e
A R 0
715, FLrioon, oo 1/4% LAS | 5/878 AB. 450
@ 3", 12%, BLOCKED SCREW X8" @|®32" a.c.
VUV oo | yene
* 3X STUD @ ADJACENT o5’

NOTES: 1 1/2" EDGE DISTANCE FOR PLYWD BOUNDARY NALING

2. WHERE PANELS ARE APPLIED ON BOTH FACES FRAMING SHALL BE 3 X
AND NALS ON EACH SIDE SALL BE STAGCERED.

3. PROVIDE 37 X 3" X £ WASHER FOR 5/8% ANCHOR BOLT
5 B0LT St Be HiOT-DIPED CAVANZED,

ISIONS | BY
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BASEMENT / FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE : |I"'=10-0"

NOTES :

1.

PROVIDE 4" CONC. SLAB ON GRADE WITH #4 REBAR @18"0.C. EW AT
MIDDLE-HEIGHT OF SLAB, OVER 6-MIL VINYL MEMBRANE, SANDWICHED WITH

2" SAND AT TOP, 2" SAND AT BOTTOM.

ALL FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS MUST BE OBSERVED AND APPROVED BY THE
PROJECT ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AND/OR PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO REINFORCING STEEL. SOIL ENGINEER REPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO

THE BUILDING INSPECTOR AT TIME OF INSPECTION.

BASEMENT _FOOTING
FOOTING] SIZE [THickNESS|  RENF'G
@ ‘ 14'-0" sa. 30" ‘15 — #8 EW|
BASEMENT _CONCRETE__ COLUMN
COLUMN SIZE VERT. RENF] TE COL. CAP.
o
4 TIE
12-48 #®‘2., o, | 42xazxiz
v [}6‘ B
COLUMN
WALL _ SCHEDULE
WALL THICKNESS VERT. REINF.| HORIZ. REINF.
/AN 12" CONC. WALL | #6@8" 0.C. | #6@8" O.C.
BOTH SIDES
A 8" CONC. BLOCK | #5@8" 0.C. | #6@8" 0.C.
WALL

REVISIONS

PETER LEE ENGINEERING, INC.
EER

STRUCTURAL ENGINI

: (626) 280-8000
AX : (626) 280-8081
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INNERMOST REBAR PLAN - (1 ST FLOOR DECK) “\

CALE : T=10-0"

INNERMOST REBAR

NOTES:
1. CS.
M.S.

2. TYPICAL COLUMN CAP 42°X42"X12"” SEE S—14|
3. TYPCIAL DECK REBAR DETAIL SEE S—14

INDICATES COLUMN STRIP
INDICATES MIDDLE STRIP
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I ST FLOOR DECK PLAN - (COLUMN AND SHEARWALL)
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COLUMN SizE VERT. REINF| _TIE CoL._CAP.
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1048 | 4 TE | e
cone :5) . a12" oc.
COLUMN
WALL __ SCHEDULE
WALL VERT. REINF.| HORIZ. REINF.
A 12" CONC. WALL | 408" 0.c. | #608" 0.C.
THICKNESS BOTH SIDES | BOTH SIDES
A e CONC. BLOCK | #5@8” 0.c. | #6@8" 0.C.
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INNERMOST REBAR PLAN - (ZND FLOOR DECK)

SCALE : 1"=10-0"

INNERMOST REBAR

NOTES:

1. C.S. INDICATES COLUMN STRIP
M.S. INDICATES MIDDLE STRIP

2. TYPICAL COLUMN CAP 42"X42"X12" SEE S—14
3. TYPCIAL DECK REBAR DETAIL SEE S—14
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DECK PLAN

SCALE : I"=10-0"

NOTES :

. ALL SILL PLATE TO BE 3 X DFPT.

ANCHOR BOLT 5/8" @ X12" LONG WITH 7" EMBEDMENT, SPACING PER
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE, STARTING WITHIN 12" FROM EA. END, MIN.
TWO BOLTS FOR EA. WALL. W/ 3X3X0.229 PLATE WASHER AT TOP
OF ANCHOR BOLT.

INDICATES COLUMN BASE TYPE ON DECK. SEE 4@
INDICATES ANCHOR BOLT DETAIL SEE

INDICATES HOLDOWN DETAIL SEE.

SHADING AREA INDICATES DROP AND SLOPE AREA SEE ARCH AND
GRADING PLAN.

~

@

ks

@

HOLD-DOWN HARDWARE MUST BE SECURED IN PLACE PRIOR TO FOUNDATION
INSPECTION

HOLD-DOWN CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE APPROVED
PLATE WASHERS; AND HOLD-DOWN SHALL BE TIGHTENED JUST PRIOR TO
COVERING THE WALL FRAMING.
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2ND FLOOR FRAMING/ 1 ST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE : I"=10-0"
NOTES

CORRIBOR T 560 (14 DEEP) @16 0.

2 <:> INDICATES SHEAR WALL TYPE, SEE S - 1 SCHEDULE

3 ALL EXTERIOR STUD TO BE 2X6 STUD MIN. @16"0.C. (UN.0)
INTERIOR STUD TO BE 2X4 @16°0.C. MIN. (UN.O)
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ROOF FRAMING / 2ND FLOOR PLAN

NOTES
1 % ROOF TRUSS TJI 360 (14" DEEP) @16" O.C. BY TRUSS JOIST COMPANY,

INDICATES SHEAR WALL TIE DOWN AT EACH END OF SHEARWALL BETWEEN 2ND AND 1STFLOOR

4 ALL EXTERIOR STUD TO BE 2X6 STUD MIN. @16"0.C. (UN.0)
INTERIOR STUD TO BE 2X4 @16°0.C. MIN. (UN.0)
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A35 EA SIDE SIMPSON 8240¢C 1/2"PLWD —~] ROOF PLYWOOD ROOF: 5/8" PLYWD CDX, W/8d ©
STCT GEALOIST i f—2xi0s7 3-16d — 67 0.C.. BOUNDARY & STRUT
i M r I 3 EA RR. 5"“0 C. OTHER EDGES
i fwo em JOIST DIRECTION PER PLAN| 7w e z 12" 0.C. @ INTERMEDIATE FRAMING
A35@24"0.C.
i 2-16d @180 C. X3 LET- = ALL FLOOR: 1 1/8" PLYWD, T&G W/10d
| | 7o €A 2x6] Ul STRUT RBBON = JLOO0R: A
3 1 Y _ 2-2%4 TOP PLATE 3 @ 4" 0.C. BOUNDARY & STRUT
i 2-2%X4 TOP PLATE & 6” 0.C. OTHER EDGES
f H ! EDGE NAIL'G y x 10" 0.C. INTERMEDIATE FRAMING
e e e 281K a
A35 J A+ ROOF RPPING
EA SIDE
POST OR DBL STUDS PER PLAN wsn72 2XPLATES ROOF PLIWOOD | © USE BOUNDARY NAILING @ ALL
W/16d @6°0.C. < RIDGES, VALLEYS & OPENING
L SIMPSON SHOT PIN- 164 @s'o.cz 2
L] 01457 SHANK DA s ROOF SHTG INDEX: 24/0
= @3‘%0;%?‘4’2495’”‘5» SHEAR WALL PER PLAN —— ROOF Tl FLOOR SHTG INDEX: 32/16
A35 EA SIDE
© OFreSTTE CORNER NON-BEARING WALL DETAIL
: A:r HORIZONTAL PLYWOOD SHEATHING AND NAILING
BLKG
1 s
-0 HIN,
T 1/2°PLWD —~] RR. ROOF PLYWOOD © TOP PLATES SPLICE W/16-16d
- ar - - | 16 2X6016%0.C. ( TYPICAL TOP PLATES SPLICE)
1ed — L
! o EA 5
STRUT STRUT | 3X NAILER W/W/Z? L T } } } } } } } } } T T
| WELDED BOLT @ 247 0. i
24—l
. T t ©16°0.C. 1X3 LET-IN
AXBLK'G p— RIBBON
X s WAL
; 2481KG WODD BEAM
A35 @34 SIDE = T ROOF RIPPING ROOF PLYWOOD
SMPSON "NST" ) | 2XPLATES
24 T END O WAL T 4 W/16d ®6°0.C. SIMPSON 66L W/10-16d
840" pC. 2 16d ©6"0.C-
ins ] 111 | | | == " 2-2X4 STUDS FOR 4X8 OR 4X10
2X NALLER W/1/2"8 ROOF T,
BALLOON 3 2X4 STUD FOR 4X4 OR 4X6 HEADER
2-2XTOP PLATES STUD ©16” 0.C. VELDED BOLT @ 24* 0.C.
PER PLAN 4X4 FOR 4X12 OR LARGER
1 TYPICAL HEADER DETAIL
. ——PLYWD SHEATHING
10" MIN. . ROOF
— 2 e NALING Roowo0D
2' %~ sap Woa sorsT
st v 3 £ [
-1 S | NAILING PER
FLR PLYWD. ~Zz i = = == = FLOOR PLYWD SHEARWALL
TREADS & RISERS o SCHEDULE
' &
J —1 JE
————— v [ [ [ | WD BEAM
E‘ 3 4X12 BEAM = < LTP4 ®1270.C.
| SMPSON CS 16 STEEL STRAP W/ SHEARWALL PER PLAN =
H SIMPSON HANGER "LSU” 10-10d NALS TO TOP PLATE AND WwooD FLOOR Tl .
4-10d NALS TO EACH BLOCKING JoisT - 14" LsL
16d ©6” 0.C- LTP4 @18°0C. ROOF 8K’
24" 10°—0" (U.N.. PLYWDOD 16d
2X14 STRINGER @ 12" 0.C.41 16d @6"0.C. /
+ IMPSON CAP PER PLAN
SIMPSON HANGER "LSU" -ROOF T, U LTP4 @12"0.C
WOOD BEAM WD POST-
{— SHEAR WAL
WOOD STAIR @ FLOOR PER PLAN
2 LP4 @15°0C. = -
10" MIN., BA. ROOF
X PLYWOOD WD_BEAM OR_JOIST
WHEREVER OCCURS
FLR PLYWD. METAL STRAP
TREADS & cu. 1 (E;BEQM/ WHEREVER OCCUR
RISERS, 24 " (6 SPANS ) 164 @6" 0.C. TTT1 T TTTT
XORET Sk
ch >NCHORS : cs 16w/22-10d 104 82-1/16"0.C TO BLK'G LTP4 816%0.C. -
1/2"X10" BOLTS | @6X12 STRUT -——— WD BEAM
! éXVt”STR\NG“ER ’7 ’7 - OR JOIST

CONC. DECK

WOOD STAIR @DECK

24

W

LTP4 @16%0.C.

FLOOR Tl

LTP4 @120

1) LSL BLKG
af-0" oc.

1 % LSL BLKG
40" 0.

WALL

PANEL PER PLAN

SIMPSON HANGER

204 sTUD GUARDRAIL
150 C PER ARCH
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STL coLuMN

SONO0D NAILER 3/4 STLPUATE.
W/1/2% WEWD W/a-3/8 BoLT
T T BOLTS @2+ 0.0, [
| i —1/2" MIN. RADIUS —
D e ——— i i
]
|
" R €
= 4 = 3/8'ENg pLATE
keoy+1-1/ W/4-3/4" BOLTS
@ @ RN e
A/ N 3-3/478 B
[ N 3/4% STL PUATE s (15Y16 )
I . W/4-3/4% BOLT AT
P
= st cowm—{— | (FRAVE) (NON - FRAME )
— [
| ! [
\ L 10
B b
I o< 1EX1EX/47 STL PLATE
g ‘ 174 W/6-3/4"8 BOLTS 4Q—<‘/4 3 SIDES
! v V———r B
— z < ‘.
= e 4 o
NOTES e 2 T - :
S o
! !
(1) WEB DOUBLER PLATE WHERE REQUIRED BY SECTION 3.3.3.2. SEE 1987 AISC SEISMIC | |
PROVISIONS SECTION 9.3¢, COMMENTARY C9.3, AND FIGURES C-9.2 AND C-9.3 FOR OPTIONS| ! !
AND CONNECTIONS REQUIREMENTS. WELD QC/QA CATEGORY BL/L FOR ALL WELD. r T L
(2) CONTINUITY PLATE AS REQURED BY SECTION 33.3.1 e ' ©apATE
g ZY oy 18X/ STL PLAT W/3-3/4'0 w8
(3) REQUIRED TOTAL WELD STRENGTH = 0.6ty (Lnet)§ u -QC/QA CATEGORY BL/L. PaRa— 174 W/6-3/4"8 BOLTS seE,
DA T
ONE SIDE ONLY), WELD OF CONTINUTY PLATE TO COLUMN FLANGE AT FREE SIDE MAY BE (FRAME) (NON - FRAME )
FILLET WELDS AT TOP AND BOTTOM FAGE OF PLATE, ®
(5) AISC MINMUM CONTINUOUS ILLET WELD UNDER BACKING,
(&) MINIMUM WIDTH TO MATCH BEAM FLANGE. PREFERRED ALTERNATIVE: EXTEND PLATE FLUSH ¢ ¢ @ 1
WITH COLUMN FLANGES.

REMOVE WELD TABS TO 1/4" MAXIMUM FROM EDGE OF CONTINUMY PLATE. GRIND END OF
WELD SMOOTH (500 —in), NOT FLUSH DO NOT GOUGE COLUMN FLANGE.

BEAM CONNECTION, SEE FIGURES 3-7 THROUGH 3-20

®

W

Oc——J
T—

FOR 475 PI

FOR 576 PIPE

=217 DROR:
FLLED W/

B'X10'X3/47 STL PLATE
PE
107K1D°%3/47 STL. PLATE

SXNAILER
w/1/2'
BOLTS @2470.C.

1 T

3/B"END PLATE——

———STL BM

{
St

3/4"XE"XWIDTH OF BM FLANGE
W/2-3/4°8M.8.

—H— STEEL coL.

WALL
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NOTES

(D) SEE SECTION 3551 FOR CALCULATION OF RBS DIENSIONS, SEE FEMA-353, RECOMMENDED
SPECIFCATIONS AND. QUALITY ASSURANGE GUIDELINES FOR STEEL MOMENT FRAME

CONSTRUCTION FOR SEISMIC APPLICATIONS, FOR FABRICATION DETALS INCLUDING CUTTING
METHODS AND SMOOTHNESS REQUIREMENTS.

(2) SEE_FIGURE 3-8, AND NOTE 1 TO FIGURE 3-8, EXCEPT THAT WELD ACCESS HOLE MAY BE
A5 SHOWN THERE, OR AS IN AISC LRFD VOL. 1, FIG. C—J1.2, FOR ROLLED SHAPES OR
GROOVE WELDED SHAPES.

(3) WEB CONNECTION: ERECTION BOLTS: NUMBER, TYPE, AND SIZE SELECTED FOR ERECTION

0.

A ALTERNATIVE 1:CJP WELDED WEBWELD QC/QA CATEGORY BM/L SHEAR TAB LENGTH
IS EQUAL TO THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE WELD ACCESS HOLES PLUS 1/4". SHEAR TAB
IHCKNESS IS 45 REQUIRED FOR ERECTION AND. THE A3 SERVES S BACKING FOR clP

D (3/8 MIN. THICKNESS). SHEAR T/ CUT_SQUARE, OR TAPERED AS SHOWN.
WELD OF SHEAR TAB TO COLUMN FLANGE \s M\N\MUM 3/167 FILLET ON THE SIDE OF THE
BEAM WEB, AND A FILLET SIZED FOR ERECTION LOADS(5/16" MINMUM) ON THE SIDE AWAY
FROM THE BEAM WEB. NO WELD TABS ARE REBURED AT THE ENDS OF THE CJF WELD

(0 WELDING OF SHEAR TAD TO THE BEAM VEB IS REQUIRED. WEL0.QC/GA
CATEBORY L. ERECON, BOLTS ARE' SSED, HOR. ERECTION.LoAD:

o, ATERATE 2 BOLTED SHEAR 148, SHOAR T3 AN BOLTS ARE SZED FOR SHEAR,
CALCULATED AS IN SECTION 3.2AND USING THE METHODS OF ASIC. THE SHEAR TAB SHOULD
BE WELDED TO THE COLUMN FLANGE WITH A CJP GROOVE WELD OR FILLET OF 3/4 t,

ON BOTH SIDES. WELD: QC/QA GATEGORY BL/T. BOLT SHALL BE ASTM A325 OR MQD,
AND SHALL BE FULLY-TIGHTENED.

() FOR CONTINUTY PLATES AND WEB DOUBLER PLATES SEE FICURE 3-.
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STANDARD QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN
I. PURPOSE

The Standard Quality Assurance Plan (hereinafter referred to as "Standard
QA Plan") for steel moment frames provides specifications, procedures, and
illustrative details to comply with the requirements of the 2002 Los Angeles
Building Code. The quality assurance requirements described in this
Standard QA Plan are intended to promote public safety and welfare by
standardizing inspections, tests, and all other applicable measures that
ensure with the code bjectives of steel
moment frame connections.

IIl. HOW TO USE THIS STANDARD QA PLAN

To use the Standard QA Plan, follow the steps outlined below:

Standard QA Plan shall be attached to or incorporated in the structural

Where the Standard QA Plan is attached to the structural plan, the
Engineer of Record shal

Identify the type of steel moment frame to be used in the building or
structure by placing an "X" mark in the box beloy

N

®

O SPECIAL MOMENT FRAME (SMF)
O INTERMEDIATE MOMENT FRAME (IMF)

O ORDINARY MOMENT FRAME (OMF)

=

Place a NOTE on the structural plan stating "All specifications,
tables, and notes in the City of Los Angeles Standard Quality
Assurance Plan for Steel Moment Frames shall be part of this
approved structural plan.”
Sign and stamp the Standard QA Plan in the box provided at the
lower right comer of each sheet.
3. Where the Standard QA Plan is incorporated directly in the structural
plan, the Engineer of Record shall place a NOTE on the structural plan
to clearly indicate the type of steel moment frame to be used in the
building or structure.
Al of the quality assurance requirements listed in the Standard QA Plan
shall be applied to special moment frames, intermediate moment frames,
and ordinary moment frames, unless noted otherwise herein.
Organize and submit all reports required in Table 1 on Sheet 2o the
City Building Inspector in a timely manner for review and approval.
The procedures, specifications and illustrative details as ~described in the
Standard QA Plan shall not exempt the Engineer of Record from using
judgment in the ity of applying  the
Standard QA Plan to any welded connections. Any deviations in the
quality assurance requirement as specified in the Standard QA Plan
shall comply with Part Il ltem 5 of the Standard QA Plan.

o
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. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

. Referenced Documents

The design and construction of steel moment frames shall be in

compliance with the following

a. City of Los Angeles Building Code, 2002 Edition (hereinafter referred
to as "LABC").

b, AISC Seismic Provisions for Structural Steel Buildings, Part | and Part
11l, dated May 21, 2002 (hereinafter referred to as "AISC Seismic").

. AWS D1.1/D1.1M:2002 Structural Welding Code - Steel (hereinafter
referred to as "AWS").

»

Material Specifications
a. Structural steel shall comply with UBC Standard 22-1 and the following
ASTM standard specifications
i. Wide flange shapes. ASTM AS72 (50), A913 (50), A992
i. Continuity, doubler and column base plates, shear tabs...ASTM A36
i Anchor bolts at column base plates... ASTM F1554
iv. Fabricate and erect structural steel in compliance with either the.
2001 Edition of AISC "Load and Resistance Factor Design
Specification for Structural Steel Buildings” (hereinafter referred to
as "AISC LRFD Specification”) or 1989 Edition of the AISC
“Allowable Stess Design Specification for Structural Steel Buildings”
(hereinafter referred to as "AISC ASD Specification").
Steel having dual ASTM designation shall be clearty identified on
each specific plan detail,
b. High strength bolts shall comply with the following requirements and
ASTM standard specifications
i. High strength bolts, nuts, and washers. ASTM A325, A490
ii._Installed bolts in accordance with the *Specifications for Structural
Joints using ASTM A325 or A490 Bolts."
iii. Tighten bolts to a snug tight condition that is at least the minimum
proper tension and verify using a calibrated tension measuring
device.
iv. Slip critical high strength bolts are required.
V. All faying surfaces of connections with high strength fasteners shall
be prepared as required for Class A per the AISC Seismic Section

<

c. Filler metal properties and specifications shall be as follows:
i, Electrodes shall be of a low-hydrogen type conforming to AWS
specifications as referenced in Table 7 on Sheet

ii. Filler metals shall be classified for nominal 70 ksi tensile strength.

iii. The maximum permitted electrode diameter shall be in accordance
with Table 5 on Sheet 2.

iv. Filler metals shall have a minimum Charpy V-Notch (CVN)
toughness of 20 ft-Ibf at -20°F using AWS A5 dlassification test
methods.

V. The use of intermixed welds shall not occur unless it can be
demonstrated by testing in accordance with AWS Section 4.
vi. The by the electrode
reflected in the approved WPS.
d. Other materials not listed in UBC Standard 22-1 or LABC Chapter 35
are not permitted without specific approval from the Department.

shall be

3. Welding Processes
Structural welding shall be limited to the Shielded Metal Arc Welding or
Flux Cored Arc Welding processes.

~

Base Metal Repairs or Restorations
Any repair or restoration of base metal shall comply with all of the
following

Engineer of Record shall review and approve the WPS for repair
procedures prior to welding

Ensure that repair procedures meet the requirements outlined in AWS
Section 5.26 and ASTM A6/A6M-02 Section 9.2, 9.3, 9.4 and 9.5

Al welding shall be performed using low-hydrogen process or with
SMAW using low-hydrogen electrodes.

Provide continuous visual inspection by the Deputy Inspector.
Provide non-destructive testing upon completion of the repair work.

»
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. Deviations From the Standard Quality Assurance Plan

Deviations from any part of the Standard QA Plan may be made provided

the procedures outlined below are followed:

a. Deviations from the Standard QA Plan must be reviewed and approved
by the Engineer of Record.

b. Engineer of Record shall provide alterate procedures, specifications,
andlor details to justify the deviations.

c. Submit the proposed deviations from the Standard QA Plan to the
Department for review and approval prior to commencement of work

d. Supplemental testing and additional specifications may be required to
justify the deviation

e. Conformance with all applicable provisions of the LABC, AISC, and
AWS is required.

=

. QUALITY ASSURANCE

. Certification

a. Inspectors shall be LADBS Certified Deputy Inspectors per LABC
Section 1701.2 and Information Bulletin P/BC 2002-035 “Regulations
Regarding Registration for Deputy and Controlled Activities Inspection.”

shall be in with Bulletin P/BC

2002-034 "Employment and Duties of a Registered Deputy Inspector.”

b. Welders shall be LADBS Certified Welders for the Structural Steel
classification per LABC Section 1701.18.1, 2205.10, and Information
Bulletin P/BC 2002-045 "Welder Certification Rules and Regulations."

c. Shop welds shall be performed in an LADBS Certified Fabricator's
Shop per LAMC Section 96.204(g) and Information Bulletin P/BC
2002-042 "Application for Approval as Fabricator.”

d. Technicians performing Non Destructive Testing (NDT) shall be
certified for Level Il in accordance with ASNT SNT-TC-1A 2002 Edition
by a Testing Agency approved per LAMC Section 98,0503 and
Information Bulletin P/BC 2002-058 “Guidelines for Recognition of
Testing Agencies."

2. Pre-Construction Meeting
The Owner (or owner's representative) shall anange a pre-construction
meeting(s) with the Engineer of Record (or Structural Observer
designated by the Engineer of Record), the Contractor (or affected
Sub-Contractor), and the Deputy Inspector to discuss and review
welding bolting and inspection

for all welding and bolting operations.

The City Building Inspector shall be notified of such meeting(s) and
may participate at his/her discretion

Meeting record(s) shall be included in the first report submitted to the
City Building Inspector.

o

o

o
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Structural Observation

Structural observation shall be performed in accordance with Information
Bulletin P/BC 2002-024. The Structural Observer shall

Perform structural observation listed in Table 6 on Sheet 2.

Perform structural observation prior to placement of decking, covering
by fireproofing, encasement in concrete or placement of other finishes.
Submit observation report(s) to the City Building Inspector at each
stage observed and upon completion of the structural system.

State in the report that the steel moment frame system substantially
conforms with the approved structural plans and specifications.

Use the Department's Structural Observation Report Form to report all
observations. Structural Observation Report Form can be obtained at
wiww.ladbs. org, keyword “Information Bulletin P/BC 2002-024"

a o op
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4. Deputy Inspection

The following are the basic Quality Assurance responsibilities of the

Deputy Inspectors:
Arrive on the job in sufficient time to verify the permit information,
check for prior inspections and/or approvals by the City Building
Inspector o previous Deputy Inspectors, check the quality of all
materials and become familiar with the approved structural plans and
specifications.
Verify that structural steel delivered is from a fabricator cumently
licensed by the Department
Identify material from an offsite fabricator in accordance with LABC
Section 2203 and compare to the approved plans and specifications.
Verify that each steel piece is labeled with the approved fabricator's
shop name and license number.
Visual check shop welds, joint preparation, faying surfaces, indentation
stamps and color codes of high strength steel, excessive mill scale or
lamination, and dimensional conformity with the approved plans.
Before any welding begins, inspect joint preparation, fit-up, condition of
surfaces to be welded, storage and use of electrodes, current license
of all welders, and voltage/amperage of welding machines.
Ensure that all welding and inspection activities complies with AWS.
Measure voltage/amperages near the arc with a hand held calibrated
averaging type meter. The meter shall be calibrated not less than once
ayear. This equipment shall be used by the Fabricator, Erector, and
Deputy Inspector.
During welding operation, provide continuous inspection particularly on
multiple pass welds to assure that each pass has been prepared
correctly, preheat and interpass temperatures are maintained and that
finished welds shall be the comect size and without rejectable
discontinuities.
J. Mark steel near the weldment to indicate that inspection was made.

®
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k. Verify type and size of bolts and washers, check mill certificates, and
verify faying surfaces are free of burs, scale, rust, grease or anything
that may inhibit full contact

1. Verify connections involving high strength boits and welds are
fabricated per Part |1l Item 2(b) and 2(c) and erected in a sequence per
Part V Item 2, unless specified otherwise by the Engineer of Record

m. Verify high strength bolts are not welded or damaged by preheating.

n. Verify washers are always installed with all bolts, except A-<490 bolts
which require washers under both elements.

0. Verify that any deficiency noted in the Structural Observation Report
Form has been comected.

p. Verify that the Engineer of Record has approved the written Welding
Procedure Specification (WPS) prepared by the Fabricator o Erector.
The WPS shall include the following:

i. Al applicable requirements from the codes, the Standard QA Plan,
and any other information necessary to produce the welds
ii. List the applicable base metal types and thicknesses.

il List the welding joint detail, including joint type, weld type, joint
geometry, and applicable dimensions. Individual weld passes shall
be identified in sketches and numbered to identify the sequence of
their deposition (see Detail 13 on Sheet 3 for example). The
sketches shall identify the maximum layer thicknesses and bead
widths. In no case shall layer thicknesses exceed 1/4 inch nor shall
the maximum bead widths exceed 58 inch.

List the welding processes.

Specify the required welding positions.

List the filler metal per AWS for electrode specification and
classification (see Table 7 on Sheet 2), as well as information
regarding shielding material to be used

Indicate the minimum preheat and interpass temperatures (see

Table 4 on Sheet 2) and post weld heat treatment per Part V ltem 5.

viii. List all applicable electrical characteristics for the welding process
employed. WPS shall clearly indicate the specific values required for
each welding pass. These electrical characteristics shall include at
minimum the following

(1) Electrode diameter (see Table 5 on Sheet 2),

(2) Type of current, and acceptable ranges of current measured in
amperage,

(3) Voltage,

(4) Travel speed (range), and

(5) Amperage, voltage and electrode extension (as applicable)
shall be within the filler metal manufacturer's recommendations,

ix. A copy of the electrode manufacturer's technical information with

ID # listed shall be attached to the WPS

Weld joints not conforming to AWS Chapter 3 must be tested by an

approved testing agency, accepted by the Engineer of Record, and

approved by the Department's Material Control Section before the weld
is performed. Material Control Section can be contacted at:

Sz
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LADBS Material Control Section
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1540
Los Angeles, CA 90012
{213) 482-0380 or 1-888-LA4BUILD

r. Notify the Contractor, Engineer of Record, and City Building Inspector

of any deviations or non-compliance with the approved WPS, plans or

specifications.

“Deputy Inspection Report Form B-94" shall be submitted on a weekly

basis to the City Building Inspector and Engineer of Record, unless

determined otherwise by the City Building Inspector.

t. During the execution of the work, the Deputy Inspector shall not
undertake or engage in any other task or occupation which will
interfere with the proper performance of the duties of such inspection.

Electrode Storage and Atmospheric Exposure

a. Electrodes are considered to be exposed to the atmoshpere if:
i the manufacturer's sealed electrode containers or packagings are.

opened or damaged, or

ii. outside of baking or storage ovens.

b. Modification or lubrication of electrodes are not permitted

c. Drying of electrodes in baking or storage ovens are permitted as
recommended by the manufacturer.

d. Electrodes shall be identified to facilitate monitoring of total
atmospheric exposure time.

e. Storage and atmospheric exposure of AWS A5.1-91 and A5.5-96 low-
hydrogen SMAW electrodes shall be in accordance with AWS Section
532

f. FCAW electrodes not consumed within 24 hrs of accumulated
atmospheric exposure time shall not be used. Manufacturer's
recommendations that show that drying effectively removes moisture
and restores electrodes to their designated diffusible hydrogen levels
are permitted

g. FCAW electrode welding suspended more than 8 hrs shall be removed
from the machines and stored in an electrode wire baking or storage
oven maintained at a temperature between 250° and 550°F, or as.
recommended by the electrode manufacturer.

Plastic Hinging Zone Protection

a. The plastic hinging zone shall be identified diagrammatically, as
illustrated in Detail 15 on Sheet 3, on the structural plans by the
Engineer of Record

b. The Engineer of Record and Contractor shall be responsible for
reviewing shop drawings of ALL relevant trades to ensure compliance.
This shall be discussed and documented in pre-construction meetings.

c. The Contractor shall be responsible for developing a program to ensure
that all workers on the project, including their subcontractors, are aware
of and understand this requirement. Failure to comply with these
requirements may cause the replacement of steel

d. Plastic hinging zones shall be defined by permanent markings such as
paint or ink.

e. Anote, as illustrated in Detail 15 on Sheet 3, shall be prominently
placed on the structural plans (general note sheet and adjacent to
moment frame detail) and the construction documents of ALL trades.

f. Welded, bolted, screwed, or shot-in (powder driven) attachments for
perimeter edge angles, shear studs, exterior facades, partitions, duct
work, piping, or other connections shall not be permitted within the
plastic hinging zones.

. Any penetrations or damage from temporary welded attachments within
the plastic hinging zones shall be repaired as required by the Engineer
of Record and comply with Part Il Item 4.

Initially, the plastic hinging zone "Warning Sign", as illustrated in Detail
15 on Sheet 3, may be temporary. However, the temporary "Warning
Sign" shall be replaced by a permanent "Warning Sign" before project
completion. This sign and identification of the plastic hinging zone shall
be maintained during construction; and may require repair after
operations such s fireproofing

Signs shall be affixed to the beam and located within the plastic hinging
zone. The City Building Inspector may accept altemate methods of
attaching the "Warning Sign" to the plastic hinging zones,
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7. Additional Charpy V-Notch Toughness (not required for OMF)
Welds at the locations indicated below shall be made with filler metal
having a CVN toughness of 20 ft-Ibf at -20°F AND 40 ftbf at 70°F as
determined by test procedure prescribed in the AISC Seismic Appendix
X "Weld Metal / Welding Procedure Specification Toughness Verification
Test"

a. Beam flanges to columns,

b. Single plate shear connections to columns,
c. Beam webs to columns, and

d. Column splices.

@

Non-D Testing (NDT)

a. The minimum non-destructive testing at each weld joints or parts shall
be conducted at the locations and frequencies as specified in Table 2
and Table 3 on Sheet 2 respectively.

b. A copy of each NDT report shall be provided to the Contractor,
Engineer of Record, Deputy Inspector, and City Building Inspector with
the following information
i. Document the accepted and rejected welds, parts, or joints.

ii. dentify the tested weld by piece mark and location in the piece.

iii._Identify the tested weld location in the structure.

¢. NDT Technician shall perform the following tasks:

i. Coordinate the NDT scope and schedule with the Deputy Inspector.

ii. Perform NDT in a timely manner (so as not to hinder construction
work) and to detect welding problems soon after occurrence so that
corrective measures can be taken by the Contractor.

iii. Mark the inspected and accepted welds, parts, and joints with a
distingquishing mark or die stamp.

d. Reduction Rate for NDT
i. The rate of UT testing on CJP groove welds may be reduced if

approved by the Engineer of Record and the Department. The NDT
rate for an individual welder or welding operator may be reduced to
25%, provided the reject rate is demonstrated to be 5 % or less of
the welds tested for the welder or welding operator. A sampling of at
least 40 completed welds for a job shall be made for such reduction
evaluation.

ii. The rate of MT testing on GJP groove welds may be reduced if
approved by the Engineer of Record and the Department. The MT
rate for an individual welder or welding operator may be reduced to
10%, provided the reject rate is demonstrated to be 5 % or less of
the welds tested for the welder or welding operator. A sampling of
at least 20 completed welds for a job shall be made for such a
reduction evaluation. This reduction is not permitted on welds in the
k-area, at repair sites, weld tab and backing removal sites and
access holes.

iii.Reject rate shall mean the number of welds containing rejectable
defects divided by the number of welds completed.

9. Documentations
The reports listed in Table 1 on Sheet 2 shall be submitted to the City
Building Inspector in a timely manner.

V. WELDING PROCEDURES

1. Bottom Beam Flange Moment Connection Welding
Where welding of the bottom beam flange to the column flange is in the
flat welding position, welding shall be completed with the following
sequence
Start welding from Side A (one side of the beam) with a maximum 1/4
inch thick root pass beyond the center of the joint on Side B (other side
of the beam), reaching past the beam web through the weld access
hole,
After the arc is initiated, electrode travel shall progress toward the edge
of the Side A beam flange, terminating on the Side A weld tab.
The Side A root pass, and the root pass deposit on Side B, shall be
thoroughly cleaned to allow the Deputy Inspector to verify that the
resulting bead profile is suitable for obtaining good fusion by the
subsequent root pass to be initiated from Side B. If the profile is not
conducive to good fusion, the start of the first root pass shall be
grounded, gouged, chipped, or otherwise prepared to ensure adequate
profile to achieve fusion.
Complete the root pass on Side B before any other weld passes are

o

°

a

performed

The arc shall be initiated at the start of the first Side A root pass, and
electrode travel shall progress toward the edge of the Side B beam
flange, terminating on the Side B weld tab.

The above sequence shall be repeated for subsequent weld layers, and
each weld layer shall be completed on both sides of the joint before a
new layer is deposited. The order of operations (Side A, then Side B, or
vice versa) is not restricted and may vary for each weld layer. Weld
passes shall be placed in horizontal layers. Each pass shall be
thoroughly cleaned of slag and wire brushed. Each pass shall be
visually inspected by the Deputy Inspector, as described above in

Step (c).

An alternate welding sequence may be made provided the Welder or
Contractor submits in writing an alternate sequence that is approved by
the Engineer of Record and complies with the requirements of Part Il item
5 of the Standard QA Plan

®

2. Sequence for Welding at Multiple Locations
When welding ocour at multiple locations of welded steel moment frame
connections, the following sequence shall be followed:

a. Weld both top and bottom beam flanges prior to any supplemental
welding to the beam web or shear tab.

Ead

L

<

~

Ld

Eal

o

Engineer of Record shall review and approve all field welding
sequences prior to the start of work
. Field welding of web shear plates with bolts shall ocour after field
welding of beam flanges to column flange.
High strength bolts shall be in the snug tight condition prior to welding
e AISC L Section J1.9 to the contrary,
high strength bolts shall be fully tensioned upon completion of all
welding activities.

o

a

Welding Technique

a. Stringer beads shall be used during all welding operations. Maximum
bead width, bead thickness, and layer thickness shall be considered.
Weaving is not permitted, except when the WPS approved by the.
Engineer of Record limits electrode oscillation transverse to the weld
axis to a maximum of
i. 3d for 1G/1F, 2G/2F, and 4G/4F weld positions, or
ii. 5d for the 3G/3f position, where d = electrode diameter.

b. Welding layers should progress from the face of the column flange
outward toward the groove face of the beam flange as illustrated in
Detail 13 on Sheet 3.

Preheat and Interpass Temperature

a. The minimum preheat and interpass temperature requirements in Table
4 of Sheet 2 shall be observed. Special attention shall be given to AWS
Section 3.5.1 and Section 5.6 for the thickness of the base metal to be
welded

b. Preheat and all subsequent interpass temperatures shall be maintained
during the welding operation for a distance at least equal to the thickness.
of the thicker welded part, but not less than 3", in all directions from the
point of welding

c. Where base metals are of different thickness, the higher minimum preheat
and interpass temperature requirements of the thicker plate shall govern

d. Maximum preheat and interpass temperature shall not exceed the lesser

of:
i. 550°F, or
ii. The maximum

by the

Post Weld Heat Treatment
Unless specified otherwise in an approved WPS, the minimum post weld heat
treatment shall be provided as follows:

a. Apply temperature in the 400°F to 600°F range immediately after
completion of welding to prevent the weld metal from cooling below the
minimum preheat and interpass temperature.

Maintain temperature for approximately 1 hour per inch of thickness of
weld metal or 2 hours, whichever is less

Conditions specified in AWS Section 3.14 and Section 5.8 should
carefully be considered when applying post weld heat treatment
Alternatively, the use of insulating blankets after the completion of welding in
lieu of post weld heat treatment may be permitted to control the cooling of the
welded to ambient if by the Engineer
of Record and approved by the City Building Inspector, unless required
otherwise by an approved WPS.

o

o

. WELDING AND FABRICATION DETAILS

. Base Metal Joint Preparation

a. Base metal preparation shall be in comply with AWS Section 5.15.

b. All beam flange to column flange welds are to be made with an AWS
prequalified CJP groove welded joint detai

c. Bevel, fit-up and detail tolerances shall be as required by the selected
prequalified welded joint detail

d. Whenever possible, use the AWS prequalified CJP groove welded joint
detail as illustrated in Detail 14 on Sheet 3 and the following

Use single bevel CJP groove welds made with a 30° groove angle or

double bevel CJP groove welds when flange thickness exceed 1-1/2

inch

“As Fit-Up" and "As Detailed" shall be the maximunn tolerances.

iii. Meet all prequalified WPS variables in Table 5 on Sheet 2.

. Weld Access Hole

a. Where weld access holes are provided, they shall be detailed as illustrated
in Detail 12 on Sheet 3.
b. Notches and gouges shall be repaired following a WPS approved by ther
Engineer of Rec:
¢. Weld access holes shall be prepared by grinding to a suitable finish in
with AISC LRFD Section J1.6 and provided
with a minimum radius of 3/8 inch as illustrated in Detail 12 on Sheet 3

Backing Bar
a. Backing bar used in connections with a CJP groove weld of beam flange
to column flange shall be removed except that top flange backing bar

attached to the column by a continuous filet weld on the edge below thee
CJP groove weld need not be removed

b. Following removal of backing bar, the root pass shall be backgouged to
sound weld metal, and back welded. A reinforcing filet weld with a
minimum leg size of 5/16 inch or the root opening plus 1/16 inch,
whichever is larger, shall be provided. The reinforcing filet weld need not
be grounded.

¢. When backing bar is other than AWS Table 3.1 and Section 5.2.2
appmved base metal is used, the following shall apy

Ceramic, flux or glass tape may be sed provided the manufacture's

recommendations are followed.

When a non-metallic backing bar is used, the WPS and the Welder

shall be qualifed using the type of backing bar intended for welding

Nonferrous metallic (e.g. copper) backing materials are not permitted.

Weld Tab

a. Weld tabs shall be aligned parallel to the joint preparation.

b. No weld dams are allowed,

¢. Weld tabs shall extend beyond the edge of the joint a minimum distance

equal to the part thickness, but not less than one inch

d. Weld tab shall be removed upon completion of the welded joint as follows:
No more than 1/8 inch beyond the edge of the joint shall remain, except
at continuity plate where up to 1/4 inch is acceptable.

. Edges of the weld tab shall be finished to a surface roughness value of
500 micro inch or better. Grinding to a flush condition is not required.

SITE ADDRESS:
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Table 7. PREQUALIFIED BASE METAL - FILLER METAL Table 5. PREQUALIFIED WPS REQUIREMENTS ... Table 1. REPORTS TO BE SUBMITTED TO

CONTINUED FROM SHEET 1

COMBINATIONS FOR MATCHING STRENGTH .55 VARIABLE POSITION OF | WELD TYPE SMAW FCAW THE CITY BUILDING INSPECTOR
WELD
6. Gouges and notches are not permitted. The transttional slope of any area Fillet 5/16 0n. PREPARED BY TYPE OF REPORT
where gouges and notches have been removed shall not exceed 1:5. BASE METAL FILLER METAL - 1| Stractural Ob Stractural Obsarvation Renort
f. Material removed by grinding that extends more than 1/16 inch below the N Stool elding| AWS Electiode Eroctiode Flat (F) Groove ) 14 in 18 in - ructural Observer(s) ructural Observation Reports
surface of the base metal shall be filled with weld metal. The contour of roup Specification Maximum Root Pass 3/16 in. 2. | Deputy Inspector(s) Deputy Inspection Reports
the weld at the ends shall provide a smooth transition, free of notches and Pe Process| Specification Classification Electrode
sharp corners, A5 E70%X Diameter Fillet 14 in 3. | NDT Technician(s) Non-Destructive Testing Reports
SMAW Horizontal (H) [~ 16 118 in
5. Continuity Plate ASTM A36 < 34 in. ASS® E70XXX roove n
a. Continuity plates shall be detailed as illustrated in Detail 11 on Sheet 3 o 25200 E70XT-X, E7XT-XM Vertical (V) Al 3/16 in. 3/321n.
b, The weld attaching the continuity plate to the column flange shall be as
follows: ° v a A5.29 5) [E7OXTX-X, E7TXTX-XM Overhead (OH) |All 3/16 in. 5/64 in.
i. Use a CJP groove weld for the full length of the groove preparation. A1 £7015, £7016, £7018, E7028 Al Fillet ..
ii. When backing bars are omitted, the root shall be backgouged and back ASTM A36 > 3/4in.  [SMAW Table 2. NON-DESTRUCTIVE TEST LOCATIONS 9]
welded. . ASTM A572 Grade 50 A55 ) E70XX-X Groove weld oot |Within therange [ Within the range %]
iii. When backing bars are used and remain in place, backing bars shall be ASTM A913 Grade 50 7520 E70XTX, ETXTXM pass with opening _ of reco! " of " REQUIRED LOCATIONS OMF | IMF [SMF w
attached to the column flanges with a reinforcing filet weld ASTM A992 FCAW Groove weld oot [operation by the | operation by the CJP Groove Weld o
iv. Fillet weld shall not be used to connect backing bars to continuity plates. A5.29 ) E7OXTX-X, E7TXTX-XM Maximum Current pass without filler metal ” filler metal ” 1. | Ultrasonic test shal be performed on all CJP groove welds inmaterals | & | o | 8 &
V. The fillet weld size need not exceed the minimum size requirements of Al opening an an 5/16 inch (8 mm) thick o greater. In addition, magnetic partile tost
FILLER METAL STRENGTH g - . magnetic particle
AWS Table 58. RELATIONSHIP BASE METAL(S) RELATIONSHIP REQUIRED Groove weld fill o vs;:si:sp;r;vsa . Vﬁsma:;rg:sd shall be performed on all beam-to-column CJP groove welds. < ul
c. Weld terminations near the end of the column flange tips may be passes. reywmg rsycwg K" Area w =z
completed using weld tabs as follows Any steel to itself orany steelto [, L e rou Groove weld cap ) When welding of doubler plates, continuity plates, or stiffeners has been = =
i ‘(‘/‘vdfd'?bs "_"HV‘PB steel D:r:"’”ﬁ;?'b'zf T:‘S"T‘ ot be e Matehing another in the same group v group pass 2. | performed in the k-area, the web shall be tested for cracks using clel|s 2] (@]
ii. Weld terminations near the radius of the column need not be made ; i magnetic particle testing. The magnetic partice test area shall include
using weld tabs. The use of small nonfusible weld tabs to assist in weld A"YIS'“‘ '"h""s grouptoany | Any filler metal listed for a lower strength Flat ) 308 in. 38 in. (hegk-areapbase metal v?\thm 3in. ggs mmp;cﬂhe weld.
terminations is permitted. steel in another group [SMAW electrodes shall be the Maximum Root | Horizontal (H) 5/16in. 5/16 in. [ Beam Cope and Access Hole
iii. Weld tabs shall be removed following completion of welding. Any steel to any steel toany | low-hydrogen classification] Pass Thickness ()] Al p - At welded spl d ctions, thermally cut surfaces of by
d. Continuity plates may be welded to the column web with groove welds, Under-Matehing | oo, Vertical (V) 112 in. 112in. welcec splices and connactions, tharmaly it sunacss ot eam
fillot welds, or a combination of the two. Fillet welds shall terminate a Overhead (OH) 5116 in. 516 in. 3 c‘;pss‘:"dﬂaccas‘sr‘." "K'es shall be ;ssff /f'"gsgag"mzpa"‘l"’: ':5“"9' c|sles =z
‘minimum distance of 1/4 inch from each end of the joint NOTES: o ' when the flange thickness exceeds in. (38 mm) for rolled shiapes.
1. The base metal/filler metal strength relationships above shall be used to determine whether [Maximum Fill Pass| a 16 1 Reduced Beam Section Repair
6. Doubler Plate matching or under-matching filler metals are required. Refer to AWS D1.1/D1.1M:2002, Thickness Al n 4in Magnetic particle testing shall be performed on any weld and adjacent o
Web doubler plates, as illustrated in Detail 2, 3, or 4 on Sheet 3, shall be Section 3.3. Flat (F) 38in 2in 4. | area of the RBS plastic hinge region that has been repaired by welding, | 8 | B | A
welded using ither Detail 5, 6, or 7 on Sheet 3 2. Preheating of joints involving base metals of different groups shall be in conformance with the - or on the base metal of the RBS plastic hinge region if a sharp notch w
requirements applicable to the higher strength group. Maximum Single | Horizontal (H) | 516 in. 38 n has been removed by grinding %)
7. Requirements for "k" Area 3. When welds are to be stress-relieved, the deposited weld metal shall not exceed 0.05 Pass FiletWeld [ Fillet N T Base Metal Lamellar Tearing and Laminations at CJP Groove Weld > 8
Welds shall terminate short of the "k" area for continuity plates as illustrated in percent vanadium. Size n n Base metal thicker than 1-1/2 in. (38 mm) shall be ultrasonically tested <
Detail 11 0n Sheet 3. 4. Adapted with permission from the AWS D1.1 Committee on Structural Welding, Structural Overhead (OH) 5/16 in 5016 in for discontinuities behind and adjacent to the fusion line when the base £
Welding Code - Steel, AWS D1.1/D1.1M: 2002, Miami: American Welding Society, Table 3.1 metal is loaded in tension in the through thickness direction in tee and 14 ©
VIl. EXEMPTIONS 5. FCAW electrodes with the -2, -2M, -3, -4, -7, -10, -11, -13, -14, G, -GS suffix shall be excluded ' Root opening >1/2in. Split layers 5. | comer joints and the connected material is greater than 34 in. (19 mm). | 5 | g | A 2
and electrodes with the -11 suffix shall be excluded for thicknesses greater than 1/2 in. Maximum Single | Not applicable. Any base metal discontinuities found within /4 of the steel surface shall (2]
1. Reduction from certain quality assurance components of this Standard QA 6. Filler metals of alloy group B3, B3L, B4, B4L, BS, BSL, B6, B6L, B7, B7L, B8, BAL, BY, orany Pass Layer Width Any layer of width w ) be accepted or rejected on the basis of criteria of AWS D1.1 Table 6.2, n c
Plan, as listed in Part VIl ltem 2, are permitted for the following buildings or BXH grade in AWS AS.5 or A5.29 are not prequalified for use in the as-weld condition. where t is the thickness of the part subjected to the through-thickness g O
structures NOTES: strain £
a. One or two family dwellings not more than 1 story in height and 2,500 sf of 1. Applicable provisions of AWS D1.1/D1.1M:2002 Section 3 "Prequalification of WPSs" must be End of Weld at Weld Tab Removal Site > 5
floor area, maintained for prequalified status of SMAW and FCAW WPSs. 6. | Magnetic particle testing shall be performed on the end of welds from cleals = s
b. Buildings or structures accessory to residential uses (such as carpor, 2. Refer to Detail 13 on Sheet 3 for diagram of weld pass sequence. which the weld tabs have been removed, except for continity plate |
storage, garage), and 3. Adapted with permission from the AWS D1.1 Committee on Structural Welding, Structural weld tabs. <o
¢. Miscellaneous structures (such as walkway, canopy, patio cover, gazebo, Welding Code - Steel, AWS D1.1/D1.1M: 2002, Miami: American Welding Society, Table 3.7 ™ TPap Groove weid S50
storage rack) 4. Except root passes. ) Ultrasonic testing shall be performed on PJP groove welds used in clela oh
5. See AWS D1.1/D1.1M:2002, Section 3.7.2, for width-to-depth limitations. 7. | column splices with an effective throat of 34 in. (19.1 mm) thick or
2. Buildings or structures, as listed in Part VIl ltem 1, are exempt from providing 6. Inthe F, H, or OH positions for nontubulars, split layers when the layer width w > 5/8 inch. In groater, Qs
the following quality assurance components: the V position for nontubulars or the 5G or 6G for tubulars, split layers when the width w > 1 - - -
2 Electiods Storage and Atmospheric Exposurs, Part IV Htem 5 and 5g) ineh NOTE: A, B, and C are the frequencies of non-destructive tests listed in Table 3, [V
b. Plastic Hinging Zone Protection, Part IV ltem 6. <
c. Additional CVN Notch Toughness Testing, Part IV Item 7. (=)
d. Non-Destructive Testing, Part IV Item 8, 2
6. Preheat and Interpass Temperature, Part V/ ltem 4. <
f. Post Weld Heat Treatment, Part V Item 5. -
Table 6. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION CHECKLIST Table 3. NON-DESTRUCTIVE TEST FREQUENCY "
STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION PROGRAM able 5. -
(Steel Moment Frame for Seismic Application) quency Designati
O Orientation and placement of connected components r —— A B c_
[ Testing (UT) 100% of joints | 50% of joints | 25% of joints
O Removal of backing bars, as required on the plans. | Particle Testing (MT) 50% of joints 25% of joints Not Required es §
O Removal of runoff tabs, as required on the plans. NOTES: B % § -
O Presence of continuity plates, as required on the plans. 1. Refer to Table 2 for locations of non-destructive testing e 3
2. Rate of non-destructive testing may be reduced as permitted in Sheet 1, Part IV, ltem 8(c). tH]
O Presence of doubler plates, as required on the plans. gg gg
O Configuration and finish of weld access holes, if applicable. £z é% g
82§ssiasssct
O Contour of RBS profile, if applicable. LR i
BEsEg e
O Verify that no welded attachments occur in the plastic hinging region. BB %
O Review NDT and deputy inspection reports for general compliance. Table 4. PREQUALIFIED MINIMUM PREHEAT AND TR
ESBES H
NOTES: INTERPASS TEMPERATURE BOT E
1. Weld qualities shall be verified by the Deputy Inspector. HitH s
2. The structural observations listed in this Table are in addition to the structural observations that STEEL WELDING THICKNESS OF MINIMUM PREHEAT i2a38 H
may be required on the structural plans. SPECIFICATION PROCESS THICKEST PART AT AND INTERPASS siees 355
POINT OF WELDING (in) | TEMPERATURE (°F) £3582 BH
8225522038
ST A3 1/8 to 3/4 incl 32 gg(% i1
ASTM A36 ] £5% i
ASTM A572 Grade 50 [SMAW with Over 3/4 to 1-1/2 incl. 50 s <
ASTM A913 Grade 50 A
Over 1-1/2 to 2-1/2 incl. 150
ST AGS electrodes, FCAW | Over 0 2-1/2 ind
Over 2-1/2 225
NOTES:

1. Surfaces to be welded and surfaces adjacent to welds shall be free of moisture pursuant to
AWS D1.1/D1.1M:2002 Section 5.15. Use a higher preheat temperature from this Table to
remove moisture.

2. Adapted with permission from the AWS D1.1 Committee on Structural Welding, Structural
Welding Code - Steel, AWS D1.1/D1.1M: 2002, Miami: American Welding Society, Table 3.2.
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¢ Column AN /ox Cap Plate
'Lv AV Continity Plate TYPICAL SHEET 3 GENERAL NOTES:
7
| - Continuity Plate ot i 1. The illustrative details provided herein are intended to highlight the
1 otes: Column Web Column Web min. minimum fabrication and welding details that should be reflected on
1. Bevel as required by a selected 3 €
| t—— Doubler Plate - quired by 5 the structural plan. It shall not be used as a substitute for or in lieu of
A":;Z”Q_‘?m“z“ert's‘: CJP groove @ o o n structural details that the Engineer o Architect of Record must
welded joi al rovide on the structural plan.
At 2. Larger of t; or 1/2" (plus 112, o | Continuity H S o + L ¢ seam P pl
¥ Gy = diameter of plug minus 14 ty). . Plate (T M 2. The illustrative details does not provide information such as, but not
min. & X Ay 3. 3/t to ty, 314" minimum ( + 1/47). A\ S Q limited to, size of columns or beams, continuity or doubler plate
— & e mnmum “‘dl‘)‘)‘s (plus ot EaNIVay, ||~ thicknesses, size and length of the filet welds, the type of beam to
imited, or minus
min 430y 5 ey Plug welding f required by AISC Seismic column moment connections, steel column frame to foundation
L i b s 11 ) ot et Doubler Plate| [ Provisions, Section 6.3, 103, or 11.3 connections, or length and location of piastic hinging zones. This
a o ! ot the - + Detail as illustrate in Detail 16, information shall be determined by the Engineer or Architect of
5 et gﬂ | Record and specified on the structural plan
socess oo cut ot frge !
4 surtace exc eq 1 eq |1 3. Where the illustrative details provide information such as weld type to
77 7. Weld access hole shall be ground | | use at a particular weld joint, minimum or maximum dimensions for
Note: smooth to a surface roughness. ¢ Column Note: " p
This detail is intended to llustrate plug 3 value not to exceed 500 micro inch: Kea 1112 This detail is intended to ilusirate doubler piate e e e
welding of doubler plate to column 1] o and shall be free of notches and ' “ ' connection to column. Top and botiom of appropriately reflected on the structural pian by the Engineer or
A web, when required. doubler plate terminates at the continuity plates. Architect of Record.
\ . quire gouges € Doubler Plate G Doubler Plate
frefer to AWS D1.1/D1. 1M:2002 Section 2.3.5, 2.9, and 2 (from FEMA 350 "Recommended Seismic Design Ciiteria. {Refer to commentary C9.3 from the 2002 AISC Seismic Provisions,
o i i wat s i vow St oot e By it 39 o St Stee Ok
Plug Welding of Doubler Plate to Column sDe::gJ‘G Weld Access Hole Detail sDet"’:”JE Doubler Plate Welds to Continuity Plate thetaLIsﬂ,‘ Web Doubler Plate Detail sDe!al{! 54 Typical Sheet 3 Notes
I ot S ot Scae o
Notes: min. Koo -
1. For maximum fill pass thickness, -
see Table 5 0n Sheet 2. ]
2. For moment connection at bottom —
beam flange to column flange, the
meximum oot pss thicknees G Column Web € Column Web  Column Web
shall not exceed 1/4 per Part V,
Item 1. For welded connection at G Column Web 4===
all other locations, see Table 5 on
o 1 1 1
Groove V4R
«?\ﬁi‘sz sfor maximum root pass | SI(;r‘\:nu\ly | | min. groove angle, 10° < ]
FT': Pkﬂss 3. Root Opening, R, and Groove (
ickness Angle, a, shall be per selected b N N\ VL -
AWS prequalified CJP groove — ]
welded joint detail (2 (3N
T 4 Welding pass numbers arsstomn | " | [ [N 7~ 2] [Np- ~ §\ LU
1 diagrammatically to indicate ﬁi /
- sequence. Quantity of passes may | - \ Note Note:
1A dge plate and square groove
vary due to depth andor position of o / q ge pl quare g This detail is for illustrative

Root Pass

weld. This figure is intended to
illustrate recommended welding

Thickness’

Root Opening, R —

sequence for FCAW and SMAW
welding process only.

L L L

€ Doubler Plate G Doubler Plate ¢ Doubler Plate

weld between doubler plate and column
is not permitted

2. Double plate Fy shall have the same as

Y the column Fy.

(Rofer 0 Figure ©-45.3 from the 2002 AISC Selsric Provisions,
“For Stnuctual Steel Bitings)

purpose only. Referto the
structural plans for actual

frame connections and

] details.

Deta

Detail 5

Scale: ot Scale

Groove Welded Doubler Plate

Weld Pass
I Seale ot Scae
TOLERANCES
As Detailed | As FitUp ?Js:exﬁ:u;:;ckness Groove Freparation
R=+1/16,0 |+1/4, -1/16 Allowed cas shiad
0. o o Welding | Joint Root Groove | Welding as Shielding
0200 |0 Process | Designation | "1 K Opening | Angle Positions for FCAW
R=14 Al -
SMAW | TC-Ud4a u U v on -
E;':g";“ — Beam Flange Al Required
- acking Bar FCAW | TC-U4aGF [U U o =30"_ [F Not required
9 n =45 |Al Not required
Notes:

1. Groove welds in corner and T-joints of cyclically loaded structures shall be reinforced with fillst welds

equal to T, /4, but need not exceed 3/8 inch.

~

For cormer joints, the outside groove preparation may be in either or both members, provided the basic

groove configuration is not changed and adequate edge distance is maintained to support the welding

operations without excessive edge melting.

w

Adapted with permission from the AWS D1.1 Committee on Structural Welding, Structural Welding

Code - Steel, AWS D1.1/D1.1M: 2002, Miami: American Welding Society, Figure 3.4 pg. 92 (top left).

€ Column Web

€ Column Web

i
| Continuity
min. 2.5Keq Plate

>

~

G Doubler Plate G Doubler Plate

€ Column Flange

Column

G Column Web — |
@ Doubler Plate — - | @
T o = S
_/ i Fat "
min. 5
M NN LS
7 max. 116" e °©

Notes:

1. The plate shall be chamfered to miss min. 2.5 koo
the radius of the column.

2. The fillet weld, in both throat and leg \ )
size shall be equal to or larger than Note:
the chamfer dimensions used for the
plate. min. keo + 1 1/2°

3. Double plate Fy shall have the same

% as the column Fy.

(Roer 0 Figure C-45.3 from the 2002 AISC Selsric Provisions,
Buitings?)

Continuity Plate

Plug welding if required by AISC Seismic
Provisions, Section 9.3, 10.3, or 11.3,
Detail as illustrate in Detail 16.

This detail is intended to ilustrate doubler
plate connection to column web. Doubler
plate extend beyond continuity plate a
distance not less than min. 2.5 Keq.

{Rotr o commentary C9.3 from the 2002 AISC Seismiz
Frovisons, "For Stuctural Stoel Buiings”)

Doubler Plate

AWS Prequalified CJP Groove Welded Joint Detail

Detail 14
Seale: Mot Scale

Doubler Plate Welds to Continuity Plate sge:i. ’13

o Smten Stal
Detail 6
Scal: Mot Scale

Web Doubler Plate Detail

Column G Plastic Hinging Zong

s+ 44

1" x 16 gage strap

hanger wire U

BEFORE

where fireproofing
occurs

Column

Plastic Hinging Zon AFTER

-

or ink stripes

+ 4+

WARNING SIGN

"It is PROHIBITED to attach and to cause
penetration or damage to the plastic hinging zones
of steel moment-frames. These PROHIBITED
conditions include bolts, holes, screws, shot pins,
welds and tack welds (permanent or temporary).
Failure to comply with these requirements may
cause the replacement of steel."

DO NOT MOVE OR REMOVE THIS SIGN

light gage plate or adhesive

the plastic hinging zone.

Notes:

~

w

This detail is intended to illustrate the location of the
“Warning Sign" at the plastic hinging zone.

“Warning Sign" shall be provided as required by Part IV
Item 6 on Sheet 1

Length of the plastic hinging zone shall be a min. of 2 x

beam depth, unless noted otherwise on the structural plans,

—f— paint with yellow

Text may be printed on either

material and shall be affixed
to both side of the beam within

Continuity Plate

align continuity plate
7 //_wim beam flange
7% N

yas

G Beam

min. 1/2" radius|

(=— fillet weld, if used, shall

terminate a min 1/4" from end
min. Koo + 1112

of joint on both side

Note:

Continuity plate shall have a thickness
greater than or equal to the beam
flange or beam flange connection plate.

(from FEMA 350 "Roccmmendsd Seismic Design Crtora
o New Stosl Moment Frome Buiing* Fgu 34)

G Column Flange

o~

-— G Doubler Plate —

Fillet Welded Doubler Plate
¢ Column Fl\ange

max. 1/16"—.' [—|

‘max 116"

Backing Bar

min. keg + 1 172"
72

2
/ \l ! Notes:
\ S\ ‘ 1. Pair of plates shall be of equal
N oq. thickness, t.
5. 2/ 2. Plates shall be equally spaced
'eq % apart from column web, but not
< \ less than min. ke + 1 112"
. ) 3. Double plate Fy shall have the
t=thickness\\ 75 same as the column Fy.
% offlange ¥4

(Rofer 0 Figure 15,3 from the 2002 AISC Sefomic
Provisicns, *For Stuctura Stos! 9

o & Y
+
TN
+
o o +
t1— Doubler Plate
|
¢ Column

(Rt o commentary 9.3 from the 2002 AISC Seisniz
Provisions, *For Stuctural Steol Buitings”)

Continuity Plate

Plug welding if required by AISC Seismic
/_valslons‘ Section 9.3, 10.3, or 11.3,
Detail as illustrate in Detail 16.

—2— ¢ Beam

This detail is intended to ilustrate doubler
plate connection to column. Doubler plate
extend between the top and bottom of the.
continuity plates.

Warning Sign at Plastic Hinging Zone ’Det:{!lf Continuity Plate Detail Ef_’f::’zs;’] Groove or Fillet Welded Doubler Plate ‘Ee‘a‘iz‘! Web Doubler Plate Detail SPEffg’fm
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